“4-9G0

REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDJA

FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 1999
No. 1

Scanned with CamScanner



REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 1990
NO. 1

( REVENUE RECEIPTS )
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner




N I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
Overview
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts
- Analysis of Revenue Receipts

Variations between Budget/ Revised
estimates and actuals

Cost of collection

Arrears In assessment of
Sales Tax

Analysis of Sales Tax collection

Arrears in disposal of Sales Tax
refund cases

Uncollected Revenue
Fraud and evasion of tax . .
Outstanding Inspection Reports 5 3

Internal «control and internal
audit

P eference tO

Paragraph

105

1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10

1.11

Scanned with CamScanner

Page

1X

X1

12

14

17

17
18

32

33

37

A T ;“\‘ L e\ 'l‘"“} '\: :".\ 1\ ; A e

NIk

R

o R AT £

oan

e e W . L L A w



i

P ’

S s e 4
A A R . 1 L S AT

i

CHAPTER 2

SALES TAX

Results of audit

Incorrect exemption of sales
turnover

Short-levy of tax due to irregular
exemption of sales as export sales

Incorrect computation of taxable
turnover

Escapement of taxable turnover

Incorrect determination of turnover . .
Short-levy of tax dye to non-
assessment of taxable turnover

Short-levy due to application of
Incorrect rate of tax

Short-levy/non-levy of purchase tax

purchase va]ye

of goods
utilised for dec ; o

lared Purposes

Incorrect treatme

Nt of divisip
contract as indjyj le

Sible

Short-levy of tax due tq ;
deduction © Irregular

Referenge to

Paragraph Page

2.1

2.2

4.5

2.4
2.5

2.6

o,

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

38

39

55

26

7

59

.1)'

TP ——

TN -

Scanned with CamScanner



i R L

3

i1l

Short-levy of tax due to irregular
grant of exemption from tax

Under assessment of tax due to
shifting of point of taxation

Non-levy of tax for contravention
of declarations

Under-assessment of tax due to
arithmetical error

Non-levy of interest on belated
payment of tax

CHAPTER 3

Reference to

Paragraph

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
AND PASSENGERS

Results of Audit

Inadequate control on collection
of arrears of motor vehicle taxes

Non-realisation of tax in respect
of stage carriages

Short-realisation of tax in respect
of stage carriages

Under assessment of tax tax in
respect of stage carriages found
plying without permits

- 3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Page

59

61

62

63

64

66

67

81

82

&3

Scanned with Gamscanner



Ir
tL

SI

Ir
ti

0N N

— [N

Wk Y P S S -

1v

Non-realisation of additional tax
and non-imposition of penalty on
stage carriages authorised to ply
under reciprocal agreement

Short-realisation of tax on trans-
port vehicles of other states
plying temporarily in Orissa -

Non-realisation of additional tax
in respect of goods vehicles
under reciprocal agreements

Non-realisation of tax/additional
tax in respect of vehicles belonging
to Government of India

Short-realisation of composite tax
on vehicles plying under the
National Permit Scheme

Non-collection/short-collection of
penalty for belated payment of
composite tax on vehicles plying
under the Nationa] Permit Scheme

Non-realisation of composite tax

Non-realisation of tax in respect

of vehicles violating off-road
declaration

Non-realisation of Compounding
fees at prescribed rates

Reference to

Paragraph

3.6

kP

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

Page

34

P

&5

86

&7

88

90

2

92

94

Scanned with CamScanner

Raan R a—

-~




Short-realisation of tax in respect
of contract carriages

Non-realisation of tax at revised/
enhanced rates

Non-realisation of trade certificate
fees/tax

Non-raising of demands for unpaid
taxes and non-imposition of penalty

Non-levy of tax from the date
of purchase/acquisition ’

Non-levy of tax for intervening
periods

Acceptance of tax without produc-
tion of no objection certificates

CHAPTER 4
FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit
Under-assessment of royalt.y on
coupes settled with the Orissa

Forest Corporation Ltd. .

Short-realisation of royalty on
minor minerals .

Reference to

Paragraph
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20

3.21

4.1

4.2

403

Scanned with CamScanner

Page

95

96

97

98

100

101

104

105

106




vi
Reference to
Paragraph  Page

Non-assessment of compensation _ 4.4 107

Loss of revenue due to non-exploi-

tation of minor forest produce % 4.5 108

Loss of revenue due to short

delivery of trees . s 4.6 111

Non-realisation of shortfall on

resale of forest coupes .. 4.7 1125

Loss of revenue due to delay in

lifting of firewood stacks . - 4.8 113

Loss of revenue due to error ‘ |

in computation of units - 4.9 114

Shortage of firewood in a Sale 3

depot .. 4.10 115{-

Non-levy of interest on belated

payment of consideration money s . 4.11 115

Departmental working of timber

coupes and sale of firewood In |

Angul Division . 4.12 116

CHAPTER 5 |

LAND REVENUE |

Results of Audit o 5.1 130

Non-realisation of premium,

rent etc. . . 5.2 131

Scanned with CamScanner



vil

Non-realisation of premium and
other dues from the Orissa
Cashew Development Corporation
Ltd.

Short-levy of court fee and
process fee

Non-realisation of annual fee
Compulsory Basic Water Rate in

respect of command area of
Minor Irrigation Projects

CHAPTER 6

STATE EXCISE

Results of Audit

Loss of excise duty on allowance
of excess wastage in manufacture
of beer

Loss of revenue due to irregular
closure of country spirit shop

Irregular allowance of wastage

Non-realisation of cost of estab-
lishment from the foreign liquor

bonded warehouse licensees and

manufactories

e

Reference to

Paragraph

5.3‘

5.4

.« 2.5

e o 5.6

. e 6.1

6.2

[ ] 6.3

6.4

6.5

Scanned with CamScanner

Page

133

134

135

136

156

157

158

159

lel



viil
Reference to
Paragraph Page

Non-levy of excise duty on Trans-

portation loss of I.M.F.L/beer <o 6.6 162

Non-realisation of export pass . ‘

fee on Mahua flower .. 6.7 163
CHAPTER 7

MINING RECEIPTS

Results of Audit oy 7ol 165

Non-assessment of royalty on
mineral found short . o 7.2 166

Loss of revenue due to non-
realisation of mining dues .. 7.3 166

Non-raising/non-realisation of

dead rent and surface rent .. 7.4 168
Non-levy of interest on mining dués 7.5 169
CHAPTER 8
ENTERTAINMENTS TAX
Non-realisation of surcharge .3 3.1 170

Scanned with CamScanner



UM LA U R AR DRSS UM RS N BOLACRARCR RS PR LA DR I AR L AL e VAR AN o
SRR SSUMURLMEEMUORE I WUALER A IO AR ES O AR - ) e e o R e o e Lot O A LA TR o' 88 N b
LN U ARSI UM A VAT AL AT - SRR DTN A VM G X

et

PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit -Report on Revenue Receipts of the
Government of Orissa for the year 1989-90 is presented
in this separate volume. The material in the Report has

been arranged in the following order:

Chapter 1 deals with trends of revenue receipty
classifying them brbadly undép tax revenue and non-tax
révenue. The variations between Revised Estimates and
actuals in respect of principal heads of revenue, the position
of arrears of revenue etc. are discussed in this chapter.

Chapter 2 to 8 deal with certain cases and points
of interest which came to notice in the audit of Sales
tax, Taxes on Motor vehicles and passengers, Forest Receipts,

Land Revenue, State Excise and’ Mining Receipts etc.

Scanned with CamScanner




- /

7

|

e g 87 A ALyl Y b s R E v v 5 v
PRSI N o7, D M- F e oy g o TVl b -
et e M 35 S R IR v MBI Ak o ol A “_
5 T
S -
.

1. Genéral '

(1) The total revenue raised by the Government of
Orissa during the year" 1989-90 from tax and non-tax
sources was Rs.723.48 crores. While the tax revenue compri-
sed mainly Sales Tax (Rs.297.20 crores), Motor Vehicles
"/ Tax (Rs.43.90 crores), ~Land Revenue (Rs.78.95 crores)
‘and State Excise ' (Rs.38.29 crores), non-tax realisation
came mainly from" forest. (Rs.109.05 crores) and Mines
and Mineral receipts (Rs.21.20 crores).

L [ Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 ]
(11) IA}re'éfS'in Coll‘ecfion of Sales Tax revenues regis-
tered an increase from Rs.244.56- crores as on 31.3.1989

to Rs.333.54 ‘Crores' as.om 31:3.1990. .. - '

| R e B i | Paragraph 1.8 1

(i) . As a'result of test audit conducted during 1989-90,
under ~ assessment and losses .of revenue amounting to
' Rs.l2.41 crores, many of which occurred despite objections
of a similar nature having been brought to the notice
of Government -in previous audit reports, were noticed.
The cases of under assessments etc. pertained to Sales
Tax (Rs.2.34 crores) Motor Vehicle Tax (Rs.3.35 crores),
Forest Receipts (Rs.0.46 crore), -Land Revenue (Rs.2.16
crores), State Excise (Rs.0.67 crore) and Mining Recelpts

(Rs.3.43 crores).

(iv) This report includes representative cases of
non-levy/short levy of tax, duty, interest, penalty etc,
involving a financial effect of Rs.365.14 lakhs noticed
during test check in 1989-90 and in earlier  years. Of
these, under-assessments of Rs.83.95 lakhs were accepteu
“and demands raised by the departments, of which Rs.7.14
lakhs were recovered till February 1991. In respect of

—

1

Scanned with CamScanner




UL S R RS o A A A BN ety
e T
R e SRR A AN

o b ‘ ’ Xii . ’ ?

the cases of under-assessments amounting to Rs.lg.7]
lakhs, the departments have contested the audit pojnts
for which refutations based on tax laws, f’acts/GovernmenE
instructions have been incorporated in the relévant para-
graphs. In respect of the balance amount of Rs.264,48
lakhs = comments/final replies of the departments/State
Government have not been received (February 199]).

2. Sales Tax

(i)  Non-assessment. of taxable turnover -in respect
of sale of timber felled -and removed from the Forest
Coupes in 4 Forest divisions resulted in a short levy of
tax of Rs.49.88 lakhs. ' ‘

|
|
P t_Parégraph 2.7 ] !
(ii) Applicatibn of incorrect rates of tax in the assess- |
ments of 6 registered dealers led to short levy of tax J

of Rs.4.09 lakhs.

1l
J

[ Paragra;ph 2.8(a)_(p)(c) ]

(iii) In the case of one registered dealer in Ganjam-I
circle incorrect determination of the purchase value of
'goods not utilised for declared purposes, resulted in escape-
ment of taxable turnover of Rs.88.45 lakhs involving short
levy of “tax of Rs.7.07 lakhs. . . : ' . ;

- | ‘ [ Pérégraph 2.10 ]
(iv) In the case of a~works contractor in Cuttack-I

East Circle, the incorrect treatment of divisible contract -
as indivisible resulted in'under-assessment of tax of Rs.6.78

lakhs. : g _ .
[ Paragraph 2.11 ]

Scanned with CamScanner



88T ALl ST c s > o e el e

S Lo P o raaa bt

Xiii

(v) In 680 cases, demands of arrear tax amounting
to Rs.146.69 lakhs were treated as fmally settled without
levy of interest of Rs 9.59 lakhs, -

[ Paragraph 2.17 ]’

3. Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers
(i) Audit Review on "Inadequate control on collection
of arrears of taxes" indicated: ,

(a) The correct amount of arrears of Motor
Vehicles Taxes outstanding at any given time
could not be worked out by the Department
in the absence of proper maintenance
of the prescribed registers.

[Paragraph326 & 3.2.7 ]

(b) Ceruhcatg Cases filed (m & regions) for
reahsation of. .arrear taxeﬂ&r amon,mtma tomys.
Rs .08 lakhs were “drapped . by certlflca_ﬁ.e B
courts for -non- supply of required mformanon
' . by the taxing authorltles :

" [ Paragraph 3.2. 8 ] ’

(c) Demahd not1ces in respect of 438 vehicles
involving ¥ “arrears of tax. amounting to
Rs.32.93 lakhs relating to the. period from
Aprll 1985 to March 1989 were not issued.

. [ Paragraph 3.2.9 ]

(u) - ‘l'ax amountmg to~ Rs.11.34 khs mT85pectof_§2 stage
carriages having ,vahd permits was not realised. '

- [ Paragraph 3.3 ]

Scanned with CamScanner



X1V

(1i1) Short-realisation of tax and additional tay in

respect of 150 stage carriages due to adoption of incorrect
distances or incorrect rates of tax amounted to Rs.5.2¢4

lakhs.
[ Paragraph 3.4 ]

(iv) Non-realisation of tax at the appropriate rate
in respect of 187 stage carriages fQund plying without
permits amounted to Rs.7.90 lakhs. '

[ Paragraph 3.5 ]

(v) Non-realisation of tax/additional, tax . in respéct
of 88 .motor vehicles belonging to Government of India
amounted to Rs.6.23 lakhs.

(vi) In respect of 192 goods vehicles of Andhra Pradesh
authorised to ply in Orissa under reciprocal agreement,
composite tax and penalty amounting to Rs.5.18 lakhs
was not collected. ) ! : ‘

N -+ [ Paragraph 3.12 ]

(vii) Non—fealisatien of féx and penalty from the
owners of [I9 motor..vehicles for violating off-road decla-
rations, amounted to Rs.77.52 lakhs. : . '

[ Paragraph 3.13(8(ii) ]

(viii) Non-raising of demands in respect of 21 vehicles

f:;;:: Plying without Payment of tax amounted to Rs.7.25

N

[ Paragraph 3.18 ]

of t : : o B
of 293 vehicles anm ax far lntervemng periods in respect

ounted to Rs.23.69 lakhs.
[ Paragréph 3.20 |

f

[ Paragraph 3.9 ]

1.

Scanned with CamScanner



XVt
. Forest Receipts -

(1) Audit Review on. '.'Debartmertal working of timber
oupes and sale of firewood in Angul. Division" indicated: * s

(@ = Neither the’ accounting procedure has
been formulated nor proforma accounts
prepared through the scheme was'in exis-
tence from 1981-82.

[ Paragraph 4.12.5 ]
v (b) 'A,Verége,'annUal_ yield ’o'f“timber envisaged

. in the scheme has not been .achieved. -
F " [ Paragraph 4.12.6 1-

¥

(c) There was é loss of reve;me to the tune of
‘Rs.26.98 lakhs on account of shortage of
nimber during transit from coupes to depots.

iy Rt R ['Pat"agrapi‘.' 4.12.9 1]

(d) Substantial quantit‘y of stock estimated at
Rs.50.85 lakhs was lying in the coupes
" ayithout peiRg transported -to Depots. -
[ Par. zraph 4.12.10 ]
\

(ii) Fixation of lesser royalty in respect of coupes set-
tled with the . Orissa Forest Corporation Limited resulted-

in under assessment of Rs.12.45 lakhs.
[ Paragraph 4.2 1

(iii) Non-levy of royalty at the revised rates on minor
minerals extracted from forest lands resulted In short-

realisation of Rs.2.10 lakhs.
[ Paragraph 4.3 ]

Scanned with CamScanner




XVI

Non-assessment  of compensatio_n ~ for d,amage,
Orissa Forest Corporation, on accoun
n the contracted area, amounte

(iv)
caused by the ssa.
of illicit fellings withi

eto Rs.1.53 lakhs. »
| [ Paragraph 4.4 -

(v) In 220 cases of belated payment of consideratiop
money. interest amounting to Rs.3.03 lakhs was riot levied,

[ Paragraph 4.11 ]

%

5 Land Revenue

(i) A review on "Compulsory .Basic Water Rate in
respect of command area of Minor Irrigation Projects"”

indicated:

., @) | Short - accountal of certified ayacuts ' by,

i ' h., Tahsildars resulted 1n loss of revenue of
~. -~ ...  RsJd.43lakhs.. . . . ‘

A © " [ paragraph 5.6.8:]

"(59 Non-assessment of certified ayacuts resulted

in loss of/rc'evenue of Rs.3.50 lakhs.
[ Paragraph 5.6.9 ]

“\n‘- 2

(c)  Misclassification of projects resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs.4.16 lakhs.

| . ’ ‘ [ Paragraph 5.6.11 ]

(ii) i ‘ . ,
to Rs 65p1”6€'1111Em, ground rent, ‘cess and interest- amounting i
: akhs were not recovered from' various’ COrpo-

rations and othe ; ' ‘ |
lands. r local bodies for oc¢upation of Government |

[ Paragraph 5.2 and 5.3

Scanned with CamScanner



e’ e iy o, NN CRLIAIATAY\ - Y S A " s ol 2 .‘ ;
X Vii
(iii) In 952 cases, court fee and process fee amounting

to Rs.3.7‘6 lakhs were levied short.

[ Paragraph 5.4 ]

6. State Excise

(i) In one case of a brewery, due to allowance of
‘eXcess wastage In manufacture of beer, ‘there was a loss
'of excise duty amounting to Rs.3.64 lakhs. b

| | [ Paragraph 6.2 ]
(i) Export pass fee on mohua flower at revised rates,

Kamounting to Rs.7.32 lakhs was not realised from 7 dealers.
‘ | [ Paragraph 6.7 ]

Scanned with CamScanner




l.l

receipts,
o Rs.723.t8§ crores,
Rs.524.84 crores while 1

was from non-iax

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

The total receipts of the G
for the year 1989-90 were Rs.1740.7
anticipated receipts of
during the year registere

 those of 1988-89 (Rs.1550
revenue raised by State Gov

revenue.

Trend of Revenue Receipts

Rs.1895.34 crores.

.94 crores).

Recelipts

of India amounted. to Rs.1017.24 crores.

1.2

(a)

alongwith

Analysis of Revenue Receipts

An analysis of the receipt

two years is given below:

(i)

Revenue raised by
State Government

a) Tax Revenue

b) Non-tax Revenue
Total

1987-88

overnment of Orissa
2 crores against the
The total receipts
d an increase of 12.24 per cent over
Out of the total
ernment amounted
of which tax revenue accounted for

he balance of. Rs.198.64 crores
from Government

s during the year 1989-90.
the corresponding figures for the preceding

1988-89 1989-90

in crores of rupees )

Scanned with CamScanner




(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(b)

Receipts from
the Govern-
ment of India

a) State's share of
divisible union
taxes

b) Grants-in-aid
Total

Total receipts of
the State [(i) + (ii)]

Percentage of
(i) to (iii)

Thus, the State mobilised #%].56 per cent of its
total receipts for 1989-90 and the remaining 58.44 per
cent came from the Union Government.

Tax revenue

raised by the State Government

constituted about 72.54 per cent of the State's own revenue
receipts during the year 1989-90. An analysis of the

tax revenues for the VIIth Plan p'erioc‘i, and the percentage,
in respect each item of revenue with reference to the

total tax revenue is given below:

1987-88 1988-89 19g9.,
(  in crores of Tupees )

402.14  428.71 572.59

388.10 . 486.24  u44ug5
790.24  914.95 [017.24

1333.08 1550.94 | 740.72

40.72 41.01 41,56

[ Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoswen Ylm pauueos

Nature of 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
revenue (Rs. in  Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen-  (Rs. ini Percen- (Rs. in  Percen-
crores) tage crores) tage crores) lage crores) tage crores)  tage
with with with with with
refer- refer- refer- refer- refer-
ence to ence to ence Lo ence Lo ence Lo
total total Ltotal Lotal total
tax tax Lax tax Lax
revenue revenue revenue revenue rovenue
Total Tax
Revenue 285.90 337.84 386.74 462,73 52484
1)Sales Tax 148.35 52 17614 52 206.06 53 238.54 54 297.20 57
2)Land
Revenue 1592 6 20.01 6 3016 8 35.60 8 78.9% 15
3) Taxes on
Vohicles &
Passengers 27.83 9 32.03 9 35.28 9 38.26 9 4396 8
4) State
Excisoe 21.63 {] 22.83 7 26.52 7 30.96 7 30.29 7

-

o L L e e e i el A sl TN o




Jauueoswen YlM pauueos

Nature of 1985 -86 1906-87 1987-80 1980-89 198990
Revenue (Rs. in  Percen- (Rs. In Porcen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in - Percen-  (Rs. in - Percen-
crores) tage croros) tage crores) tage crores)  tage crores)  Lage
with with with wilh with
rofer- rofer- rofor- rofor- refer-
ence to ence to ence Lo ence to once Lo
total tolal total Lolal Lolal
Lax tax Lax Lax Lax
revenue revenue revenuo rovenue revenue
5)Taxos &
Dutles on
Electricity  49.81 17 60.18 18 61.12 16 68.42 15 35.39 /
6)Stamp &
Regist ra-
tion Fees  17.29 6 20.35 6 2210 6 25.62 6 27.98 H
7)0thor Taxes |
and Dutios
on Commo-~
dities and
Sotvicen %07 2 5.50 4 D402 1 503 1 5.07 1




SROWTH OF TAX REVEMLE DURING T-E VITH PLAN B5=30D
53 TO 1995-30

UL TERTR L]

-—
-~
=
WEEy S

- vy
=
- =
=32 —
=
<

&t

]

CSART -1

=7 196788

cm = &8 CRORES

[ PaEaA2aP= 1208) ]

1=

19238

Scanned with CamScanner



il AT KLY et R TS Al 2 s LB A A Al 8. ' aYor a 0 b " ol o " TBBNRNE A A AV At s bl ik b e

(c)  Interest, Education, Public Health, Sanitation
and Water Supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and Flood control projects and Police
were the principal sources of non-tax revenue during
1989-90 which constituted about 27.46 per cent of total rev-
enue raised by the State. An analysis of non-tax revenue
under the principal heads of revenue for the VIIth Plan
period and the percentages in respect of each head of
revenue with reference to the total non-tax revenue Iis

given below:

[ Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoswen Ylm pauueos

Nature of 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
Revenue (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen-
crores) tage crores) tage ctores) tage crores) tage croes) tage
with with with with with
refer- refer- refer- refer- refer-
ence to ence to ence to ence to ence to
total total total total total
non-tax _hon-tax non-tax non-tax non-tax
revenue revenue revenue Tevenue revenue
Total non-tax
Revenue 130.60 158.30 155.10 193.26 19864
1)Forest 48.43 37 49.94 32 63.56 41 59.23 31 109.05 55 N
2)Mines &
Minerals 9.75 V] 13.82 9 15.79 10 16.96 9 21.20 11
3)Education  3.69 3 3.69 2 4.03 3 5.11 3 6.55 3
4)Interest 11.16 9 12.48 8 8.52 5 15.43 8 6.01 3
5)Public Hea-
lth, Sanita-
tion and
Wat Sup- 3
p:le: " 2.83 2 3.26 2 3.17 2 4.64 2 6.00 3

e



swen YlM pauueos

Jouued

Nature of 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
Revenue (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen- (Rs. in Percen-
crores) tage crores) tage crores) tage crores) tage crores) tage
with with with with with
refer- refer- refer- refer- refer-
ence to ence to ence to ence to ence to
total total total total total
non-tax non-tax non-tax non-tax non-tax
revenue revenue revenue revenue revenue
6)Irrigation,
Naviga-
tion,
Drainage
and Flood
control
projects 4.7 4 4.43 3 6.99 4 6.33 3 5.31 3
7)Police 1.81 1 2.92 2 443 3 3.29 2 3.88 2
8)Others 4822 37 67.76 42 50,01 32 8227 42 4064 20

) ﬂ?\m?\?“’r-m‘wv“:‘\un AL (R




e L S R e LA W

N A s e A R e =

CHART -1

GROWTH OF NON-TAX REVENUE DURING THE VITH PLAN 'PERIOD
1985-86 TO 1989-90

Others

2001
. 50.52
. 5.31
6.55
MO 6.01
21.20
120]
100,
"l 2 109.05
=
60| -
2 |
: |
so| ° }
= |
43 Bl 6> 59.23
% 104 149.94
o .
: - B
> g9 1989-90
0 1985-86  1986-87 1987-88  1986-87. ‘

Scales 1 rm =

20 crores

[ PARAGRAPH 1.2(c) ]

- e ———CSEER
Scanned with CamScanner



bl L Ly
iy

CHART - 1l

TAX AND NON-TAX REVENUE DURING THE VIITH PLAN PERIOD

B TAX
[ NON-TAX'

600 ¢ , ;

Amount in crores of rupees
Tax 3

524.84

-500

300 ¢

200 ¢

100 ¢

88—89

Scanned with CamScanner



.

9

$ 307 3 Wt Mk RREVESE AR L b Bt e L AVt BN VL VL A TR TR LY

1.3 Variations between Budget/Revised estimates and

actuals

The growth of tax revenue/non-tax revenue during

the VIIth Plan period is indicated below:

Year

(1)

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

Budget Revised Actuals
esti- estimates
mates
(2) (3) (4) (5)
( in crores of rupees )
Tax
Revenue 304.54 359.57 285.90
Non-Tax B
Revenue 122.47 132.55 130.60
Tax
Revenue 377.61 381.82 337.84
Non-Tax
Revenue 151.50 157.71 158.30
Tax
Revenue 422.51 394.31. 386.74
Non-Tax
Revenue 184.78 153.29 156.10
Tax
Revenue 486.40 476.11 442.73
Non-Tax
Revenue 208.83 196.89 193.26
Tax
Revenue 536.14 523.10 524.84
Non-Tax
Revenue 215.22 193.44 198.64

Percentage
growth of
actual rev-

enue over -

the previ-
ous xear
(6

21.70
14,67
18.17
21.21

14.47

14.48
23.81

18.55

2.78

Scanned with CamScanner




10

(a) The  variations

ariations  between the p ‘

o “ Sud : |

and a(_tnql:\ of tax revenue and non-tax ok C5timape
the year 1989-90 are given below: = SeyEhoe d“ﬂ&o
: e

i

Budget Revised A

1E ~ Ctuals  Variat f

estimate estimate lncrleaat;gps) Percmf

+ tage

Dgcrease(-) vagriadi

with refer-  tjgn

ence to re- :
vised estj- 2.5
( _ mate K
in crores of rupees ) -
A. Tax 33'5

|

Revenue 536.14 523.10 22484 (+) L74  (+) 0.3
N

B. Non-Tax 1
Revenue 215.22 193.44  198.64 (+) 520 (+)  2.695.7

\

The total variations between the revised estimates

and the actuals during 1989-90 was Rs.6.94 crores and%;f-‘
it comprised excess of Rs.l.74 crores (0.33 per cent) under
tax revenue and excess of Rs.5.20 crores (2.69 per cent) under

non-tax revenue. 7.

!
I i nd |

iatl between budget/revised estimates andio
(®) it ds of revenue are given

actuals under the principal hea ;’9.

below: N |
j vals Variation Percent-
Heads of Bud_ et sz_;;used Act ) e 4o
vente vl . Decrease(-) vlanatxom¥
- ingies  mAlE with ref- with ref-/
erence to eren_ce tq 11
revised rcynsed ;
estimates estimates ;
( in crores of rupees
98 |
el se.3u 413w 789 (+) |
Revenue .

st 97325 -

Scanned with CamScanner



AT ATl T T AN R L g -
T AT A L s e g~ TR el e T (AT e S

11

eads of Bugiget Revised Actuals Variation Percent-
evenue esti- esti- Increase(+) age of
mates mates Decrease(-) variation
with ref- with ref-
erence to erence to
revised revised
estimates estimates
( in crores of rupees )
.Stamp and
Registration
fees 27.02 27.02 27.98 (+) 0.96 (+) 3.55
3.State Excise 34.00 34.00 38.29 (+) 4&.29 (+) 12.62
cales Tax 28499 293.99 297.20 (1) 321 (¥) 1.09
5.Taxes on
vehicles 47.29 L6.17 43.90 (=) 2.27 (-) 4.92
6.Taxes and
Duties on
Electricity 99.48 75,61 3339 () 41.22 (-) 55.25
7.Interest 21.88 6.65 .00 (- 0.4 () 9.62
8.Education 6.81 6.83 £.55 (-) 0.28 (-) 4.10
9.Forest 66.79 96.22 109.05 (+) 12.83 (=) 13.35
10Mines and
Minerals 20.11 20.11 21.20 (+) 1.09 (+) 5.42
11.Pelice 2.33 2.33 3.88 (+) L.55 (+) 66.52

Scanned with CamScanner




.I:_’_j;;-!i
i
12 |
|
Variations between Budget Estimates and ac.tuals‘ 10
for 1989-90 in respect of Land Revenue, State Excise
Taxes and Duties on Electricity, Forest and Police Were,' He

more than 10 per cent. The reasons for such variationg aC
as stated by the respective departments are given below;

Land Revenue : The increase (90.98 per cent) in receipts Was
attributed to better collection of Land Revenue through
a special drive and due to enhancement of rates of cess

on coal and other minerals with effect from 14 August (]
1989.

State Excise : The increase (12.62 per cent) in receipts was
stated to be due to increased consumption-.of IMFL within )
the State and higher export of mahua flower outside the| ]
State. |

~ Taxes and duties on Electricity ¢ The shortfall in collection
- to the extent of 55.25 per cent, as compared with the revi- 2.l
~ sed estimates for the year 1989-90 was due to non-payment |
of electricity duty by private agencies and due to non-deposit!
of electricity duty collected by the Orissa 'State Electricity|

Board into Government account. 3

¢ |
Forest : The increase (13.33 per cent) in Forest receipts wasf
stated to be mainly due to realisation of higher amount |
under Kendu leaves from the Orissa Forest Corporation
Limited. |
Police : The increase (66.52 per cent) in collection was due *°
to collection of arrear dues which were not anticipated
in the budget. 4

1.4 Cost of collection

Expenditure incurred in collecting the major revenue | *«
receipts: during the year 1989-90 and the corresponding |
figures for the preceding two years as also compared

Scanned with CamScanner



I3

to the All India average in 1988-89 are given below:

Expendi- Percen- All India

Head of Year Gross
account col- ture on  tage of Average
lec- collec- expendi- (Percen-
tion tion ture to  tage) for
gross 1988-89
collec-
tion

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

( in crores of

rupees )
l.Land 1987-88 30.16 29.11 97 =
Revenue 1988-89 35.60 32.57 92 -

1989-90 78.95 34.80% 4y -

2.Forest 1987-88 63.56 11.43 18 -

1988-89  59.23 12.79 22 -

1989-90 109.05 13.82%% 13 -

3.Stamp 1987-88  22.18 2.31 10 -

and Regis-1988-89 25.62 2.21 10 6

tration 1989-90 27.98 3.09 11 -
fees

YT e aare

* The expenditure eurred under 'Land Revenue' was not
only for collection of revenue but also for other adminis-
trative functions.The Department has stated that
33 per cent of the total expenditure can be apportioned
towards collection of Land Revenue and the rest for

other administrative functions.
x* The department has stated that a sum of Rs.l.48 crores

was spent for collection of revenue which works out to
1.35 per cent.No details of expenditure towards collection

of revenue were, however, furnished.

o K e\ ek s g gt o il
Ty o e e

E
£

Scanned with CamScanr};er



Head of Year
account
(1) (2)
L. State 1987-88
Excise  1988-39
1989-50
5.5ales 1987-88
Tax 1988-89
1989-90

.Taxes on 1987-88

Vehicles 1988-89
1985-90
7.Taxes 1987-88
and 1988-89
Duties 1985-50
on Elec-
tricity
1.5

The number
finalised by the department
finalisation during the years 15;;1-3

14

Gross Expendi-
col- ture on
lec- collec-
tion tion

(3) (4)

( in crores of

rupees)

26.52 2.66
30.96 2.73
38.29 3.10
205.06 5.04
238.3% 5.38
297.20 6.09
34.61 0.70
38.03 0.85
43,90 1.03
61.12 0.14
63.L2 0.21
33.39 0.87

cf assessment

Percen-
tage of
expendi-
ture tO
gross
collec-
tion

(5)

10
10

N NN N NN

N OO

Arrears In assessment of Sales Tax

Scanned with Camécanner

All India
Average
(Percen-
tage)for o
1988-29
k.
4
(6) "
5
- L7
1.5
b

. ;e of Szles Tax cases %
t assessments ndi
6 to 1989-99 as rggor‘cgg



L 3

by the department are

1985-86

15

indicated below:

1986-87 1987-88  1988-89

189-90

INumber of
cases due
for assess-

(i)

ment

Number of
assessments

(ii)
completed
Number of

assessments
pending

(iii)

Percentage

of pending
cases Lo

total cases
(i.e. percen-
tage of column
iii to

column i)

(iv)

of assessments
at the end of
Department.

2,964,924

1,38,534

1,56,390

3,57,518  3,68,939

3,29,267

1,63,020 1,81,641 1,82,059

1,66,247 1,75,877  1,86,880

53 51 5 1

Scanned with CamScanner

3,75,581

1,84,749

1,90,832

51

ent cases In {es;)ect
pending as
completed and not be furnished by the




Arre—; .‘ I.I\GE OF PENDING CASIS 1O TOTAL CASES DUE FOR WORK)
ars in assessment of Sales Tax 1985-86
(479) (535) '
Arrears in assessment of
Sales Tax 1988-89
Arrears in assessment of (49%) —————1(51%)
Sales Tax 1986-87 =
—/
4
| __—
(49%) (51%) !
— 0 Arrears in assessment of
Sales Tax 1989-90
== A
=
Arrears in assessment of (49%) . 515
Sales Tax 1987-3%8 _ 5) ”
R
—
O
(51%) _ |
=1 PENDING
CLEARANCE
.( PARAGRAPH 15 )

Scanned with CamScanner



e

tax was Rs.297.20 crores,

1.7

17

The year-wise break-u ing
p of the pending assessments
as on 3lst March 1990 could not also be furnished by

the Department.

1.6 Analysis of Sales Tax collection

1989-90, the total collection of

During the year
the break-up of which is as

unders:
( in crores of
rupees )
(i) Amount collected at preassessment
stage 259.44
(i) Amount collected after regular
assessment 24.59
(iii) =~ Amount of arrear demand collected 14.93
(iy) . Other Miscellaneous receipts 0.49
Total 299.45
(v) Amount refunded 225
297.20

(vi) =~ Net collection

X refund cases

of pendency of s partment

The positiof \ ™ 990 as reporte

at the end of March

Scanned with CamScanner




18
Is indicated below:
No. of Amount
cases ‘involved
(in lakhs of -
rupees)
(1) Refund cases pending on Ist :
April 1989 1957 221.3]
(i) Claims received during the
year 1833 308.92
(iii)  Total 3790 530.23
(iv)  Cases disposed of during the
year 1654 224.94
(v) Claims rejected during the year 178 41.78

(vi)  Balance outstanding at the end i
of March 1990 1958 263.51

The amount of interest paid on refunds for belated
payments and for other reasons could not be furnished
by the Department.

1.8 Uncollected Revenue

Based on the information furnished by the depart- .
ments an analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection 4
at the end of March 1990 in respect of the principal ’ﬁ
sources of revenue is given below. For purposes of compa- f
rison, arrears as at the end of March 1989 have.also been Y
indicated. A

e — e S Scanned with CamScanner



24 IS L X RN Sl SRGRLE = SR - -

19

. fu;f':ieh );jear-wise break up of the arrears could not
00 oot SE .by the concerned department in respect
e Excise, -Land Revenue, Forest, Police, Taxes

and Duties on Electricity.

¥

_j Source Amount of Amount of Remarks

ROf arrears arrears

[ evenue pending pending
collec- collection
tion as as on
on 3lst 31st March
March 1990
1989

(1) (2) (3) (4)

-‘ (in _akhs of rupees)

1 Y 1.Sales

3 - Tax 24,455.69 33,353.70 The increase in arrear

was stated to be mainly

due to large number of
A : cases pending in appeal,
the recoveries of which
were stayed.The year-wise
break-up of the arrears
is as follows:

(in lakhs
of

rupees)

Upto
g 1984-85 1,887.73
Y 1985-86 738.97
1986-87 1,619.04
- 1987-88 3,228.38
i 1988-89 13,134.61
e ' 1989-90 12,744.97
Total }_3_;},5.3_-7-2

,,.m_'—vv—-f"' VA

Scanned with Gamscanner



Source
of
Revenue

Amount of
arrears
pending
collec-
tion as

on 3]st
March
1989

(2)

VR A AT v AR SRy Y 1 A R VA
A P R A,,_f_-.,f,lﬂ,.l/’f/ﬁw&' i S e AT
LR ?ﬁoﬁ?}»"lﬂ#ﬁf’#"ﬁﬂmff ‘ a”;llyl.‘ T i r kA J’tﬁ:%{%,‘li' A AR ) Y

20

Amoun
arrears

t of Rermarks

pending
collection

ds on

31st March

1990

(3)

(4)

(' in lakhs of rupees )

Out of the above arr-
ears, recovery of amounts
exceeding Rs.2 lakhs in
each case was outstand-
ing in 160 cases (in 23
Circles) involving an am-
ount of Rs.17,568.28 lakhs
as on 3]st March 1990.

The varjous stages un-
der which the arrears are
pending is given below:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)
a)Demands covered
by certificate
proceedings 4,259.95
b)Recovery stayed
by
(i) High courts
and other ju-
dicial autho-
rities 5,429.84

Scanned with CamScanner

-

- as S b sl St F et Ok a

[ S -



P

Source
of
Revenue
F 2
-
(1)
@
F I
4 '
2.5tate
Excise

Amount of
arrears
pending
collec-
tion as
on 3lst

- March

1989
(2)

( in lakhs of rupees )

47.66

21
Amount of Remarks
arrears
pending
collectlion
as on
31st March
1990
(3) (4)
(in lakhs
o)
rupees)
(ii) Government/
Departmental
authorities 9,148.5¢
c) Amounts likely
to be written
off 257.18
d) Other stages :
Under third
party notices  8,796.13
Under show
cause notices 5,459.59
Action pending 2.44
Total 33,353.70

47.18 Out of the arrears as on

31st
ery of Rs.1.76 lakhs had

been stayed; by High Co-

urt
authorities,Rs.2.99 lakhs

March 1990 recov-

and other judicial

Scanned with CamScanner




Source
of
Revenue

(1)

3.Land

Revenue

Amount of
arrears
pending
collec-
tion as

on 31st
March
1989

(2)

27

(in lakhs of rupees)

568.95

Amount of Remarks
arrears
pending
collection 4
as on
31st March
1990 °
(3) (%)
are proposed to be writ-
ten off, Rs.40.9% lakhs
are covered by certificate
proceedings and the bal-
ance of arrears of Rs.1.49
lakhs are under the proc- é
ess of realisation.
Category-wise break-up of ¢
644,71 arrears at the end of March
1990 is indicated below:
(in lakhs
of
rupees)
Rent 152.12
Cess 196.74
Nistar Cess 6.58
Sairat 41.57
Miscellaneous Re-, 2
venue 247.70
Total 644.71 %

Scanned with CamScanner



e R E SRR, & 0L AL e S s D 3 .
PLOL AL R RS IRRINTR A I SIS 4 LA T CSEBRETSE I CEAARE 2 Ed LD T o S
' L N e s e e A A A SRR E LS

Source Amount of
. of ~arrears
Révenue pending
: collec-
. tion as
on- 31st
_ March
v 1989

(1) - (2

23

Amount of Remarks
arrears

pending

collection

as on

31st March

1990

(3) (4)

( in lakhs of rupees )

4.Forests 1,385.01

2,134.02 Out of the arrears as on
3]st March 1990, an am-
ount of Rs.101.33 lakhs
only was covered under
certificate proceedings
and the balance amount
of Rs.2,032.69 lakhs is
under the process of re-
covery.Substantial amou-
nts were outstanding ag-
ainst the following cor-

porations:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)

i) M/s Orissa
Forest Cor-
poration Ltd. 1,044.46

ii) M/s Simili-
pahar
Forest Deve-
lopment
Corporation 48769

Scanned with CamScanner




ST R——————

CH

.

"

Rt
-y -
pes St ey

ty bt

{1

st

o

“4 (1
g
~
I

i

RN

O e i i e o o e e o o w N ™ W A s RO
B i S ) SRR S AR NN AR R R

Remarks

Amount of Amount of
arraars IIrears
pending *oending

. ~ - 5 \‘
collec- collection
tion as as on
on 3lst 31st March
March 1990
AN -

( in -lakhs of rupees )

Ao £ = W
._‘:.\\-G:.—‘ "JJ-"’LO

(%)

The year-wise break-up
the arrears as on 3lst
March 1990 is as follows:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)

Upto

198%-85
1985-8¢
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-390

Total

£9.61
10.45
57.30
77.44
96.90
123.76

435.46

Out of the arrears, reco-
very of Rs.199.27 lakhs
was covered by certifi-
Cate proceedings,Rs.16.46
lakhs "had been stayed by
High Court and “other
j*udic_i_al authorities,.
Rs.19.13 lakhs are pro=
posad 10 be written off,

. e ——
Scanned with CamScanner

N



25

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending
collec- collection
¢ tion as as on
on 3lst 3lst March
March 1950
P 1989
(1) (2) (3) (%)

( in lakhs of rupees )
Rs.14.1% lakhs are under
dispute, and the balance
amount of Rs.186.56
lakhs was under the pro-
cess of collection.

o 6.Interest

(a)Interest The department stated

payable that the Board has ac-
by Ori- corded lower priority of

‘ ssa 13,541.75 16,572.00 payment of iInterest on
the loans taken, depend-

State

Elec- ing on their revenue sur-
tri- plus as per the provisions
city of Indian Electricity Sup-
Roard ply Act and the Board is

incurring heavy losses
every year It was not in
a position 10 pay the
interest dues.

Scanned with CamScanner



Source
of

(1)

R R DA Py S RSO TR Y | o v 320
R SR Bt e

B B e s il It o amo i ATk P SN
4, e o PR S

26
Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears
pending pending
collec- collection
tion as as on
on 3]st 31st March
March 1990
1989
(2) (3) (4)

( in lakhs of rupees )

The arrears represent
the following:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)

Interest on cash

loans 1,443.02
Interest on

Assets loans 7,319.62
Interest on Tal-

cher Thermal

Power expansion

cash loan 3,602.69
Interest on Tal-

cher Thermal

Power Station

expansion per- '
petual loan 3,830.54

Interest recover-
able from Govern-
ment of Andhra

Pradesh . 376.13
Total 16,572.00

Scanned with CamScanner




27

¥0)

-

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks
of arrears arrears
Revenue pending pending
collec- collection
tion as as on
on 31st 31st March
March 1990
1989
(1) (2) (3) (4)
( in lakhs of rupees )
Year-wise break-up of
the arrears as on 31.3.1990
is furnished below:
(in lakhs
of
rupees)
Upto
1985-86 9,743.96
1986-87 1,302.97
1987-83 1,356.93
1988-89 1,476.40
1989-90 2,691.74
Total 16,572.00
(b)Interest - The year-wise break-up
on loans of the arrears ason
by In- 1,060.37 579.46 31st March 1990 is given
dustries below: ’ (in lakhs
Depart- of
ment rupees)
Upto
1987-88 348.57
1988-89 41.05
1989-90 189.84
Total - 579.46

Scanned with CamScanner



Source
it
Revenue

(1)

Amount of
drrears
pending
collec-
ton as

on 3]st
March

| 989

(2)

Amount
arrears
pending

of Remarks

collection

as on

st March

l t)t)(’)

(3)

(in lakhs of rupees )

(c)Interest

on loans

for

64.58

Commu-
nity De-

velop-

ment

(&)

The amounts are recover-
able from Co-operative So-
creties  (Rs.109.5¢ lakhs),
Industrial Development Cor-
poration (Rs.140.00 lakhs),
Industrial  Promotion and
Investment Corporation
(Rs.5.84 lakhs), Orissa
Agro Industries Corporation
(Rs.79.57 lakhs), Orissa
State Financial Corporation
(Rs.94.64 lakhs) and other

bodies (Rs.149.87 lakhs).

86.37

The vyear-wise break-up of

the arrears as on 3lst
March 1990 is furnished
below:

(in lakhs of rupees)
Upto
1984-85 70.28
1985-86 3.28
1986-87 3.25
1987-88 3.27
[|98R%-89 3.16
1989-90 3.13
Total 86.37

|

Scanned with CamScanner

1



”ih.:\

Source
Ul

Revenue

(1)

7.Statio-
nery
and
Prin-
ting

Amount ol
arrears
pending
collec-
tion as

on 3lst
March
1989

(2)

( in lakhs of rupees )

68,82

29

Amount of

arrears
pending

collection

as on

R't'lllill‘l(\“.

31st March

1990

(3)

120.47

The year-wise break-up
of the arrears as on 31st
March 1990 is furnished
helow:

(in lakhs

of

rupees)
Upto
1984-85 13.53
1985-86 .69
[986-87 0.37
1987-88 [.80
1988-89 22.27
1989-90 0.4 1
Total 120.47

Scanned with CamScanner




e
JN———

Source
of
Revenue

(1)

B R W Y N o N, N

30
Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears
pending pending
collec- collection ot
. e .
tion as as on g+
on 3lst 31st March |
March 1990
1989 D
(2) (3) (4)

( in lakhs of rupees )

The item-wise break-up
of the arrears as furnished
by the Department (Aug-
ust 1990)0is given below:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)
Stationery o
Receipts- 15.11
Sale of gazet-
tee etc. 0.53
~ Other press
receipts 101.71
Other receipts 3.12
2047 4

Out of the above arrears
an amount of Rs.9,727
only was covered by cer-
tificate proceedings.

Scanned with CamScanner



Source Amount of
of arrears
Revenue pending
collec-
tion as
on 3lst
March
1989

(L (2)

g.Police 450.96

;!a}; 3

Ny e A PP A T R P e S A A
N, wﬁuﬁ?:ﬁi{é’wﬂ “ "; :‘

£} |

Amount of
arrears
pending
collection
as on

31st March
1990

Remarks

(3) (4)

( in lakhs of rupees )

509.71 Substantial arrears were
outstanding against the

following:

(in lakhs
of
rupees)

Government of

India (Aviation

Research Cen-

tre) 28.07
South Eastern Rail-

way - 99050
Government of

Assam 35.59
Government of

Bihar 19.52
Government of

Andhra Pradesh 16.37
Machkund Security

Force 64.04
Balimela Hydro-Elec-
tricity Project 121.91

Scanned with CamScanner

|




Source
of

Revenue

(1)

9.Taxes
and
Dutles
on
Elec-
tricity

1.9

by Sales

32
Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears
pending pending
collec- collection
tion as as on
on 3lst 31st March
March 1990
1989 S,
(2) (3) (4)

( iIn lakhs of rupees )

2,400.L6 4,u08.78 Out of the arrears as on
31st March 1990,Rs.1662.62
lakhs were outstanding
against Orissa State Elec-

tricity Board, R$.2,735.16 =y

lakhs against private ag-
encles and Rs.11.00 lakhs

against other Appointed - ¢

Authorities. Out of the
arrears an amount of
Rs.33.94 lakhs was cov-
ered under certificate
proceedings.

Frauds and evasion of tax

The number of cases of evasion of tax detected
Tax Department during 1989-90, assessments

Scanned with CamScanner

K
0
e
PN
' ' e ! 4 oo
Skl
. B -~ LY
B e R R R e R T ¥ P P vt i, sl & + » « +« — AEIETRRRIRRER— ——-——-A-“u




S

»g—
.f .

. v

) below:

-and also to Government, where necessar

i P CF L i

33

finalised and demand for additional tax raised are given

-

No. of cases

A. (i)  Cases pending as on lst April }

1989 13,385
(i) ~Cases detected during the year 11,920
Total 30,305
_B. Cases in which investigation/
. assessments were completed
- during the year | 12,143
C. Cases which were pending at
the end of the year - 18,162

The amount of revenue involved in the above cases
could not be furnished by the Department.

1.10 | Outstanding Inspection Reports )

(a) Important irregularities and defects in asse
demand, collection and accounting of State
noticed during local audit, are intimated throu
Reports to the Departmental Officers,

ssment,
receipts,
gh Inspection
heads of departments
y with the request

to furnish replies thereto within a month of their receipt.

In addition, statements showing details of\audit objections
remaining outstanding for more than six ‘months are sent

to Government every six months in May and November,
so that these may receive special attention.

Scanned with CamScanner



b SN v Lo S
> > a4 £ oo WFAFSASTI NIk - ol
'S LT . VA S ETN DEOCAPIIR SRR BI N TELF v VD bl e
e R Ao LB A AN A g N N G e I~

34

(b} At the end of June 1990, 2651 Inspection Reports
containing 9607 audit objections, involving receipts of

Rs.5403.26 lakhs issued upto December 1989 were awaiting
settlement. :

The year-wise break-up of the outs

tandings as
at the end of June 1990 is given below:

No. of outstanding Revenue involved
Inspection Audit { -
: ‘ n lakhs of
Reports objec-
tions SEPEES )
Upto 1987-88 2284 7501 4064.03
1988-89 252 1474 674.35
December 1989 115 632 664.88
2651 2607 5403.26

——

(c) The department-wise break-up is given below:

Department  Nature of No. of  No. of Revenue
, receipts reports = audit involved
objec- (in lakhs

tions of
rupees)

(1) 2) (3) () (5)
Revenue Land revenue 640 1761 2315.01

and Excise Stamp & Registra-

fees 409 620 7.12
State Excise 139 455 587.77

W eyt e - -
(5 A

&

el B O R s ¢ < -

¢

.

S R s S v, 5 I+ e

Scanned with CamScanner



Department

(1)

Finance

Commerce &
Transport
(Transport)

Forest, Fish-
eries and
Animal Hus-
bandry
(Forest)

Steel and
Mines

35

Nature of
receipts

(2)

Sales Tax

Entertain-
ment Tax

Taxes on
Vehicles

Taxes on
passengers

Forest

Mining
Receipts

Revenue
involved

No. of No. of
reports audit

objec- (in lakhs
tions

of
rupees)

(3) (4) (5)
522 3116 354.76
207 385 &.16
139 1429 674.46
71 240 375.97
wou 1374 519.82
120 227 560.19

Scanned with CamScanner



S VAR s AP o CAN QTVFENS - N
B S R NGO SR A S SRR S TS TS
L) .

36

(d) Out of reports issued upto December 1989, jn
respect of 248 reports containing 1609 agdlt objections, even
first replies had not been received tlllt BO}‘h June 1990,
The extent of delay in receipts of replies in these cases

is shown below:

Period of delay

Upto 6 months

Over 6 months
and upto 12
months

Over 12 months
and upto 18
months

Over 18 months
and upto 24

months

Over 24 months

The above
notice of the Chief Secr
1990 and November 1990).

.
No. of Inspec- No. of outstan- Revenue
tion Reports ding Audit ob- involved "
jections (in lakhs
of
rupees)
13 115 103.91
58 427 261.59
41 258 82.87 -
26 232 237.90
110 577 418.39
248 1609 1104.66
Position was also brought to the o
€tary to the Government (October
L

Scanned with CamScanner



MARLLD I 55 L4, l?\‘.“/m"‘ .“r_" -~ LI e/ v 4 0 48 """
e o A R A A d ST
|

37

1.11 Internal control and internal audit
Commercial Tax Department

The Internal Audit organisation of tt -
rment star'ted functioning from g’che year 1975}2(756.De1£)r?<§rte
are seven inspection parties each consisting of one Commer-
cial Tax Officer (Inspection), one stenographer, one junior
typist, one junior assistant and two peons. During the
year 1989-90 only two parties were engaged for the entire
year, and two parties were engaged for a part of the
year while 3 parties did not function at all. The programme
framed for completion of internal audit and the actual
performance during the year 1989-90 is given below:

Programme fixed for  No. of Arrear

audit during 1989-90 years as on
No. of No. of audited 31.3.90°
offices years of No. of
audits to .. .years
be com- (Arrears
pleted multiplied
(Arrears in by units)
years mul-
tiplied by
units)
Circles 27 52 5 47
Assessment
units 16 23 ? -
62
Check gates 36 84 22
: . 22 3 19
R.R. Units _8% 181 39 142

Scanned with CamScanner



Crlds 4058 4% AL A ~ S AT PRGN T VL7 wad s L TFTF L5 BECL T CRGTEGERETL IO TTHE S, 7 P 7, B 50 S g o 8L G wi s, v
B AR RN /o sy S A 7 e e i S SR e e S O e ek 1 ‘

CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX
' 2
241 Results of Audit
A test check of sales tax assessments and 5
refund cases and the connected documents in the Commer-

cial Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the period

from April. 1989 to March 1990 revealed underassess-

ment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.234.45

lakhs in 1178 cases, which may broadly be categorised

as under

Number Amount
of (in lakhs of e
cases rupees)

l. Short-levy due to incorrect )
computation of taxable -
turnover 134 57.63

2. Under-assessment due to
application of incorrect
rate of tax 57 42.13

3. Irregular grant
of exemptions 214 111.24

4. Mon-levy of interest 680 9.59

5. Other irregularities 93 13.86

1178 234.45

Some of the important cases noticed during %

1?89-90 and earlier years are mentioned in the succees
ding paragraphs.

L

R o —
Scanned with CamScanner



39
2.2 Incorrect exemption of sales turnover
(a) Under Section 8 of the Orissa Sales Tax Act.

1947, Government notified certain goods to be taxed
at the first point of sale in a series of sales. The Act
provides by an amendment made with effect from llth
October 1983 that in respect of goods subject to levy
of tax at.the first point of sale, a dealer who sells such
goods at a subsequent point shall not be allowed to claim
deduction of the sale price of such goods from the gross
turnover, unless he furnishes a declaration in the prescribed
form obtained from the previous selling dealers to the
effect that tax has been paid/will be paid by them on
the goods. Though the amendment came into force with
effect from 11th October 1933, Government framed
rules prescribing the form of such declaration in April
1989 only. Although the burden is on the department

o~

to show that the turnover is liable to tax under the AcCt.
1 rATIDT

the- onus of showing that a particular turnover is exempt
from tax lies on the dealer.

(1) In Koraput-1 Circle, the assessment of a dealer
dealing in grocery was completed (February 1986) exparie
for the reason that he could not produce his books oi
accounts for verification and was granted deduction
sales turnover amounting to Rs.3.36 lakhs pertain
to the year 1983-84 towards sales of first point tax p
oods. As the assessing oificer had no occasion 1o verifv,
while making ex-parte assessment, whether the turnover
_correctly related to goods liable to be taxed at the fir
oint sale or otherwise, the deduction allowed was iregul

and had resulted in an under-assessment of tax amountin
to Rs.26,898.

)0
1 4

-

bty [ F
[
(.17

(7]
1 rt

47

(g

Scanned with CamScanner



AR LA VT T A W R

40

On this being pointed out in audit (Februa'ry
1987) the assessing officer reopened the assessment (March
1987) and raised (August 1989) demand for Rs.26,898.

Report on recovery has not been received (April 1991).

S
Q
b

The matter was reported to Government in
June [987.

(i1) According to a Government notification issued
In December 1977, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,

‘medicine’ is taxable at the first point of sale with effect
from Ist January 1978.

In Cuttack-I (Central) Circle, the assessment
of & dealer in medicines was completed (February 1986)
ex-parte on best of judgement basis. Since the dealer
did not produce his books of accounts for verification,
deductions of sales turnover of Rs.5.15 lakhs and Rs.5.20
lakhs were allowed for the years 1982-83 and 1983-84
respectively, towards sale of first point tax paid goods.
As the assessing officer had no occasion to verify, while
making the ex-parte assessment, whether the goods had
suffered tax at the first point of sale, the deductions

allowed were irregular and had resulted in under-assessment
of tax of Rs.82,800. )

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1386) the assessing officer reopened (September 1986)
the case for Fe€assessment and raised (March 1988) a

demand of Rs.83,400 (includin penalty). R
has not been received ( April 18991) 7%+ RREpOrt on recovery

Th -
March 1987. = matter was reported to Government in

Scanned with CamScanner



4]

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, purchase
or sale of (i) raw materials which directly go into the
composition of finished products (i) machinery and spare
parts thereof, actually required for starting and maintaining
a unit, and (iii) packing materials required for packing
finished products, when sold to or purchased by a registered
dealer who is certified by the Director of Industries
as a _village/cottage/small scale industry, starting produc-
tion inside the State on or after lst August 1980 are
exempted from levey of tax, provided the finished products
of such industrial unit are sold inside the State of Orissa
or in the course of inter-state trade or export from Orissa.
The exemption is allowable for a period of five years
from the date of certification of the unit by the Director
of Industries, Orissa subject 1o the condition that the
dealer or his autharised agent furnishes a declaration
to the effect that the raw materials will directly go
into the composition of finished products to be manufac-

tured in his manufacturing unit.

(1) In Mayurbhanj Circle sales of raw materials
amounting to Rs.2.26 lakhs made by a registered dealer
during the year 1981-82 (Rs.0.86 lakh) and 1983-84 (Rs.1.40
lakhs) to eight registered manufacturing dealers were
exempted from levy of tax, although the exemptions

were inadmissible for the following reasons :

(@ Sales amounting 10 Rs.1.65 lakhs had been
made prior to the date of certification of the units as

small scale industries by the Director of Industries.

to Rs.0.44 lakh had been
ho were not registered
Tax Act on the date

(b) Sales amounting
made 10 manufacturing dealers w
as dealers under the Orissa Sales

of purchase.




(c) Sales amounting to Rs.0.17 lakh had been
Mmade on the strength of declarations in which reference
to dates of certification by Director of Industries and/or
registration number and date under the Orissa Sales
Tax Act had not been indicated and hence it could not
be checked whether the sales were eligible for exemption.

The inadmissible deductions allowed to Fhe
dealer resulted in short realisation of tax amounting
to Rs.25,411.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1985)
the assessing officer reopened the case for reassessment.
The reassessment was completed in June 1988 raising
a demand of Rs.26,411 (including penalty of Rs.1000),
for both the vyears. Report of recovery has not been
received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
December 1985.

(11) In Dhenkanal Circle, Sales of liquified oxygen
gas worth Rs.9.71 lakhs made by a registered dealer
during 1985-86 to a small scale industry of Rourkela
engaged in cutting of slabs and ingots into re-rollable
sizes  were exempted from tax on furnishing declarations
in the prescribed Form I-A. Since liquid oxygen gas is
not a raw material which directly goes into the composition
of finished product of cutting slabs and ingots into re-rolla-
ble sizes, the exemption allowed was irregular and resulted
in short-levy of tax of Rs.82,512 (including additional
sales tax).

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1989),
the assessing officer reopened the case for re-assessment
(May 1989). Further reply has not been received (April
1991).

N Scanned with CamScanner




R R TSR 7 1 497 4 L1 AT H Lo d L A2 A7 4
L

~

43

The matte
July 1989 followed Lywas reported to Government in

remind y .
. reply has not been received (Agri(lerw(;le)emuary Al Zheis

the(m%{UJGSUnder the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and
hoa g - made thereunder, 'refractories' are subject
© -ales Tax (@ 12 per cent at the first point of sale
with effect from st August 1981. It is provided in the
ruleg 'tha‘g notwithstanding that the aforesaid goods are
spec1f1ed In the purchasing dealer's Certificate of Registra-
tion, the sale of such goods at the first point shall be

included in the computation of the taxable turnover
of the dealer who sells them at that point.

In Rourkela-I Circle, in the assessments of
a registered dealer for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87,
sales of refractory bricks amounting to Rs.99,329 and
Rs.1.33 lakhs were allowed as deductions towards sales
to registered dealers and as sales of raw materials to
Small Scale Industries, respectively, on furnishing the
prescribed declaration. The deductions were however
not admissible as the subject goods are, under the Act,
not only liable to tax at the first point of sale, but are
also not raw materials which go into the composition

of finished products.

. Further, sales turnover of refractory bricks
amounting to Rs.25,507 were taxed at the rate of 8 per cat
instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent.

These mistakes resulted in short-levy of tax
of Rs.29,618 (including additional Sales Tax).

On these omissions being pointed out in audit

sessing officer re-opened (Septem-
f:siptelr;;;)r iaig)’c::: ?f?:tr re-gassessment. Further report
e

, has not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner



A B Ll T Al N S W e W N . PR s - MRS M R S s 8
e T B R O N TR 3 T RO ¥ it g o ot g R B O T LTI N S G S 3 i b X ST i Sy '~ -:.
e e e o R A R e s R N N S S ST s R Y

4b

The case was reported to Government in Dece-
mber 1989, followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991).

(c) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 sale
of 'Cement' is taxable at the first point of sale in the
State from 1Ist April 1978. Goods taxable at first point ~
of sale by one registered dealer to another are not exempt
from levy of tax. It has been judicially held* that "white
cement” is not a commodity different from "Cement".

In Ganjam-I Circle on first point sales of
"white cement" amounting to Rs.6.47 lakhs effected
by a dealer during 1987-83 to other registered dealers
under declaration in form XXXIV were allowed as deduction
from gross turnover. Since white cement is taxable at
the first point of sale in the State, it was irregular to
exclude such sales from the taxable turnover of the dealer. <
This irregular deduction resulted in non-levy of tax of
Rs.77,59€. :

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1989) the assessing officer reopened the case for re-assess- -
ment (September 1989). Further report has not been
received (April 1991).

The case was reported to Government in Febru-
ary 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991). :

(d) As per item 27 of the Rate Chart of goods
liable to sales tax, notified under Section 5(1) of the
Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 'dal' and 'besan' when obtained
from pulses that have not suffered tax earlier, is subject
— et —— - O

* M/s. P.Ramarao & Sons and Others - Vs. - State
of Orissa (1990)-77-STC-303.

o

Scanned with CamScanner



-

45

*;o tax ar;c z per cent. According to entry 8-A of the 1ax
reise scﬂc]a ule, the sale of dal and besan obtained from
pulses that had already suffered tax under the Orissa
Sales Tax Act 1s exempted from tax.

In Puri-II Circle a registered dealer purchased

pulses -amounting_ to Rs.l14.32 lakhs during 1987-83 on
furnishing prescribed declaration in Form-IA without
the same

payment of.purchase tax thereon, treating
as raw mat-erlal for processing of 'dal'. Since the conversion
of pulses Into dal is nothing but processing only and no
manufacturing is involved, the allowance of exemption
was irregular. During assessment of the return filed by
him (December 1988) the sale turnover of dal obtained
from such pulses exigible to 1ax under item 27 Was,
however, exempted from tax on the ground that ‘'pulses’
and 'dal' were oneé and the same commodity within the
meaning of Section 15(d) of the Central Sales Tax AcCL
1956 and pulses having been exempted from 18X, dal
obtained therefrom is also to be exempted from Tax.
However, in view of the provisions of the Orissa Sales
Tax Act, both pulses and dal obtained therefrom could
not be exempted from 1ax. The irregular exemption resulted
in short-levy of tax amounting to Rs.57,263 (@ L per cent)
computed on the purchase value of pulses in the absence

of sale turnover of 'dal'.
ed out in audit (April 1989)
d the case (May 1989) for

On this being point
has rot been received

the assessing officer reopene
re-assessment. Furtner report

(April 1991).
reported 10 Government

reminder (February 1991);
ed (April 1991).

was

Scanned with CamScanner




46

2.3 Short-levy of tax due to irregular exemption
of sales as export sales

As per the provisions of Article 286(i)b) of
the Constitution of India, a sale or purchase of goods
which takes place in the course of export is exempted
from levy of tax. Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
a sale or purchase of goods shall be deemed to take
place in the course of export of the goods only if the
sale or purchase as the case may be, occasions such
export. By virtue of an amendment to the Act ibid effecti-
ve from Ist April 1976, the last sale or purchase of
goods, preceding the sale or purchase occasioning the
export of these goods out of the territory of India, shall
also be deemed to be in the course of export, if such
last sale or purchase took place after and was for the
purpose of complying with the agreement or order for
or in relation to such export. The Central Sales Tax
(Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957, therefore provide
that the dealer selling the goods for export and claiming
exemption from tax under the Act, may produce a certifi-
cate in Form 'H' signed by the exporter, indicating the ©
number and date of the agreement with the foreign buyer
and also the purchase order, placed with the dealer for
the purpose.

In the course of audit of Phulbani Circle it
was noticed (December 1987) that sale of kendu leaves
worth Rs.11.87 lakhs by a dealer during 1985-86 to six
dealers of other States were exempted from tax on the
ground that these sales were in the course of export
of goods, though there was no indication of the number
and date of agreement with the foreign buyer in the
certificate in Form 'H' to show that the purchases actually
took place to comply with any order or agreement for
or in relation to export of the goods. The irregular exemp-
tion resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.1.48 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner




i W A B S LN P
R Y. 1/ 4, 4 €51, 45 s F 1 e, ‘

47

On this being pointed out in audit

1987) the assessin (December

g officer raised (October 1988
d
of Rs.66,757 on 3 turnover of Rs.5.34 lakhs as)t?)e zr:;r;c;

?sd gérl?educed evidence of prior agreements for the remain-
ofgth S turnover of Rs.6.53 lakhs. Report on realisation
€ amount has not been received (April 1991):

2.4 Incorrect computation of taxable turnover

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, taxable
turnover in respect of a works contract shall be deemed
to be the gross value received or receivable by a dealer
for carrying out such contract, less the amount of labour
and service charges incurred for the execution of the
contract. The tax payable by a dealer shall be at the
rate of 4 per cent on such taxable turnover.

In Sambalpur-II Circle, it was noticed (August
1989) that in the assessments of five unregistered dealers
(works contractors) for the year 1987-88 a sum of Rs.11.84
lakhs was deducted from the gross value of the wor}'qs
towards cost of materials _supplied by the §tate Public
Works Department. This inadmissible deduction resulted

in short-levy of tax of Rs.47,351.
ed out in audit (August 1989)

d (August 1989) the cases.
ived (April 1991).

On this being point
+the assessing officer reopene
Further report has not been rece

t in
+ter was reported 1O Government N
Ti19689meflollowed by reminder (February 1991);

December ¢ peen received (April 1991).

their reply has no

Scanned with CamScanner



48
2.5 Escapement of taxable turnover
(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, 'Sale'

includes any transfer of property in goods.fo'r cash or
other valuable consideration and 'sale price' includes
the amount payable to a dealer as consndera.tlo.n.for
the sale or supply of any goods. It has been judicially
held* that if two persons mutually exchange two things
(neither of which is in money), it may be an exchange
or a barter and not a 'sale'. But if they mutuallR/ fix
the value of the exchanged things in current coinage
and exchange them as of equivalent value, they might
be held to effect a sale and not merely an exchange
or barter. It has further been judicially held** that wh(?re
the assessee supplied gold jewellery and in consideration
therefor, received equal weight of gcld and labour «<harges
for making the jewels, the transaction would be 'sale'

and not 'barter'.

In Bhubaneswar-Il Circle a dealer, during 1986-87,
supplied to the customers, new ornaments valued at
Rs.35.02 lakhs and received in exchange, old ornaments
valued at Rs.7.00 lakhs and Rs.28.02 lakhs in cash. The
assessing officer accepted the gross turnover of Rs.28.02
lakhs returned by the dealer, treating the differential
value of the new and the old ornaments as the sale price,
instead of taking the entire value of the new ornaments
amounting to Rs.35.02 lakhs for the purpose of assessment
of tax. This resulted in €scapement of taxable turnover
of Rs.7.00 lakhs leading to under-assessment of sales
tax amounting to Rs.31,519.

¥ IM & M Corporation - Vrs, - State of Madrase.
14-STC--788 Madras.

*¥* VPV Achary - Vrs. - Madras Sales Tax Tri -
23-STC-273 Madras. e

Scanned with CamScanner




49

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1989),
the assessing officer did not agree with the view point
of audit. The matter was brought to the notice of the
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (August 1989) who
instructed the assessing officer (January 1990) to take
necessary action. Further report has not been received

(April 1991).

& "The matter was reported to Government (July
1989) followed by reminder (February 1991);. their reply
has not been received (April 1991). C

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 sale
includes transfer of the right to use any goods for any
purpose (whether or not for a specified period) for cash,
deferred payment or other valuable consideration. It
has been judicially held* that supply of materials by
a Company to contractors working for the Company

- in the construction work amounts to 'Sale’.

In Dhenkanal Circle, a Company engaged three
contractors for construction works relating to an integrated
water supply scheme of the Company and supplied them
- with materials (Cement, Iron rods etc.) worth Rs.14.49
lakhs during the year 1987-88, the cost of which was
recovered from the works bills of the Contractors. Although
the supply of materials by the Company to the contractors
engaged in the construction work, constituted sale, this
amount was not assessed to tax and escaped assessment.
This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.73,852.

¥ ¥ (i) Hindusthan Steel Limited - Vrs. - The State
of Orissa (1970)-25-STC-211(SC); and

(i) Commercial Taxes Officer Circle 'B* Udaipur -

- Vrs. - Executive Engineer, Irrigation Kankroti,

District - Udaipur (1986)-62-STC-176 (Rajasthan).

Scanned with CamScanner



50

On this being pointed out in audit

v e e (DeCe ‘
1989), the assessing officer initiated (Decembe, Mber

98
action against the Company to assess the €scaped ty ?

: . rno
Further report has not been received (April 1991)» ver,

The matter was reported to Governmem in
May 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991). ‘

2.6 Incorrect determination of turnover

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, turnover
means the aggregate of the sale prices received and
receivable in respect of sales of any goods in the course

dealer does not furnish a return in respect of any period
by the prescribed date the assessing officer shall, after
giving the dealer a reasonable opportunity of being heard, 3

assess, to the best of his judgement, the amount of tax,
if any, due from the dealer.

In Puri-I] Circle, a dealer was assessed exparte
(March 1989) for the year 1985-86, based on the material
available in the €nquiry report, as the dealer did not
Produce his books of accounts in spite of service of notice
and the case was going to be barred by limitation of
time. According to the enquiry  report, during the year
the dealer had receiveq an amount of Rs.2.52 lakhs towards g
the sale price of sleepers sold in the course of inter-state
trade or commerce and collected central sales tax,Of.
Rs.0.10  lakh, The assessing officer, while COmPIetmﬁ »
the assessment, determined the turnover- at Rs.0.10 lak
which was the clement of tax instead of taxing

e e i
- Scanned with CamScanner



R |

51

the sales turnover of Rs.2.52 lakhs for the purpose of
assessment. The incorrect determination of turnover
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.24,239.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1989)
the assessing officer agreed (August 1989) to send the
case for suo-motu revision. Further report has not been
received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
December 1989 followed by reminder (February 1991);
their reply has not been received (April 1991).

2.7 Short-levy of tax due to non-assessment
of taxable turnover

According to a notification issued by the State
Government under Section 5(1) of the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947 purchase tax is payable @ 10 per cent on standing
trees agreed to be severed. It has been judicially held*
that timber contracts aré not transactions of sale or
purchase of standing trees agreed to be severed; they
are mere agreements for sale of such trees. In Orissa,
as each stage of felling and removal operations is governed
by the Forest Contract Rules, 1966, and is carried out
under the Control and supervision of Forest Officers,
tax, is leviable on sale of timber after such felling and
removal operations at the rate of 8 per cent, under the resi-
dual item 101 of Government notification dated 22nd

March 1982.

In the course of audit of 4 circles (Phulbani,
Ganjam-II, Koraput-I and Sambalpur-I) it was noticed
(between January 1989 and January 1990) that consideration
amounting to Rs.586.83 lakhs received by the Divisional
Forest Offices during the years 1983-84, 1985-86 to 1987-88_

—-— — o — Sy S —— ——— —— i S e S

= M]/s. Titagarh Paper Mills - Vrs. - State of Orissa (1985)
-60-STC-213(SC).

Scanned with CamScanner



00 S e

r R B LR D Y T N S0 Y L e ),
A

il 22
|

in réspect of sale of forest Coupes to M/§. Orissa Forest
i Corporation Limited, where the timber available therefrom
i was cut and removed for subsequent sale by the Corpora-

tion, was not assessed to sales tax, though the assessments

for these years were completed on various datgs between 2
'3th March 1987 and 12th February 1988. This resulted

‘ in short-levy of tax amounting to Rs.4#9.88 lakhs (including

| s

additional sales tax of Rs.2.93 lakhs).

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(between January 1989 and January 1990) the assessing
officer, Koraput-I Circle sent (August 1989) the assessment
case of 1983-84 for suo-motu revision and the Assistant
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa raised (June
1990) a demand of Rs.l14.15 lakhs. The assessing officer
of Ganjam-II and Phulbani Circles stated (January 1989)
that the cases for the years 1985-8 and 1986-87 would
be re-opened for reassessment. The assessing officer, ®
Sambalpur-I Circle, however, stated (January 1990) that
the legitimate tax under the Act was to be realised from
M/s. Orissa Forest Corporation Limited who sold the 3
goods after purchasing ‘ithem from the Divisional Forest
Officer and that taxing the Divisional Forest Officer
on the amount of royalty received by them, treating
the same as consideration for sale would tantamount
to double taxation. However, the reply is not tenable
in as much as the Divisional Forest Officer is the seller
and the Orissa Forest Corporation being the purchaser,
the sales are taxable in the hands of Divisional Forest
Officer.

~ - -

Thfese cases were reported to Government T
between April 1989 and May 1990 followed by reminder

§I~;e9blr)uary 1991); their reply has not been received (April
: v

Scanned with CamScanner



53

2.3 Short-levy due to application of Incorred!
rate of tax

In 3 (three) cases involving short-levy due
to application of incorrect rate of tax, an aggrega!s
amount of Rs.1.67 lakhs was recovered (October 1990
and November 1990), on being pointed out in audit (Febru-
ary 1990 and March 1990). Few more cases of short-levy
are mentioned below :

(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, tax
on sale of machineries and component parts is leviable
at the rate of 12 per cent with effect from Ist April
1982, Prior to lst April 1982, the rate of tax was 10
per cent.

] In Cuttack-I (West) Circle, the taxable turnover
of two dealers 'P' and 'O' amounting to Rs.22 lakhs
and Rs.54.26 lakhs on account of sale of machineries
and component parts for the years 1985-86 and 1936-37
and 1985-86 to 1987-88 respectively was taxed incorrectly
at. 10 per cent ‘instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent
This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.1.53 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(October 1989 and November 1989) the assessing officer
rectified (November 1989) the mistake and raised further
demands of Rs.44,000 and Rs.1.09 lakhs. Report on recovery
has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
December 1989.

(b) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-
state sales of goods other than declared goods, effected
by one registered dealer, to another registered dealer,
are taxable at a concessional rate of 4 per cent, if such

Scanned with CamScanner




R R e L 0 P S L P e

54

sales are supported by prescribed declarations. Otherwise,
tax is leviable at 10 per cent or at the rate applicable
to sale or purchase of such goods inside the State under
the State Act, whichever is higher. Under the Orissa
Sales Tax Act, 1947 on sale of minerals tax was leviable ¢
at 12 per cent up to 4th April 1986 and at the rate of

13 per cent thereafter.

In Kalahandi Circle, inter-State sales of graphite
powder and flakes valued at Rs.3.39 lakhs, Rs.2 lakhs
and Rs.2.80 lakhs effected by a registered dealer during
the year 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 respectively and
not supported by declaration in Form 'C' were assessed
(September 1988 and February 1989) to tax at 10 per cent
instead of at the correct rate of 12 or 13 per cent as may
be applicable to the sale of such goods inside the State.
This resulted in a short-levy of tax of Rs.21,175.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
October 1989); the assessing officer raised an additional
demand (October 1989) for Rs.21,175. Report on recovery
has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
February 1990. '

(c) As per item 10l of the Schedule of goods
subject to sales tax under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,
1947, notified by the Government in March 1982, sale
of goods which are not specified in the rate chart or
not declared as tax free, are taxable at the general
rate of 8 per cent with effect from lst April 1982. Under v
item 46 ibid 'Iron and Steel' including iron scrap, cast '
iron scrap, runner scrap and iron-skull scrap is taxable
@ 4 per cent with effect from lst April 1982. Accordingly,
aluminium and copper scrap not falling under item Iron
and Steel are taxable at the general rate of 8 per cent.

Scanned with CamScanner



55

In Sambalpur-I Circle it was noticed (January
1990) that sales of aluminium and copper scraps worth
Rs.17.11 lakhs effected by a registered dealer during
the year 1985-86 were taxed at the rate of & per cent ins-
tead of at the correct rate of 8§ per cent, resulting In
short-levy of tax of Rs.68,425.

On this being pointed out in audit (January
1990) the assessing officer stated that (January 1990)
the case will be reopened. Further report has not been
received (April 1991).

The case was reported to Government in June
1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

29 Short-levy/non-levy of purchase tax

In one case involving under-assessment due
to non-levy of purchase tax on paddy, an amount of
Rs.59,669 was recovered (March 1988 and May 1988)
on being pointed out in audit. One more case is mentioned.

below :

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, Govern-
ment may, by notification, declare any goods to be liable
to purchase tax, provided that no tax shall be payable
on the sale of such goods. The Act also provides that
where a registered dealer purchases .such goods from
another registered dealer, who has paid or Is liable to
pay tax in respect of these goods, such purchases are
to be deducted from his gross turnover to arrive at his
taxable turnover. According to the Government notification
dated 22nd March 1984, '@ashew nuts' are subject to
purchase tax @ 8 per cent with effect from Ist April

1982.

_— ————l
Scanned with CamScanner



WACMANCNRTRRR YIS T IO R AN S R E SRR RIS LW AT D s mm = 0

56

In Ganjam-I Circle, it was noticed in audit
(March 1989) that a registered dealer ( a Co-operative
Society) purchased cashew nuts worth Rs.4.89 lakhs and -
Rs.7.67 lakhs during the years 1985-86 and 1986-87 respe-
ctively, from its members who were not reg_lstered dealgrs
under the Act. The assessing officer, while completing
the assessments (October 1987 and November 1987 allowed
deduction of these amounts from the gross turnover
to arrive at the taxable turnover. The inadmissible deduc-
tion resulted in non-levy of purchase tax of Rs.l.04 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1989)
the department intimated (June 1990) that a demand
of Rs.1.04 lakhs (including interest) had been raised against

the dealer in August 1989. Report on recovery is awaited
(April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
July 1989.

2.10 Incorrect determination of the purchase value
of goods not utilised for declared purpose

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, when
a registered dealer purchases goods specified in his regis-
tration certificate, without payment of tax for resale
in Orissa by furnishing a declaration to that effect in
the prescribed form, but utilises those goods for any
other purpose, the price of the goods so purchased shall

be included in his taxable turnover and he shall be liable
to pay tax thereon.

In Ganjam-1 Circle a registered dealer had
effected sales of sleepers valued at Rs.97.04 lakhs in
the course of inter-State trade and commerce, during
;t)he year 1984-85, from out of the stock of logs purchased
y him without payment of tax by furnishing the prescribed

Scanned with CamScanner



57

declaration for resale inside the State of Orissa. The
assessing officer estimated the purchase value of these
goods adopting a profit margin of 5 per cent,but erroneou-
sly computed the purchase price of the logs as 3.73 lakhs
instead of Rs.92.18 lakhs. This resulted in escapement

of taxable turnover of Rs.88.45 lakhs involving short-levy
of tax of Rs.7.07 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (February
1988) the assessing officer raised demand (February 1988)
for Rs.7.07 lakhs as decided by the Assistant Commi-
ssioner of Sales Taxes, Orissa on the basis of the orders
in an appeal filed by the dealer. Further, the Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa informed (June 1990) that
a second appeal had been filed by the dealer (September
1990) before Sales Tax Tribunal, Orissa.

The matter was reported to Government in June

1990; in their reply (November 1990) Government stated
that a sum of Rs.3.50 lakhs had been realised and that
the rest amount had been stayed by the Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa till disposal of the second
appeal.

2.11 Incorrect treatment of divisible contract as
indivisible

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, taxable
turnover in respect of a works contract shall be deemed
to be the gross value received or receivable by a dealer
for carrying out such contract less the amount of labour
charges incurred for the execution of the contract. In
the case of indivisible works contract, the component
of labour charges will be determined by the assessing
officer at a certain percentage of the gross value of
the work executed. The tax payable on such turnover

Scanned with CamScanner

l



58

Is 4 per cent. It was judicially held* that in the case
of a divisible works contract, one for sale of goods and
other for work and labour, though there is a single instru-
ment embodying them, there are really two agreements
and the former is to be taken as agreement to sell the
goods. r’\ccordingly tax has to be levied at the appropriate
rate as applicable to sale of such goods.

In Cuttack-1 (East) Circle, a dealer (works
contractor ) was assessed (December 1988) to tax at
the rate of 4 per cent on a taxable turnover determined
at Rs.56.94 lakhs, after allowing 30 per cent of the gross
value of works contract (Rs.81.35 lakhs) towards labour
and services charges for the year 1985-86, treating the
contract as indivisible, though, as per the terms and
conditions of the agreement, the dealer had sold machinery
worth Rs.74.75 lakhs which was taxable at 12 per cent. This
resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs.6.78 lakhs
(including additional Sales Tax).

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1989
and September 1989) the assessing officer reopened the
assessment and after taking into consideration some
other fraud reports received against the dealer, and ascer-
taining the exact nature of machinery sold, raised (February
1990) a demand for Rs.45.36 lakhs (including additional
sales tax of Rs.1.23 lakhs and penalty of Rs.50,000).
Report on recovery of the amount has not been received
(April 1991).

The case was reported to Government in Novem-
ber 1989; in their reply (January 1991) Government stated
that the demanded dues have been stayed by the Hon'ble
High Court of Orissa till disposal of first appeal preferred

by the dealer assessee. The appeals have not yet been
disposed of.

i ———— ——— — - _—-...—_——-—-——-—_—_——-————-—--——————————-—_—-a—-—-—-—_—-——a—-

*  State of Madras - Vrs. - Cannon Dunkerly & Co.-9-

STC-353-(SC).

Scanned with CamScanner




4 P AEET 0

0 PR VLTS TRt e (A TR R G

WYY e RO SRO LA IS S o R T P MR AR Y AN Y e ot N A 3 A LR
303 P RSOOSR P EFEOOLE QT SO R KRR AL IR 2R S SRty ) 4 » o’
e AL B L R R PR MY £ A €74

59
2.12 Short-levy of tax due to irregular deduction

| In one case, involving under-assessment due
to irregular deduction towards sales to registered dealers, |
¢ an amount of Rs.45,100 was recovered (between October
1989 and January 1990) on being pointed out (March 1988)
in audit. One more case is mentioned below : \

-
Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and

the rules made thereunder, in computing the turnover
of sales, the amounts, if any, refunded in respect of
oods returned by the purchaser within one month from
the date of purchase shall be deducted.

In\\ the course of audit of Cuttack-I Central

Circle it was noticed (January 1986) that in the assessment

of a dealer for the year 1982-83, a sum of Rs.2.07 lakhs

. Wwas allowed as deduction while computing the gross
turnover,towards sale price of goods returned by several
purchasers, without ascertaining whether the goods were

returned within the stipulated period.

On this being pointed out in audit (January

1986) the assessing officer re-opened the case (January
1986) and completed the assessment, ex-parte (May 1989)
raising a demand of Rs.30,093 (including additional sales
tax). Report on recovery of the amount has not been

received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in

March 1986.

Short-levy of tax due to irregular grant of
exemption from tax

m 81 of the Schedule of Rates
xable at the rate of 4 per cent

2.13

According to ite
of Sales Tax, 'Sal seed' is ta

4

Scanned with CamScanner



60

at the point of sale with effect from lst April 1982.
Prior to that date tax was leviable at the point of ‘first
purchase inside the State. Under the Orissa Sales Tax
Act, 1947, in respect of goods taxable at the sale point,
sales by one registered dealer to another registered dealer %
are allowed as deduction from the gross turnover of
the seller, if he . furnished declaration in Form-XXXIV
obtained from the purchasing dealer to the effec\t that
the goods so purchased by him were meant for resale
in Orissa.

In Koraput-I Circle, sale of Sal seeds valued
at Rs.10.92 lakhs effected by a registered dealer ‘to
another registered dealer during the year 1983-84 was
allowed as deduction from the gross turnover, treating
the goods as liabl¢ to purchase tax. As Sal seeds are
taxable at the sale point with effect from 1st April
1982 and as the sales were not supported by the prescribed - ¢
declarations, the deduction allowed was irregular and
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.43,680.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1989)
the assessing officer stated (July 1989) that the case
would be re-opened for suo-motu revision to higher authori-
ties as the time limit for re-opening the assessment
at his level was already over. The Commissioner of Sales
Tax stated (July 1990) that the suo-motu revision order
had been passed (June 1990) by the Assistant Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Koraput Range raising an extra

demand of Rs.43,680.

The case was reported to Government in Octo- n
ber 1989. '

Scanned with CamScanner



61

2.14 Under-asses
. sment o
point of taxation of tax due to shifting of

AS
in March 1982per dthe Government notification issued
_the point of tal-JP er the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
' | Xation of 'Sal seeds' was shifted
purchase' to 'sale' f : shifted from
‘e rate of tax. The rraotf;\ lfSt April 1982 without change in
tive from lst July 1975. of sal seeds was 4 per cent effec-

In Kalahandi Circle a dealer had

. _ ] urchased
a:;ﬁz;fh qu1’ntals of sal seeds valued at Rs.39lf7l lakhs
» g the year 1983-84 and was assessed to purchase
sax on this turnover. Out of this, 20,471.90 quintals of
_sal seeds were sold during the year in the course of
mt.er-State trade and commerce and the purchase tax
paid on purchase value thereof was refunded to the dealer.
The dealer had also effected sales of 20,000 quintals
of sal seeds for Rs.34.44 lakhs inside the State, on which
no sales tax was levied on the ground that purchase tax

was already levied on the equivalent purchase value of
out in audit (May 1988) that

Rs.18 lakhs. It was pointed
le at the point of sale, the

since sal seeds were taxab
levy of purchase tax was irregular and resulted in under-

assessment of tax of Rs.65,760.

ver of boiled rice worth

nt at the 1st point of
t resulting in under-assess-

sales turno

Rs.1.31 lakhs t
sale also had escaped assessmen

ment of tax of Rs.5,243.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1983),
cer re-opened the case (May 1988) and
f Rs.57,347 (after adjusting the purchase

raised a demand © :
ied on the closing stock of sal seeds
athy RS.U,MO eVl t+ the end of 3lst March 1984)

64 quintals @S a
?rfclizﬁrjmg 6Rs.q§,2#8 towards tax on escaped turnover of

the assessing offl

Scanned with CamScanner



N RN A NN e

P0iled rice valued at Rs.1.31 lakhs, taxable at & per cent

Ny — . - ~o1Vv
aCvalorem. Report on recovery has not been received
(April 199]), |

| The matter was reported 10 Government 1In
Novémber 1988,

2.15 Non-levy of tax for contravention of declarations

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947. a regis-
tered dealer who purchases goods of the class or classes
specifled in his Certificate of Registration, as being
Intended for use (within the State of Orissa) by him in
the manufacture or processing of goods for sale, at a
concessional rate of tax after furnishing a declaration
In the prescribed form (Form-IV), but utilises the same
for any other purpose (or outside the State of Orissa)
shall be liable to pay the difference in tax payable had
not furnished the declarations. It has been judicially
held (1985)* that sized wood,  rafters, beems, planks
and the like fall under the category as timber.

In  Mayurbhanj Circle, a registered dealer
purchased timber logs worth Rs.11.85 lakhs inside the
State, during the vear 1986-87, paying concessional rate
of tax of & per cent, by furnishing the dec¢laration in
Form-IV, to the effect that the goods were intended
for use by him in the manufacture or processing of goods
for sale but converted a portion of the stock so purchased
Into sleepers and sold them in the course of inter-State
trade and commerce. The purchase value of such timber 4
logs converted to sleepers and sold outside the State.
was estimated to be Rs.8.42 lakhs. As sleepers fall under
* (i)  State or Orissa - Vrs. - Titagarh Paper Mills

Limited (1985)-6-STC-213(SC): and

(I Deputy Commissioner of Sales Tax - Vrs.-

Kantalani & Company (1987)-66-STC-100.

Scanned with CamScanner




63

the same category as timber according to the judicial
decision, there was no manufacturing process qul\{ed
_in conversion of timber into sleepers. Thus the condition

in the declaration having not been fulfilled, the dealer

was required to pay the differential tax of Rs.33,§76

" (calculated at the differential rate of tax of % per cent i.e.
8 per cent - 4 per cent) on the purchase value of timber

. worth Rs.8.42 lakhs, which was not levied.

in audit (January
ovember 1989)
Further

On this being pointed out
1989); the assessing officer intimated (N
that -the case was re-opened for re-assessment.
" reply has not been received (April 1991).

. The matter was reported to Government i.n
April 1989 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991).

L . :
2.16 . Under-assessment of tax due to arithmetical
: error
¥ o _
g Under the Orissa . Sales Tax Act, 1947, the

tax payable by a dealer shall be levied on his taxable
turnover at such rates as may be specified by the Govern-
ment from time to time by notification. As per the notifi-
_cation issued by Government i March 1982, tax on sale
of machineries anrd ccmponent parts is leviable at the
rate of 12 per cent with effect . from Ist April 1982.

In Dhenkanal Circle, in the course of audit
of an assessment of a dealer (works contractor) for the
¢ » assessment year 1987-88 it was noticed (December 1989)

that tax payable at 12 per cent on sale of machineries

worth Rs.8.40 lakhs was erroneously computed as Rs.52,791
rhinstead- of as Rs.1,00,791. This resulted in under-assess-
ment of tax of Rs.48,000.

Scanned with CamScanner




64

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1989) the assessing officer rectified the mistake (December
1989) and raised an additional demand of Rs.%8,000.
Report on recovery has not been received (April 1991). .

The case was reported to Government in June
1990.

2.17 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and
the Central Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 1957, if a dealer
defaults in making payment of any amount of tax by
the due date specified in the notice issued to him, he
would be liable to pay interest on the amount due at
the prescribed rates. However, no interest shall be charged
in respect of any amount which remained unpaid at any
time prior to lst January 197! under the State Act and -
prior to Ist July 1971 under the Central Act. .

In 21 Commercial Tax Circles¥, local Sales™ &
Tax demands amounting to Rs.100.79 lakhs outstanding
on or after lst January 1971 (632 cases) and Central
Sales Tax demands amounting to Rs.45.90 1akhs outstanding

S T R —

*
1. Ganjam-II 2. Koraput-I
3. Ganjam-I 4. Mayurbhanj
5. Bhubaneswar-I 6. Bhubaneswar-Il
7. Phulbani 8. Curtack-Il | .
§. Cuttack-1I(W) 10. Balasore-II P
11. Cuttack-III 12. Puri-l o 8
13. Dhenkanal 14, Sambalpur-] :
15. Bolangir-Il l16. Rourkela-I s
17. Cuttack-I(E) 18. Cuttack-I(C)
19. Puri-II 20. Keonjhar

21.Rourkela-Il

- Scanned with CamScanner



)

. Ist July 1971 (48 cases) were recovered in
full during the year

1988-89, but interest amounting
‘lto 'R§.9.59 lakhs due for the belated payments was not
evied.

. On the omission being pointed out in audit (between
April 1989 and March 1990) the ass

essing officers accepted
(between April 1989 and March 1990) the mistakes. Reports
 On action: taken have not been received (April 1991).

The cases were reported to Government between
June 1989 and July 1990

; their reply has not been received
(April 1991).

Scannea witH CamScanner




CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

3.1 Results of audit

A test check of records relating to assessment .
and. collection and refunds of Motor Vehicles Tax in the
Offl_ces of the State Transport Authority, Orissa and
Regional Transport Offices conducted in audit during-
the period from April 1989 to March 1990 revealed under-
assessments and losses of revenue amounting to Rs.334.57
lakhs in 6577 cases, which may be broadly categorised
as under :

Number Amount
of (Rupees in ® |
cases lakhs)

1. Short-levy/short-realisation
of motor vehicle Tax/
additional tax 763 20058 #

2. Non-levy/non-realisation of
motor vehicle tax/

additional tax 2339 | 217312
3. Short/non-realisation of
compounding fees 92 3.50

4, Short/non-realisation of

composite tax 782 7331

5. Short/non-realisation of

Trade Certificate fees 0.83

6. Loss due to other

irregularities &5.25

55
2546
6577 33457

Scanned with CamScanner



G/

some ob the important cases notleed m 1989-90
and carlier vears are mentioned in the succeeding pari-
araphs.,

N

r.

3.2 Inadequate  control on collection of arrears ol
.. Motor Vehicle Taxes

3.2.1 Introduetory

The levy and collection of tax on motor vehicles
i AOrissa was regulated from April 1936 under  two Acts
viz () the Bihar and Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1930 (applicable 1o all districts excepting  Ganjam
and Koraput) and (i) the Madras Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1931 (applicable to Ganjam and Koraput districts).
With a view to having an unitorm law throughout the
v State, the QOrissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975,
was introduced etfective trom October 1975 A new Act
viz. the Qrissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers)
2 Act, 1969 was also enacted, to impose tax on passengers
which was  withdrawn from 1&th October 1985 after
the Introduction of Additional Motor Vehicle Tax by
the Qrissa  Motor Vehicle Taxation (Amendment Act)
1986, The Motor Vehicle Tax including the additional
tax is one of the principal sources of tax revenue ol

the State.

3322 Scope of audil

With a view to verifying the systems and proce-
€. dures in vogue in the Department in evaluating the posi-
| tion of arrears of Motor Vehicles Tax and in collection
“of the arrears in accordance with the provisions of the

a Acts and Rules, the records of the Transport Commissioner,
~ Qrissa and ten Regional Transport Officers (Ralasore,

Bolangir, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Keonjhar, Ganjam, Phulbani,

L

Scannea witH CamScanner



M Rt Ve ro R o ol sy

L NS NOCEIE S AVECET X AP« b ‘
f

68

Sampalpur, Sundargarh and Rourkela), out of sixteen
Regional Transport Offices in the State were test checked
during April 1989 to October 1990.

3.2.3 Organisational set-up ’

The Transport Commissioner of Orissa is the
head of the department, who with the Regional Transport &
Officers functioning at the district level is responsible
for enforcing the provisions of the Acts and Rules and
to ensure regular collection of taxes. The Regional Trans-
port Authority with the Collector of the District as
Chairman and the Regional Transport Officer as Secretary
and the State Transport Authority with Transport Commi-
ssioner . as Chairman are responsible for grant of permits
for plying vehicles.

3.2.4 Highlights

(i) The correct amount of arrears of Motor
Vehicles Taxes outstanding at any given time was not
available with the Department due to faulty maintenance g
of the prescribed registers. '

(ii) Certificate cases filed (in 4 regions) for realisa-
tion of arrear Motor Vehicles Tax etc. amounting to
Rs.8.08 lakhs were dropped by the Certificate Courts
owing to non-supply of requisitioned information, by
the taxation authorities.

(iii) Demand notices in respect of 438 vehicles ‘
involving arrears of tax amounting to Rs.32.93 lakhs @
relating to the period from April 1985 to March 1989 |
were not issued.

Scanned with CamScanner



69

(iv) In violation of the provisions of the Act and
Rules, enacted to facilitate speedy recovery of arrears,
tax tokens, no objection certificates and permits were
issued to vehicles with huge arrears of tax.

(v) Inordinate delay in encashment of demand

drafts resulted in non-crediting of Rs.6.76 lakhs to Govern-
ment account.

3.2.5 Trend of Revenue

The amounts of estimated tax and actual
collections during the years 1985-86 to 1988-89 vis-a-vis

number of vehicles on road (vehicles paying tax during
the period) are given below :

Year Number of  Estimated  Actual Percentage
vehicles on income amount of variance
road towards of tax with refere-.

collection collected nce to esti-
of tax mates

( in crores of rupees )

1986-87  1,64,726 33.26 31.84 (-) 4.27
1987-88  1,98,189 35.64 34.61 (-) 2.89
1988-89  2,26,398 41.02 38.03 (=) 7.29
3.2.6 Position of arrears of taxes

(a) Motor Vehicle Tax

Mention was made in para 1.8 .in the Report
of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1977-7%

-
Scanned with CamScanner



70

:_ts) about the arrears of motor vehicles
(Revenue Receipts) 3]st March 1978 (tentative

tax as Rs.990.%1 lakhs as on : bC _
figures), as reported by the Department. The Sub-Committee

of Public Accounts Committee during discussion held
in January 1989 directed the Department 10 update' the
ch 1988 In respect of the vehicles

position till 31st Mar
registered up to the end of 1977-78.

Commissioner, Orissa reported
(July 1989 and January 1990) to Government that the
tentative arrears ef motor vehicles tax relating to 14
Regional Transport Offices excepting thtack region
(Chandikhol region was ROt created then) in respect of
vehicles registered up 10 1977-78 was .R.s.49.'24 crores
as on 3lst March 1983. The arrear position In respect
of Cuttack region had not, however, been worked cout

(November 1990).

The Teransport

Further, the department has not worked out
the arrears of motor vehicle tax in respect of ‘motor
vehicles registered after 1977-78. Thus, the department
is not in a pdsition to arrive at the correct amount of

Motor Vehicles Taxes outstanding at any given time and
consequently it was also not in a position to take effective

steps for recovery of the arrears.
(b) Passenger tax

The arrears of passenger tax relating to the
years 1969-70 to 1985-86 (up to 18th October 1985) outsta-
nding as orr 3lst March 1990 as reported by department

Scanned with CamScanner



71

were as follows :

Operator against Amount of tax  Interest Total
whom outstanding
( Rupees in lakhs )

1. Orissa State Road

Transport

Corporation 110.53 64.59 175.12
2. Orissa Road

Transport Company

Limitec 40.67 27 .67 68.34
3. Private parties

In respect of whom

permits were

issued by State

Transport Authority ' 23.43 7.06 30.49

174.63 99.32 273.95

+he Orissa State Road Trans
and Oris
ment undertakings
ssioner,
taking recov
correspondenc
the pri
were

The position of arrears outstanding against
port Corporation Limited

sa Road Transport Company Limited (both Govern-
) was intimated by the Transport Commi-
Government (January 1990) for
ery action, but the matter is still under
o (October 1990). The arrears relating to
vate operators (Rs.30.49 lakhs) for whom permits

issued by State Transport Authority, Trelating to
May 1974 and October 1985, was

Orissa 1o the

the period between 985,
i ceedings (73 cases) instituted

covered und
during
and all these cases

ier certificate pro
1983 to January 1990

the period between June 17 Je
were pending In certificate courts

(March 1990) .

Scanned with CamScanner



Ll ST P A VS

~

72

The arrears of passenger tax outs.tanding against
private operators in respect of whom permits were issued
by the Regional Transport Authorities was not available
with the State Transport Authority, thpugh the former
were required to furnish the information 1o the State
Transport Authority. At the instance of audit, the Transport
Commissioner, Orissa called for the arrear position frpm
all Regional Transport Officers in September 1990, which
is yet to be provided (January 1991). However, a test
check of 6 regions (Sundargarh, Bolangir, Cuttack, Sambal-
pur, Dhenkanal and Keonjhar) revealed that an amount
of Rs.37.87 lakhs was outstanding towards passenger
tax against 130 private operators as on 31st March 1990.
Of these arrears, an amount of Rs.17.92 lakhs relating
to 4 regions (Sundargarh, Cuttack, Sambalpur and Dhenkanal)
was covered under certificate cases (55 cases). No action
has been taken for realisation of the balance amount
of arrears. The year-wise break-up of the above "arrears
was also not available with State Transport Authority
or with the Regional Transport Authorities (except Cuttack
region).

3.2.7 Non-maintenance of demand, collection and
) balance register :

For ascertaining the arrear position of tax
in respect of any vehicle on any given date, and to realise
the same, it -is necessary for each region to maintain
a register of Demand, Collection and Balance showing
therein vehicle-wise arrears of tax outstanding at any
stage. In his circulars dated 7th October 1988 and 18th
March 1989, the Transport Commissioner, Orissa while
prescribing a format for preparation of demand, collection
and balance instructed all Regional Transport Officers
to maintain the Demand, Collection, Balance (DCB) Register

in the prescribed proforma and to calculate the position
of arrears of Motor Vehicle Taxes. L

B B R ) s R R By L A Ay iyl o A N - R e e L
A N S A S et oty i L -

»

Scanned with CamScanner



..

73

‘ A test check of records of ten regions (o1
of sixteen regions) revealed that DCB tfllrrlgirf;ci;wi)n ({F:}:
prescribed format has not been maintained Jpropr;rly and
brought uptodate in any region. In four regions (Bzlasore,
Bolangir, Phulbani and Sundargarh) collection figures
of the h’ome region vehicles have been posted in loose
sheets without any scrutiny/authentication at any stage.
In six regions (Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Keonjhar,
Rogrke‘la and Sambalpur) the registers are Y€l to be
maintained (October 1990). The reasons generally attribu-
ted by the Regional Transport Officers either for not
maintaining the DCB Register or not bringing the same

upto-date, is shortage of staff.

complete mainte-
t was not able
f Motor Vehicle
r date and
ry thereof.

In view of non-maintenance/in

nance of DCB Register, the departmen
to work out the correct arrear position O
Tax in respect of 2 vehicle on any particula
thus was not in a position 1o enforce recove

Dropping of certificate cases

Unpaid motor vehicle taxes can be recovered

by certificate procedure a5 arrears of land revenue by
to the certificate officer by the

sending a requisition . ‘
Taxing Authorities. The Orissa Public Demand Recovery
Act, 1962, the rules made there under, ar_ud the Board's
executive instructions under the ACL envisage that_for
execution of certificate Case€s the requisitioning officer
is responsible for furnishing the required information
regarding corre the certificate debtors,

ct whereabouts 0
d and should
statement Of property propo and s

sed to be att_ache | she
also be reasonably diligent 1N complying with the objections
etc., raised by the Certifical

e Officer. Otherwise, the
certificate case wou

3.2.8

Id be dropped-

/

Scanned with CamScanner



: he audit ; April
It was noticed during the audit (betue&a{n ;‘-33376
1989 and October 1990) that 248 certificate cases (Rs.73.2

-~ i 1 iC‘nSa
lakhs) were instituted up to 3lst ;\§<_r_.. :!990 in éhr:ngkanal
In respect of & regions ( Bolangir, Bd_-asore: f Rs.8.08 <
and Sundargarh), 57 cases involving an amount o «Se

lakhs (out of 186 cases instituted) were CI‘O_PPed (between
November 1975 and May 1987) by Certificate  Courts

for want of list of immovable properties (2! cases amoun- g
ting to Rs.3.68 lakhs) and whereabouts of certificate
debtors (36 cases amounting to Rs.4.40 lakhs). The percen-
tage of failure as compared with the total number of
certificate cases instituted in these & regions worked

out to 30.64.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
April 1989 and October 1990) the taxing officers stated
(September 1990 and October 1990) that steps are being
taken to re-institute certificate cases after collecting
the required information. -

3.2.9 Non-issue of demand notices

The Acts and the Ruies prescribe the due
dates for payment of Motor Vehicle Tax. The Transport
Commissioner, Orissa issued (February 1966) INstructions
to .all the taxation authorities to jssye demand natices
for arrear taxes and In no case should this be defayed
for more than 30 days from the expiry of the grace period
of 15 days from the due date of payment.

In eight regions (Phulbani, Bolangir,
Bhubaneswsar, Chandikhol, Dhenkanal, Keonjhar a

qemaru_d notices were not issued in respect of 433
Involving arrear tax amounting to Rs,32,93 lakhs
to the period from April 1985 1o March
the vehicles were not declared off road.

Ganjam,
nd Purij) FY
vehicles

Scanned with CamScanner



75

PR, On this being pointed out In audit between
Apri 9 and March 1990, the taxation authorities
stated that the demand notices wouid be issued for realisa-

tion of the dues.

e

3.2.10 pelay in transmission of tax payment particulars
in .respect of vehicles paying tax in other

o regions

The provisions of the Motor Vehicles Taxation

Acts and Rules made thereunder do not prohibit payment

of tax by the vehicle owner in any region and the payment
need not necessarily be made in the same region In which

the vehicle is registered. As this. procedure is causing
difficulty for the registering officers to know the exact
payments of tax by the vehicle owners and to make the
register of Registraﬁon Certificates upto date, instructions
were issued (March 1986) by the Transport Commissioners,

» Orissa to all the Regional Transport Officers to intimate

the tax payment particulars in respect of vehicles regis-
tered in other regions D their region,

but have paid taX in
& every month, DY 10th of the succeeding month, 10 the
respective reglons where the vehicles

were originally
registered. On receipt of such intimations, the particulars
are required 1o be noted in the register

certificates, by the concerned  taxing

of registration
officers where the vehicle 1S reglstered. It was, however,

noticed In audit that such pa_rticulars are not being furni-
shed by any of the ‘regions regularly- The delays ranged
from 3 months to more than 6 montns, and as a result
the actual payment made and the correci amount of
tax outstanding against each vehicle could not be ascer-

&  tained.

Scanned with CamScanner



R A R A N R A U RIS R LSS SN SRS S T - -
T

76

3.2.11 Omission to follow special provisions for speedy
recovery of arrears

Besides, the normal proct¢dure for recovery
of arrear taxes, special provisions surn as tax clearance
before issue of No Objection Cer ficate, tax tokens
etc. have been made in the Acts .nd Rules to enable
speedy recovery of the arreirs. ihese provisions are
followed more in breach than i1 observance. A.few such
cases noticed in audit are mentic ved below :

Qr

(i) Issue  of no objection certificates without
realisation of arrear tax: :

Rule 10 of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Rules, 1976 stipulates that a registered owner or a person
having possession or control of a transport vehicle, desirous
of paying tax/additional tax in a region, other than the
region where such taxes were last paid shall produce
'no objection certificate' in form 'D' from the Taxing
Officer to whom the tax/additional tax was last paid
specifying therein that no arrears are outstanding against
the vehicle. Such no objection certificate should not
be issued if there are arrears of motor vehicle tax outsta-
nding against such owner in respect of the vehicle in

question.

It was noticed during test check that in three
regions (Keonjhar, Rourkela and Sundargarh) 'no objection
certificates' were ‘issued in respect of six vehicles during
the period between July 1988 and April 1990 even though
arrears of motor vehicle tax amounting to Rs.2.32 lakhs P
relating to the period from October 1984 to April 1990
'were outstanding against these vehicles.

Scanned with CamScanner



77

On this being pointed out in audit (between
July 1989 and October 1990) all these Regional Transport
Officers issued demand notices (between June 1990 and
October 1990) for realisation of arrear taxes.

(ii) Issue of tax tokens without realisation of
arrears of tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amend-
ment) Act, 1986, tax tokens are to be issued only when
all arrear taxes and penalties are paid alongwith the
tax for the current period.

In eight regions (Ganjam, Koraput, Bhubaneswar,
Rourkela, Chandikhol, Dhenkanal, Baripada and Keonjhar)
tax tokens in respect of 111 vehicles were issued between
July 1981 and October 1989 without realising arrear
tax of Rs.2.55 lakhs relating to different periods between
April 1981 and June 1989 during which the vehicles were
used or kept for use. No action had also been taken to
invoke the penal provisions of the Act for non-payment
of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
April 1989 and March 1990) the taxing officers agreed
to initiate action to realise the arrears. The Taxing Officer,
Chandikhol stated that the erroneous practice had since
been discontinued, but did not initiate any action to
realise the arrears in respect of past cases.

(iii) Vehicles allowed to ply without payment of
arrear tax

Section 17(2) of the Orissa Motor Vehicle
Taxation Act, 1975 read with Section 21(i) of the Orissa
Motor Vehicle Rules, 1976 authorises a Taxing Authority
1o seize a vehicle detected plying on road without payment

Scanned with CamScanner

|



T B ! K R e g,
DA A ¥ f ) Y o PO 2/ A S ¥ T Rl g 'y »d y
..f’f?fl.W{",-i R RT WL v A s |
’

| |
3

:

ke

P

o

78

of tax etc. and 1o book miscellaneous proceeding cases

against the operators/cwners of the vehicles for the
offence of non-payment of tax including arrears, if any.
In four regions (Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Keonjhar
and Bolangir) the enforcement staff detected (between
February 1985 and January 1990)9 vehicles plying without' ‘g
payment of arrear taxes amounting 10 Rs.3.26 lakhs
relating to the period {from October 1983 and March
1990. No action was, however, taken by the Taxing Officers
to realise the dues, even when the vehicles were allowed

to ply.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
1989 and October 1990) the Taxing, Officers

November
issued demand notices (between July 1990 and October
1990) for realisation of arrerar taxes. =
(iv) Issue of permits without realisation of arrear
taxes and without verification of tax clearance
certificate ' 2

Under Rule 52 of Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules,
1976, every application for grant/issue’ of permit (whether
perrnanent or temporary) shall be accompanied by a Tax
Clearance Certificate obtained from the Taxing authority
of the region where the tax was last paid. In other words,
no permit shall be issued. to any operator having arrears

of tax or penalties.

In nine regions (Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, P
Sambalpur, Balasore, Keonjhar, Bolangir, Sundargarh ,_
and Chandikhol) route permits ‘were issued by the State

Transport Authority/Regional  Transport Authorities to
ply the vehicles in respect of 124 stage carriages during
different periods between November 1986 and March
1990 ( in respect of 45 stage carriages were issued by

Scanned with CamScanner



~carriages, the

State Transport

Authorities)
amounting to Rg.3
from Aprii 197
and  without

Were arrears of taxes
standing for ithe pertod
respect of those vehicles
clearance certificates.

.45 lakhs out
& to March 1990 in
verification of tax

- On this being pointed out jn audit (March
1990, September 199

: 0 and Octoher 1990) it
Authority stated (October 1990) that t

certificates were not insisted upon previously, and that
the correct procedure “would pe followed in future. The
Taxing Officers (Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Balasore, Keonjhar,

i rh) stated that demand notices had
been issued while the Taxing Officers (Ganjam, Chandikhol

and Sambalpur) Proposed to issue demand notices for
realisation of arrears.

332212 Delays in encashment of demand drafts

Demand drafts. are received in the Office
of the Transport Commissioner from other State Govern-
ments towards payments of Orissa Moto

to the Government account in time and became time-

barred. The year-wise break-up of these bank drafts
are given below :

Year Number of Amount
bank drafts- (in lakhs of rupees)
1985-86 447 2.68
1986-87 40 0.20
1987-88 202 1.63
1988-89 82 (1);2
-90 187 }
1989 Sor 676

ad
Scanned with CamScanner



L2208
et

T

ssioner

These

clarified

demand ‘drafts

to the issuing banks for revalidation.
(November 19

on account of shortage of staff, an

80

to delay in receipt of the Bank Drafts
Authorities of other

properly, indicating
in .the absence of

‘that the Bank Draft Receipt Register
the date of receipt 0

which, the delays in cr

States. It was, however, i
is not maintained .

f the Bank Drafts,
editing the bank
drafts from the

drafts in time due to 'late receipt of
other State Governments could not be che

The Transport Commi
reminders were being iss
where inordinate delays 1
were noticed. But out o

tion during the years

drafts as shown below had bee
+o Government account during
1990 to 15th October 1990.

Year

1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90

Total=

Number Amadunt

of pen-
ding dema-
nd draits
for reva-
lidation

447 2,67,869

40 20,170
202 1,62,666
82 69,742

187 1,55,415
958 6,75,862

ued

f 958 bank drafts se
1985-86 to 1989-90 only 152 bank
n revalidated and credited

the period from 20th June

Numbén  Amount
of drafts
revalidated
and cre-
dited to
Government
account
7 5,600
Nil Nil
Nil Nil
18 14,626

127 1,06,677
152 1,26,903

were,

however, «sent

The Transport Commi-
90) that the delay was
d in some Cases due
from the taxing

noticed

cked.

ssioner also stated that
from time to time in cases

n the receipt of the bank drafts
nt for revalida-

Balance
drafts not
revalidated

‘Amount

440  2,62,269

40 20,170
202 1,62,666
64 55,116
60 48,738

806  5,48,959

9

Scanned with CamScanner



LY

L 4

&l

Thus, there was no system of proper pursuance
for effecting the credit to Government account.

Under the Orissa Treasury Rules, all moneys
received by Government on account of the revenues
of the State shall without undue delay be paid in full
into the treasury or into the bank and shall be included
in Public Account of the State. But the codal provisions
were not followed in encashment of demand drafts.

The above cases were reported to Government
in June 1990 and November 1990 followed by reminder
(February 1991); their reply has not been received (April
1991).

3.3 Non-realisation of tax in respect of Stage
Carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975 as amended in 1986, tax payable In respect of =z
stage carriage is to be determined on the basis of the
number of passengers (including standing passengers)
which the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total
distance it covers in a day as per the permit.

In four regions (Bhubaneswar, Keonjhar, Chandikhol
and Cuttack), in respect of 52 stage carriages tax for
various periods between April 1987 and March 1989 was
not realised even though the stage carriages were issued
permits. These periods were also not covered by off-road
declarations. This resulted in non-realisation of tax amoun-
ting to Rs.11.34 lakhs (including additional tax).

On this being pointed out in audit (between
June 1989 and March 1990) the taxing officers stated
(between July 1989 and March 1990) that the cases would

Scanned with CamScanner



82

- 4

’ji‘.n
991).

u

s\

sults would be intimated to .
received (April

»

|

be reviewed and the re Auisde
Further reports have Mot e

The cases WEr€ reported 10 (_]o:err;:f;e'm in

I ) . g e ~ > P ST T

January 1990 and May 1990 followed DY f’e..:u?r .1';.-3'.:,

1991); their reply has not been received (April 199]).

»

in respect of Stage

3.4 Short-realisation of tax

Carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation ,::c:?
1975. and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation L—'-._:":_.Jf.:'r:':en:)
Act. 1986, the motor vehicles tax and additional tax
: determined

payable in respect of a stage carriage 1s 1o be _
on the basis of number of passengers (including standing
passengers) which the vehicle is permitted 1o carry 2nC

the total distance it covers in a day as per the permil

In ten regions (Puri, Cuttack, Chandikhol, Bhuba-
neswar, Mayurbhanj, Dhenkanal, Balasore, Ganjam, Bolangi
and Keonjhar) in respect of 150 stage carriages.
for various periods between October 1985 and Novembe
1989, was computed by adopting incorrect dis
permitted to be covered by the vehicle in a2 day or 5%
application of incorrect rate of tax. The mistakes resulted
In short-realisation of motor vehicle tax -and additionzl
tax amounting to Rs.5.24 lakhs.

On the mistakes being pointed our in audit
gDaer:y;een.March 1989 and March c199prj) the taxing oificer.
e ]tar: dlssued (_October 1_989) demand notices to rea!ige
khol Bhulg;s, While the taxing authorities (Cuttack, Chandl-
(bet\,ueen ] neswar, Dhenkanal, Balasore and Puri) statec
would be anes 1350 a%nd March 1990) that demand notices

Issued. Taxing Officers of Mayurbhanj, Bolangir

8

|

Scanned with CamScanner



&3

and Keonjhar stated (between September 1989 and December
1989) that necessary action to issue demand notices would
be taken after verification of records. Further reports have

®  not been received (April 1991).
The cases were reported to Government between
g -June 1989 and May 1990 followed by reminder (February

1991); théir® reply has not been received (April 1991).

3.5 Under-assessment of tax in respect of Stage
Carriages found plying without permits

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,

1975, and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment)

Act, 1986, Motor Vehicles Tax and additional tax is leviable

on the basis of the number of passengers (including standing

passengers) which the vehicle is authorised to carry and

the total distance it covers in a day under the permit.

= If any such vehicle is found to be plying without a permit,

° the tax payable shall be assessed on the basis of maximum

number of passengers which the vehicle would have been

¢ permitted to carry, reckoning the distance covered by

it each day as exceeding 320 kilometres for which the
highest rate is applicable.

In eleven regions (Keonjhar, Cuttack, Bhubaneswar,
Dhenkanal, Bolangir, Ganjam, Balasore, Sambalpur, Puri,
Koraput and Phulbani), 187 stage carriages were found
plying without any permit during various periods between
January 1986 and June 1989 but tax in respect of these
vehicles was not assessed and collected at the correct
slab rates applicable In such cases. The omission resulted
in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.7.90 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
March 1989 and April 1990) the taxing oifficer, Ganjam
# issued (October 1989) demand notice while the taxing
officers of other ten regions stated (between March 1989
and April 1990) that demand notices would be issued.
Further reports have not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner



&4

The cases were reported to Government between
June 1989 and June 1990 followed by r'emmder (february
1991); their reply has not been received (April 1991),

3.6 Non-realisation of additional tax and non-imposi-
tion of penalty on stage carriage authorised
to ply under reciprocal agreement

Where in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa and Government of any other
State, a stage carriage plies on a route partly within
the State of Orissa and partly in some other State, such
stage carriage is liable to pay additional tax calculated
on the total distance covered by the vehicle on such
route in a day in the State of Orissa, at the rates and
in the manner specified under the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act,1975, as amended in 1986 and the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1976 as amended. Under
Section 13(i) ibid read with Rule 9(2) of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1976, where the tax and additional

tax has not been paid and/or continues to remain unpaid

for a period of fifteen days from the due date of payment,
the taxing officer shall impose penalty in respect of
such vehicle, ranging from 25 per cent to. 200 per cent .of the

tax due, depending on the number of days of delay in
making payment.

In the course of audit of the records of the
State Transport Authority, Orissa it was noticed (September
1989) that in respect of a Stage Carriage belonging. to
the Bihar State Road Transport Corporation authorised
to pl.y in the inter-State route partly in Orissa and partly
in Bihar (t;efcween Purt and Tata) under reciprocal agree-
ment, additional tax amounting to  Rs.48,708 for the
period from November 1986 to February 1987 and Novem-
ber 1987 to June 1988 was not realised, although the

&

c?

Scanned with CamScanner



-

&85

permit was valid for those periods. In addition to tax,
a penalty of Rs.97,416 was also leviable.

It was further noticed in audit that in respect
of another Stage Carriage plying on the same permit,
though the additional motor vehicle tax for the period
for July 1986 to October 1986, March 1987 to October
1987 and July 1988 to December 1988 was paid beyond
the grace period (the delays ranged from 1 day to 8
months and 10 days) on different occasions no penalty
was imposed for belated payment of tax. The amount
of penalty leviable worked out to Rs.61,862.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1989) the State Transport Authority, Orissa after reviewing
the case raised (September 1989) a demand of Rs.48,708
as additional tax and levied a penalty of Rs.1.59 lakhs.
Further report on realisation of the amount has not been

received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
March 1990.

3.7 Short-realisation of tax on transport vehicles
of other States plying temporarily in Orissa

According to a notification (lst October 1975)
issued under the provisions of the Orissa Motor Vehicle
Taxation Act, 1975, temporary tax tokens may be issued
in respect of transport vehicles of other States plying
temporarily in the State of Orissa on payment of tax
at prescribed rates (which had undergone revision twice
i.e. on Ist July 1981 and Ist January 1982). Besides,
additional tax is also leviable at prescribed rates on
such vehicles with effect from 18th October 1985. The
tax/additional tax in respect of such vehicles is required

Scanned with CamScanner



36

10 be collected in the form of crossed demand drafts
by the State Transport Authority of the horpe_State of
the vehicles who in turn, is required to remit it to the
State Transport Authority, Orissa. The latter is required
to check the correctness of the remittance received
and account for it. ®

In the course of audit of the office of the
State Transport Authority, Orissa, it was noticed (August/ &
September 1989) that motor vehicle tax and additional
motor vehicle tax in respect of 181 transport vehicles
of other States which were permitted to ply temporarily
(between April 1988 and March 1990) in Orissa, were
not realised and remitted at the appropriate rates. This
resulted in short-realisation of tax/additional tax amounting

to Rs.50,382 for the period from April 1988 to March
1989,

On this being pointed out in audit (August/
September 1989), the State Transport Authority, Orissa %
stated (September 1989) that action was being taken
to realise the balance dues. Further report on realisation
has not been received (April 1991). <

The martter was reported to Government in
March 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991).

3.8 Non-realisation of additional tax j

Under the provisions of the reci
- S eciproca ts
with adjoining  States, . P I agreemen 5

covered by countersignature

ermits ar m
payment of motor P € exempted {fro

vehicles_ tax. However, additional ®
ns of Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation

Scanned with CamScanner



»,

87

Act, 1975 as amended in 1986, is required to be collected
at the rate of twenty five per cent of the quarterly addi-
tional tax due where such temporary pe'iod does not
exceed 14 days, collection of this is to be made in this
regard at the bordering check gates at the time of entry
of vehicles into the State.

_ In respect of 407 goods vehicles of other States
which entered Orissa for various periods between April
1987 and January 1989 on the strength of countersignature
permits, additional tax for such entries was not collected
by the check gate authorities under three regions (Rourkela,
Sambalpur and Keonjhar) resulting in a loss of revenue
to the extent of Rs.56,166.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
June 1988 and January 1990) the officer-in-charge of
the check gates under Rourkela region stated (April
1989 and January 1990) that action would be taken to
realise the tax as and when the vehicles re-enter through
the gate while the taxing authorities of the check gates
under Keonjhar and Sambalpur regions proposed (June
1988 and January 1989) to take action to realise tha
tax dues. Further reports have not been received (April

1991).

The matter was reported to Government between

November 1988 and May 1990 followed by reminder (Febru-
ary 1991); their reply has not been received (April 1991).

Non-realisation of tax/additional tax in respect of

3.9
vehicles belonging to Government of India

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975 , (as amended in 1986) tax at the prescribed rates
is leviable on all motor vehicles used or kept for use
within the State, unless it has been specially exempted

Scanned with CamScanner



38

by Government. Under the notification dated l4th February
1965, Government of Orissa had exempted motor vehicles
(other than those used for commercial - purposes or hijre)
belonging to the Government of India, from payment of
tax; but the exemption was, withdrawn from lst June
1988 by another notification dated 17th May 1988. The
Transport Commissioner, Orissa accordingly in his letter
dated 7th June 1988 instructed all tax levying officers
to collect the tax in respect of the motor vehicles belong-

ing to Government of India with effect from 1Ist June
1988.

It was noticed in audit (between January 1990
and March 1990) that in two Regions (Rourkela ‘and Koraput)
tax and additional tax in respect of &8 motor vehicles
belonging to Government of India, was not collected
with effect from 1st June 1988, inspite of the withdrawal
of the exemption. This resulted In  non-realisation of
tax/additional tax to the tune of Rs.6.23 lakhs relatin
to the period from Ist June 1988 to 31st March 1990.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1990
and March 1990) the taxing officers of Rourkela and
Koraput stated (January 1990 and March 1990) that steps
would be taken to realise the tax due by issue of demand

notices. Further rzports on realisation haye not been
received (April 1991).

The cases were reported
May 1990 and June 1990 followed
1991); their reply has not been

to  Government in
by reminder (February
received (April 199]).

3.10 Short-realisation of

_ Composite " tax on vehicles
Plying under the Nati

onal Permit Scheme

(L]

3

; Scanned with CamScanner



&9

Orissa State.but registered in another State is liable
to a composite tax of Rs.l,500 per annum with effect
from 1Ist April 1986 in Orissa State. The composite tax
which is in addition to the Motor Vehicle Tax and other
taxes payable in the State of registration of the vehicle,
is payable in advance before the 15th March every year.
~ The owner of a vehicle may, however, at his option,
pay the tax in two equal instalments before 15th of
March and 15th of September covering the periods from
April to September and October to March respectively
of the year. Such composite tax payable is to be deposited
with the State Transport Authority of the home 5tate
in which the vehicle is registered in the form of demand
drafts on behalf of the State Transport Authority of
the State in which the vehicle is permitted to ply.

[t was, noticed from the records of the State
Transport Authority, Orissa (June 1989 to September 1989)
that composite tax In respect of 590 vehicles authorised
to ply in the State had been realised only for a part
of the year instead of for the full year for which the
vehicles were authorised to oly in Orissa. The tax recovered
short in these cases amounted to Rs.4.43 lakhs.

ted out in audit (September
Authority stated (September
ken for realisation of the
f the dues has not

On this being poin
1989) the State Transport
1989) that steps were being tak
dues. Further report on realisation 0

been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported 10 Government_ (March
1990) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply

has not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner




20

3.11 Non-collection/short-collection of penalty ) for
belated payment of composite tax on vehicles
Plying under the National Fermit Scheme

According to instructions issued by Government
of India in December 1980, the State Governments were =
required to make provisions for levy of enalty for belated
payment of composite tax in respect of vehicles covered
under the National Permit Scheme. Under the scheme, -
if the composite tax is not paid within the due date
l.e. 15th March and 15th September, the holder of the
composite permit is liable to pay penalty at the rate
of Rs.100 per month or part thereof in addition to compo-
Site tax.

It was, noticed (June 1989 to September 1989)
that in respect of 654 vehicles of other States authorised
to ply in Orissa under National Permit Scheme during
the period from April 1988 to March 1989, penalty for i
belated payment of tax amounting to Rs.l1.10 lakhs was ®
either short collected or not collected by other State
Transport Authorities and remitted to the State Transport
Authority, Orissa. T

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1989
to September 1989) the State Transport Authority, Orissa
stated (September 1989) that action was being taken
for realisation of penalty. Further report has not been
received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government (March
1990) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner




A AN AN SRy
S s S
A[‘a".““ o

91
3.12 Non-realisation of Composite Tax

Under the provisions of Section 3A of the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1986, read
with Section 4 of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, where, in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa and Government of any other
State, a goods vehicle enters the State of Orissa, such
e; vehicle is liable to pay additional tax to be calculated
for each entry into the State at the rates specified therein.
In respect of goods vehicles belonging 1o the State of
Andhra Pradesh authorised to ply in the State of Orissa
under reciprocal agreement, Government ol Orissa decided
(August 1986) to levy Rs.1500 on each vehicle annually
as composite tax ( in lieu of the additional tax payable
for each entry ) being calculated and collected from
July 1986. The composite tax is payable in advance in
lump sum on or before the 15th of April every financial
year to the State Transport Authority, Andhra Pradesh
in the shape of crossed Bank Drafts, for onward transmi-
ssion to the State Transport Authority, Orissa. In case
of delay in payment of composite tax, penalty of Rs.100
for. each calendar month of default is also payable In
addition to the composite tax.

In respect of 192 goods vehicles of Andhra
Pradesh authorised to ply in Orissa under reciprocal
agreement, composite taX amounting to Rs.2.88 lakhs
for the period from lst April 1988 to 3lst March 1289
was omitted (September 1989) to be collected. In addition,
penalty of Rs.2.30 lakhs calculated upto March 1989

was also due for realisation.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1989) the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (Septe-
mber 1989) that State Transport Authority, Andhra Pradesh

Scanned with CamScanner



92

were being moved for realisation of arrear dues in this

ll‘gg;lt;d. Report on realisation has not been received (April

The rmatter was reported to Government in
March 1[990 followed by reminder (' zbruary 1991); their
reply has not been recejved (April 19¢ 1),

3.13 Non-realisation of ta_ in respect of vehicles
violeting off-road declaration

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, as amended in 1986, motor vehicles tax and additional
tax Is not payable in respect of vehicles, which zre not
intended to be used for any period, if prior intimation
of such non-use is given to taxing officer on or before
the date of expiry of the period for which tax has been
paid, specifying inter-alia the period of non-use and the
place where the motor vehicle is to be kept during such
period. If at any time during the period covered by such
Intimation, the vehicle is found to be plying on the road
or not found at the declared place, it shall be deemed
to have been used throughout the said period and in such
Case the owner of the vehicle would become liable to
pay tax and penalty as prescribed for the entire period
for which it was declared off-road.

(i) In twelve regions*, 118 motor vehicles, which
had been declared off-road by the owners of the vehicles,
for various periods, betweeen January 1986 and March
1990, were detected by the enforcement staff as plying
on the road or not found at the declared places during
such off-road periods. But, no action was taken by the

* Keonjhar, Bhubaneswar, Mayurbhanj, Balasore,

Dhenkanal, Phulbani, Ganjam, Bolangir, Puri,
Koraput, Cuttack and Sambalpur

N\

(]

<

Scanned with CamScanner



93

taxing otficers to realise the tax and penalty in respect
of such vehicles for those periods for violation of the
orovisions of the Act. Tax leviable on these vehicles
amounted to Rs.25.3&¢  lakhs. Resides, penalty leviable
at th2 rate of 200 per cent on the tax due amounted 10

Rs.50.69 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
March 1989 and April 1990) the taxing officers Ganjam
and Balasore regions stated (June 1989 and October 1989)
that demand notices were issued while the taxing officers
of other regions proposed (between March 1989 and April
1990) to issue demand notices after reviewing the cases.
Further reports have not Deen received (April 1991).

The cases were reported to Government between
\March 1989 and April 1990 followed by reminder (February
1991): their reply has not been received (April 1991).

(ii) In Cuttack region, the enforcement statf detected
(28th July 1988) a Stage Carriage plving without permit.
As the owner of the vehicle refused to compound the
offence on the spot, the vehicle was seized and kept
under police custody at Badachana, but was released
on 29th Julvy 1988, on payment of tax of Rs.2,742 as
tax computed for the month of July 1988 (though actually
it worked out to Rs.3.236). On scrutiny of the raxation
records of the vehicle, it was noticed (January 1990)
in audit, that the vehicle had been declared off-road
for the period from October 1987 1o September 1938.
Since the vehicle was found bplying during the off-road
period. and tax and additional tax is leviable on the vehicle
for the entire period from October 1987 to July 1983.
The ‘release of the vehicle by accepting payment of tax
for just one month, without corelating the offence with
the off-road declaration, resulted In non-realisation of
;:;xResxgdgégidjuonal tax amounting to Rs.49,618 and penalty

Scanned with CamScanner

i |



e R R R =7 = F e

oU

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1990),
the taxing officer (January 1990) admitted the mistake
and issued (January 1990) demand notice for realisation
of the tax due with penalty. The enforcement officers %
were also directed to seize the vehicle till realisation
of the tax dues. Further reports have not been received
(April 1991). 4

The matter was reported to Government i_n
May 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991).

3.14 Non-realisation of compounding fees at prescribed
rates

As per notification dated 27th June 1984 issued -
by Government of Orissa under the Motor Vehicles Act, -. &
1939, the minimum amount for compounding an offence
shall not be less than half of the maximum penalty provided
therefor when such offence is committed for the first.
time. When the same offence is committed for the second
time or subsequent to it, the compounding amount shall
not be less than the maximum penalty provided therefor.

In four regions (Keonjhar, Sambalpur, Mayurbhanj
and Phulbani) the amount prescribed either in respect
of the first offence or in cases of offences of similar
nature committed for the second time or subsequent to
it, had not been imposed on the vehicles committing
the offences. 157 cases relating to such vehicles had,
however, been closed on realisation of compounding fees
for less than the prescribed amount, resulting in short
realisation amounting to Rs.4.34 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



95

. On this being pointed out in audit (b

quly 1988 and February 1990) the taxing officers éfe?(“éiirj
| jhar, Sambalpur, Phulbani and Mayurbhanj regions stated
o (between February 1989 and February 1990) that the

cases were disposed of on the merits of each case and

it was not possible to reopen the cases as there was
. ¢+ no provision for reopening of such cases in the Acts/Rules.
The Government Notification dated 27th June 1984 does
not however, vest any discretion in the matter of levying
penalty with the taxing officers, and hence their replies
were not tenable.

The matter was reported to Government between

April 1989 and May 1990 followed by reminder (February
1991); their reply has not Dbeen received (April 1991).

® 3.15 Short-realisation of tax in respect of Contract
Carriages
L2 Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,

1975, (as amended in 1986), the motor vehicle tax in

respect of Contract Carriages 1S 10 be realised as per
the rates specified at item 4(B) of the taxation schedule
appended 1o the Act, on the basis of number of passengers

permitted (excluding driver) to be carried as per the

permit.
In three regions (Dhenkanal, BRhubaneswar and
i Contract Carriages tax
urkela) in respect of twelve
?o(; rvarious periods between September 1985 and June

* 1989 was realised short due to adoption of incorrei:t
rate of tax The amount of tax short realised was 10

the tune of Rs.54,440.

Scanned with CamScanneT“"



bt e il ede P T&IS
- - s 4 WG &S T L PR N R
S REGE R - i O, G NP oy S

96

On the mistakes being pointed OUF n ?Udlt
(between June 1989 and January 1990) the taxing officers
stated (between June 1989 and January 1990) that d_emand
notices for realisation of the tax due would be issued.

Further reports have not been received (April 1991).

A
-

he cases were reported to Government between
ber 198% and May 1990 followed by reminder"(Feb'ru—
1); their reply has not been received (April 1991).

3.16 Non-realisation of tax at revised/enhanced rates

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation ‘Act,
975, (as amended in 1986), Motor Vehicles Tax and Addi-
It ax In respect of goods vehicles (Class III vehicles)-

e levied as per the rates revised on Ist January
232, 18th October and 25th November 1985, depending

tne laden weight permitted to be carried by a vehicle. @

In the course of audit of six regions (Bhubaneswar,
Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Cuttack, Koraput and Sambalpur)
it was noticed (between June 1988 and April 1990) that
in respect of 222 goods vehicles, tax and additional tax

Ior diiferent periods between November 1982 and June
not realised according to the rates prevalent

uring the relevant periods. This resulted in short-realisa-
1on of tax and additional tax amounting to Rs.2.57 lakhs.
) ~ On this being pointed out in audjt (between
June 1983 and April 1990) the taxing officer, Ganjam
issued (October 1988) demand notices for Rs.22.249 (L%

ehicles) while the taxing officers of the other fiv

ed ( between June 1988 and April 1990) that demand
notices would be issued. Further re orts i i ’
tion/issue  of demand notices ha\?e ;oiegsgg;ng r;izliljeac; G
(April 1591). - |

e regions &

Scanned with CamScanner



97

The matter was reported to Government between
November 1988 and June 1990 followed by reminder

(Feb;uary 1991); their reply has not been received (April
1991).

3.17- NOn-realisation of Trade Certificate Fees/Tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940
manufacturers of or dealers in motor vehicles are required
to obtain a trade certificate by paying annually in advance
the requisite fees prescribed in respect of such trade
certificates from the registering authority within whose
area they have' their place of business. Under the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, fees at the annual
rate should be paid in advance as prescribed therein
for different categories of motor vehicles, by such manu-
.facturers or dealers in respect of vehicles in their posse-
ssion in the cou-se of their business under the authorisation
of such trade certificates. Under the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1939 dealer includes a person who is engaged in
the manufacture of motor vehicles, or in building bodies
for attachment to the chassis.

Mention was made in the Audit Reports gf
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India vide paragraph
3.17 of 1981-82, 3.15 of 1987-88 and 3.13 of 1988-89,
regarding non-realisation of trade certificate fees/tax
by 11 Regional Transport Officers of the State.

It was further noticed that in six regions (Chandi-
khol, Bhubaneswar, Rourkela, Ganjam, Dhenkanal and
Bolangir) in respect of 54 dealers and body builders in
motor vehicles, no trade certificate fees were collected
during the period between April 1983 and April 1990
J' thereby resulting in non-realisation of revenue amounting

to Rs,79,225.

- Scanned with CamScanner



98

On this being pointed out in audit (between
June 1989 and March 1990) the taxing officers of Bhubane-
swar, Rourkela, Ganjam, Dhenkanal and Bolangir stated
(June 1989 to January 1990) that demand notices would
be issued while the taxing officer, Chandikhol stated
(March 1990) that the trade certificate were not insisted
upon in his region as per the gensral practice in all the
region. The reply is not tenable and is contrary to the
provisions in the Acts and Rules. Further reports have
not been received (April 1991). - '

The matter was reported to Government between
January 1990 and June 1990; and reminded in October

and February 1991; their reply has not been received
(April 1991).

3.18 Non-raising of demands for unpaid taxes and
non-imposition of penalty

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, as amended in 1986, tax due on motor vehicles
should be paid in advance. Where such tax for any period
Is not paid and continues to remain unpaid for a period
of 15 days from the due date of payment, the taxing
officer may, in respect of such vehicle, impose a penalty
at the rates specified in the Orissa Motor Vehicle Taxation
Rules 1976. According to the instructions issued by the
Transport Commissioner, Orissa (February 1966) demand ‘-
notices for realisation of unpaid taxes should be issued |
within 30 days from the date of expiry of the grace &
period (15 days) of payment of tax.

i
i
¢}
,',

!
1

In the course of audit of four regions (Purl,
Bhubaneswar, Cuttack and Balasore) it was noticed (between
May 1989 and March 1990) that 21 vehicles were found -
Plying without payment of tax and additional tax for

Scanned with CamScanner



=ACATES
CAB BN Al B IR B AAATIRIRR 2 B B TEIEREREENESy

99

different periods between October 1981 and March 1990

as reported (between July 1987 and March 1989) by the

enforcement staff of the Department. The taxation records

wh showed that these periods were neither covered by off-road

declaration under Section 10 of the Act, nor by intima-

tions of payment of tax in any other region. Despite

e this, the taxing officers did not take action 1O raise

demands and realise ths tax due from those vehicles.

The amount of tax due in respect of such vehicles worked

out to Rs.2.42 lakhs and the penalty leviable for the
delay in payment of tax amounted to Rs.4.83 lakhs.

On this being pointed out In audit (between
May 1989 and March 1990) the taxing officers Balasore,
Bhubaneswar and Cuttack stated (between June 1989
and February 1990) that demand notices for realisation
of the tax due would be issued while the taxing officer,

- Puri stated (March 1990) +hat tax payments would be
verified in consultation with other regions and the results
would be intimated. Further reports have not been received

v (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government between
October 1989 and May 1990. The Government intimated
(October 1990) that demand notices had been issued in
all the cases. Further report on realisation has not been

received (April 1991).

3.19 Non-levy of tax from the date of purchase/
acquisition of motor vehicles

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
- 1975, (as amended in 1986), tax at the prescribed rates
* is leviable on all motor vehicles used or kept for use

in the State.

Scanned with CamScanner



100

In the course of audit of one region (Dhenkanal)_'

‘it was noticed (June 1989) that tax at the prescribed
rates was not realised in respect of seven newly registereq
vehicles (purchased on different dates between 27th Novem-
ber 1971 and 28th March 1988) for different periods from
November 1971 to December 1988. This resulted in.non—levy
and non-collection of tax to the extent of Rs.l.49 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1989) it
was. intimated by the taxing officer that demand notices
were issued (July 1990)for-realisation of tax due.cReports on
recovery of the amount have not-been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government in Dece-
mber 1989 followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

3.20 Non-levy of tax for intervening periods

Under Section 3 and 3A of the Orissa Motor Vehij-
eles Taxation Act, 1975, as amended in 1986 motor vehicle
tax and additional tax shall be levied on every motor
vehicle used or kept for use within the State at the rates
specified in the taxation schedule. However, under Section 10
of the"Act ibid, exemption from payment of such tax is allo-

wed_for the period for which necessary undertaking -for dis-.
continuance of the use of the vehicle is submitted by the .

owner of the vehicle provided it is on or before the date of
expiry of the period for which tax has been paid.

| In fourtc?en regions*, it was noticed (between
June 1989 and April 1990) that in respect of 298 vehicles,

——— e e — e — -
et mem e, — e ———— sy
e e e ————
—— — —

— - —
T s e S . e e e . e e ————

* Mayurbhanj, Bolangir, Keonjhar, Chandikhol,
Sambalpur, Ganjam, Puri,  Phulbani, Balasore,

Bargarh,  Dhenkanal, Cuttack, Rourkela and
Koraput ’

Scanned with CamScanner



101

tlr:;)é for different periods between April 1984 and September
ﬁ had remained unrealised even though tax for the
earlier and later periods had been collected. The taxation

records showed that the intervening periods were neither
e of the

covgred by exemption for discontinuance of us
vehicles nor by intimations of payment of tax In any
other region. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.23.69

lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between

June 1989 and April 1990) nine taxing officers stated
(between June 1989 and April 1990) that action to realise
taken while the taxing officers of

the dues would be
Cuttack, Chandikhol, Phulbani and Bargarh

Keonjhar,
regions stated that the dues would be realised after
verification of the records. Further reports have not’

been received (April 1991).

The cases We€re reported to Government between

(October 1989 and July 1990) followed by reminder (Febru-
ary 1991); their reply has not been received (April 1991)-

cceptance of tax without production of 'no

3.21 A e
objection certificate'

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules,

in respect of a transport

1976, whenever tax/additional tax
intended to be paid in a region other than

vehicle s 1 i
the region where it was last paid, the owner of the vehicle
is required 10 produce a 'no objection certificate' in

the Taxing Officer, where

the prescribed form from :
last paid, specifying therein that no arrears

they were .
Y e vehicle.

are outstanding against th

Scanned with CamScanner




102

During the course of audit of the records of
one region (Chandikhol) tax/additional tax in respect
of two stage carriages and three goods vehicles registered
in other regions (Bhubaneswar, Sundargarh, Cuttack and
Koraput) was accepted between March 1935 and April 1989
without production of 'no objection certificate' from
the Taxing Officers, where tax/additional tax in respect
of these vehicles were last paid. The Register of Registra-
tion Certificates of the region (Chandikhol) showed that
tax had been paid for these vehicles for certain periods
and these vehicles were declared off-road for certain
other periods in other regions (Bhubaneswar, Cuttack,
Koraput and Sundargarh) and these particulars were stated
to have been noted from the Registration Certificates
produced by the owners of the vehicles. However, cross
verification by audit with the taxation records of the
corresponding regions (Bhubanéswar, Cuttack, Koraput
and Sundargarh) revealed that the particulars of previous
tax payments and off-road declaration as noted from

the Registration Certificates produced by the owners
of these vehicles were not genuine.

Acceptance of tax without production of 'no
objection certificate' issued by the previous taxing officers
and acceptance of fictitious entries in the Registration
Certificates produced by the owners, resulted in evasion
of tax/additional tax to the tune of Rs.59,709 in respect
of these five vehicles between the periods from April
1985 to April 1989. Besides, penalty of Rs.1.23 lakhs

was also leviable for the non-payment of the tax and
additional tax. '

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1990)
the Taxing Officer, Chandikhol stated (March 1990) that

in view of the enquiry already conducted by audit, the

@)

o

Scanned with CamScanner



-

1 ~nt and ths axplanation ©I
office had nothing to comment <t th P .
the clerk concerned had been callec;;:j | .
Jenort on the action raken to realise 1InNT

S 1
\.% : i
been received (April 1991).

’as .od to Governmeni I
The matter was re;:.:wr:.: it
inder 1S i in October 1750 ant & ==
Mav 1990 and reminaes issued In O il l{ A r9o1).
arv 1991: their reply has not been receive I

Scanned with CamScanner



o —

CHAPTER &

FOREST RECE[pPTS
4.1 Results of audit t

A test check of the records m
Forest Divisions conducted in audijt du
from April 1989 to March 1990,
and short—recovery of dues and loss
ting to Rs.46.24 lakhs in 3354 cas
be categorised as under:

2intained i the ©
ring the period :
revealed Non-recovery

€s of revenue amoun-

€s which may broadly

MNo. of Amount
cases ( in lakhs of

rupees )
v

1. Non—levy/short—levy of interest for
delayed payment of consideration
money/royalty 306 5.22 b

Z. Non-realisation of compensation 427 8.81"

N 9k

3. Non-realisation of extension fee 1 &

=. Loss of revenue due to non-disposal . 247
of forest produce by sale 4 '

5. Non-recovery of defaulted amount - .
in case of quashed/determined 31 1.91
minor forest produce lots 29

26. ¢
. . 545 Z 7 -
£. Other irregularities —;—3—5}; 5624
T guring
oticed in
Some of the important cases r'Zhe suC'Ceedl ;

#
7

W)

. \ ioned in
29-90 and earlier years are mention
“zragraphs.

LY
B

s

Scanned with CamScanner



105

4.2 Under assessment of royalty on coupes settled
with the Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd.

Orissa Foi(;io]gd;ng to the provisions of Rule 240 of the
tio , partment Code and Departmental instruc-

ns issued during November 1979, allotment of coupes
and fixation of royalty thereof are to be finalised by
mutual discussion and agreement between the local Divi-
sional Forest Officer and Divisional Manager of the Orissa
Forest Corporation Ltd, subject to final approval of
the Zonal Conservator of Forests and Principal Chiet
Conservator of Forests, Orissa. Taking into consideration
the general trend of rise in market rate of timber and
specially the rise in the cost of sleepers supplied to the
Railways, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Orissa ordered (December 1988) that the rise in the rates
of royalty to be fixed for 1988-89 in respect of the coupes
where production of railway sleepers was possible, should
not be less than 20 per cent over the unit rate obtained

in the previous year 1987-88.

In course of audit of two Forest Divisions (Naya-
garh and Nowarangpur) during November 1989, it was
noticed that out of 48 coupes (16 at Nayagarh and 32
at Nowarangpur) from the harvest of which production
of railway sleepers was possible, 2 coupes (at Nayagarh)
were settled at a price which was only 10 , per-cent. higher than
that of the unit price of the previous years, and 46 coupes
(14~ at Nayagarh and 32 at Nowarangpur) were settled
at 15 per cent over the previous years unit rates, as
mutually agreed upon with the . Conservator and approved
by Zonal Conservators as against the norms {fixed for
a rise of 20 per cent. Approval of the Principal Chief Con-
servator of Forests was not obtained in all these cases.
The fixation of price at lower rates than those specified
by Chief Conservator of Forests resulted in under assess-
ment of royalty amounting to Rs.12.45 lakhs (Rs.3.68
lakhs .at Nayagarh and Rs.8.77 lakhs at Nowarangpur)

during 1988-89.

T ' Scanned with CamScanner



106

On this being pointed out in Audit (November
1989) the Divisional Forest Officers agreed to review
the position in consultation with the conservator and
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests. Further replies

on the developments in the case have not been received
(April 1991). -

The matter was reported to Government/Prin- _
cipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa during February @
1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their replies
have not been received (April 1991).

4.3 Short-realisation of royalty on minor minerals

Under the Orissa Minor Minerals Concession
Rules, 1983, the authorities of the Forest Department
are empowered to issue permits for extraction of minor
minerals from the forest lands.: To streamline adminis- ~
tration of minor minerals in forest areas, Government
issued (December 1987) instructions to the Principal ®
Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa to follow the provi- |
sions of the Orissa Minor Minerals Concession Rules, ,
1983 from the date of issue of the order. The rate of »
royalty fixed by Government in June 1972, were revised
from Ist June 1983, consequent upon the coming into
force of the Rules in the State.

In nine Forest Divisions (Balliguda, Bolangir,
Sambalpur, Kalahandi, Bonai, Athamallik, Paralakhemundi,
Boudh and Jeypore) it was noticed (between December
1988 and February 1990) that a total quantity of 1,69,289.81
MT of different minor minerals viz. Boulders, Metal
chips, Murram etc. were extracted during the period

from December 1987 to August 1989 for which royalty 2
was realised at the pre-revised rate. This resulted in
short realisation of royalty amounting to Rs.2.10 lakhs. 4

Scanned with CamScanner



107

On this being pointed out in audit (between
Deqelnber 1988 and February 1990), the Divisional Forest
Officer, Kalahandi proposed to realise the dues, whereas
seven Divisional Forest Officers (Paralakhemundi, Boudh,
Jeypore, Athamallik, Bonai, Sambalpur and Bolangir)
stated that action would be initiated for realisation
of differential royalty on receipt of clarification from
the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests. The Divisional
Forest Officer, Balliguda stated that "the minor minerals
are forest produce under Orissa Forest Act, 1972 and
the rates fixed in the Orissa Mineral Concession Rules
1983 are not under the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Act, 1972 and hence the revised rates would not hold
good". The contention of the Divisional Forest Officer,
Balliguda is not acceptable in view of the clear provisions
in the Rules and Government's instruction issued In

December, 1987.

The cases were reported to the Government/Prin-
cipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa (between
Viarch 1989 and May 1990) followed by reminder (February
1991); their replies have not been received (April 1991).

.k Non-assessment of compensation

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rukes 1966,
ctor is liable to pay compensation as
he Divisional Forest Officer, for damages
Government forest for illicit fellings
within the contracted area or within 20 chains thereof
and for any other irregularities. In the event of his
failure to pay compensation, the contract is liable to
be terminated. The dues are recoverable from the security
deposit of the contractor and the balance, if any, as

arrears of land revenue.

a forest contra
may be fixed by t
caused by him in

Scanned with CamScanner




108

In Ghumsur South Forest Division a forest
contractor (a Government of Orisse Undertaking), while

working out the coupes allotted to i+ during the extension.

period from 9th May 1989 to 7th une 1989, reportedly
felled 143 unmarked trees from .ie coupe area. The
minimum compensation leviab!> or the contractor, calcu-
lated at-the rate of two times the unit value, in respect
of the 143 illicitly felled tr- es was Rs.l.53 lakhs. But
the Divisional Forest Officer did not assess and demand
the compensation due from the contractor.

The omission was pointed out in audit (October

1989). Report on action taken has not been received
(April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government/Princi-
pal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa (February 1990)

followed by reminder (February 1991); their replies
have not been received (April 1991).

§.5 Loss of revenue due to non-exploitation of,
minor forest produce

(i) Kusum seeds, Karanja seeds, Neem seeds,
Patasa seeds, Chireita, Valianuts, Dhataki flowers and
Tamarind etc. are seasonal minor forest produces. Its
collection season lasts from October to September every
year.

In Karanjia Forest Division, the auction sale
notice of the above minor forest produces for the working
season 1988-89 was published on 1.9.1988 in respect
of 16 divisional lots pertaining to 5 forest ranges (Rairang-
pur, Bisoi, Gurujunia, Karanjia and Bad_ampahar) on fixation
of upset price of Rs.84,695. Prior to issue of sale notice,
the Similipahar Forest Development Corporation (a Govern-
ment of Orissa Undertaking) wanted (June 1988) to take
all items of the minor forest produces of the division

Y

Scanned with CamScanner



109

on lease. The Divisi ,
clarification from l_Si%r;al CiorESt Officer, Karanjia sought
Chief Conser vty o Fros: nservator of Forest/Principal
onservator of Forésts; Orissa (A

lease of the minor T sa ugust 1988) on the
" The Princi , orest produces to the Corporation.
 red (nglpa; Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa instruc-
e aﬁmtﬁg Jl()9t88) the Divisional Forest Officer to
s _ s to th.e. Corporatlon as was done in
PV hprev_ious years. The Divisional Forest Officer, instead
guctiirr:dlggl over the lots to the Corporation, conducted

( ale of the.same on 5.12.88 and 8.3.89 on the
ground t_hat the relevant lots were not on lease to the
Corporat.lon previously, but the lots could not be sold
as no bidders participated in the sale. No attempt was
made by the Divisional Forest Officer to collect the

+ ~Minor Forest Produce Iitems departmentally and the
collection was made by issue of permits to local collectors.
An amount of Rs.5,172 was only collected during the
working season of 1988-89. Non-exploitation of seasonal
minor forest produces for the year 1988-89 resulted

..~ in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.79,523.

On this being pointed out in audit (February

¢ 1990) the Divisional Forest Officer stated (February
f the Principal Chief Conser-

1990) that the instructions o
followed as the lots

vator of Forests, Orissa were not I |
were not p_reviousiy Jeased out to the Corporation In
t the same were being sold in public

the Division, and tha ' |
is not however, tenable since

auction sale. The reply ' _
to follow the instructions has led to the

the failure
loss of revenue.

| The matter was reported to Government/Princi-

pal Chiet Conservator of Forests, Orissa (May 1990)

~ _ followed by reminder (February 1991); their replies
have not been received (April 1991).

Kk (ii) Dantari bark is a seasonal minor forest produce.

' Its collection season lasts from January to May every year.

Scanned with CamScanner




110

In two forest divisions (Ghumusar North Division
and Rairkhol) the above minor forest produce for the
years 1987-88 and 1986-87 to 1988-89 (the year beginning
from October and ends in September of the following
year) was put to auction in July 1987 and February
1987 respectively and the highest bids of Rs.26,200
(Ghumusar North Division) and Rs.12,300 (Rairkhol Division) o
were accepted. The Conservators of Forests ratified the
sales in March 1988 and May 1987 and the work orders were
issued in April 1988 and June 1987. The lessee of Ghumusar
North Division expressed (April 1988) his inability to pay
the entire amount in one instalment and work the lots
within a month (collection season being upto May 1988).

As the lessee did not take delivery of the lot within
the stipulated period the sale was cancelled and securlity '
deposit of Rs.6550 forfeited to Government (May 1988).

The lessee of Rairkhol division stated (June 1987) that

as the collection season (January 1987 to May 1987) @
was over he could not operate the same for the year
1986-87. The Conservator of Forests ordered (August
1987) to withhold the ratification for the remaining
2 years (1987-88 and 1988-89) also till receipt of clarifi-
cation from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Orissa which was not. received upto January 1989. Thus
due to delay in ratification of leases the minor forest
produce for the years 1987-83 and 1986-87 to 1988-89
remained unexploited leading to a loss of revenue of
Rs.31,950.

o'

On these cases being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1990 and January 1989) the Divisional Forest Officer, »
Ghumusar North Division stated (January 1990) that *
the dues (Rs.19,650) would be realised through certificate
proceedings. The Divisional Forest Officer, Rairkhol Divi-
sion stated (January 1989) that the ratification of sale &
was withheld as per the instructions of the Conservator
of Forests, Sambalpur issued in August 1987.

Scanned with CamS



.\

111

The cases were reported tO Principal Chief

gj;gn;ervator of Forests/Government (May 1990 and March
) followed by reminder (February 1991); their replies

have not been received (April 1991).

4.6 loss of revenue due to short delivery of trees

Under the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Department Code and instructions issued from time
to time by the Chief Conservator of Forests, QOrissa
(now redesignated as principal Chief Conservator of
Forests, Orissa), royalty In respect of COUpES settled
with the Similipahar Forest Development Corporation
(SFDC) is to be fixed on the basis of marking lists and
the trees as shown in the marking lists are to be handed
over to the Corporation after a joint verification by
the officials of the Corporation and the Division, who

would also sign coupe delivery certificates.

Division coupe delivery
ttled (October 1987)

with the SFD working during the period from
2°1.10.1987 1o 30.4.1989, disclosed that 86 number of
marked trees and 6 numbers of standard trees were
not handed OVer to the Corporation, while delivering

1989), as the trees were stated

the coupes (February
to have been felled and removed illicitly prior to the
handing oVver of the coupes 10 the Corporation. The

reasons for abnormal delay in handing over the coupe
were not inyestigated.

in loss of revenue of Rs.80,919 computed

of royalty payable by the Corf;oration on
tent of timber obtainable from those trees.

In Baripada Forest

certificate of one timber COUPS se

at the rate
the unit con
On this being pointed out in audit (July 1989)

Forest Officer proposed 1O investigate
take action 10 fix responsibility and

the persons concerned. Further

has not been received (April 1991).

the Divisional

the matter an
recover the loss from

report On action taken




112

' - The matter was réported to Governrment/Ptin-
cipal Chief Conservator. of Forests, Orissa in ‘September

1989 followed by reminder (February 1991); "their reply
has not been received (April 1991). "

4.7 Non-realisation of shortfall on resale of forest
coupes

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules,
1966, a contract for sale of forest @‘6upes €an be termi-
nated or a sale can be quashed for breach of any of
the conditions laid down in the contract or in the Sale
Notice as the case may be and "the coupes resold. The
shortfall of revenue if any on such resale, together
with interest due thereon at the rate of 61/4 per cent per
annum is recoverable from the original contractor as
arrears of land revenue.

In four Forest Divisions (Baripada, Rayagada,
Jeypore and Ghumsur South) contracts in respect’ of
10 coupes with outstanding dues of Rs.87,566 relating
to the period 1988-89 and 1989-90 were terminated
and sales of 3 coupes amountihg to Rs.28,200 quashed
owing to default in payment of consideration money
and non-payment of security deposit respectively. Out
of 13 coupes, 3 coupes were resold between September
1988 and July 1[9¥9 for Rs.18,100 while there was no
bid for the rest of the 10 coupes. The consequent shortfall
of Rs.97,666 was not, however, realised from the defaul-
ting contractors. Taking into account the available security
deposits of Rs.23,738 which are liable for forfeiture,
the net shortfa}l worked out to Rs.73,928. '

On this being pointed out in audit (]iaez.tsf\/een
July 1989 ard February 1990) the concerned Divisional
Forest Officers stated (between July 1989 and February
1990) that action would be taken to realise the amount
representing the shortfall through certificate proceedings
after adjustment of security deposits.

Scanned with CamScanner

O

.R‘




113

The cases were reported to Government/Princi-

al Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa (between Septem-
ber 1989 and May 1990) followed by reminder (February
t been received (April 1991).

1991);- their replies have no

4.8 Loss of revenue due tO delay in lifting of
firewood stacks

f the Orissa Forest Depart-

sible for protection,
s under his

Under Rule 28(1) o
ment code, the Range Officer is respon
maintenance of forest and other propertie
jurisdiction.

In Ghumsur North Forest Division, Bhanjanagar
(Ganjam District), 850 stacks of firewood collected depart-
mentally in 3 ranges (Central, Tarasinga and Mujaguda)
were allotted 1O the Orissa Forest Corporation Limit
during February 1987 and March 1987 with stipulation
to take delivery of the lots Dby 31.3.1987 on fixation

of royalty of Rs.72,250. The Corporation did not take deli-
very of the i everal co-ordination meetings

held between June 1989. On 13.6.1989,
it, was decide ‘oint verification of stacked
firewood during 16.6.89 to 23.6.89,
the result of which is no rd. However, the con-
cerned Range Officers reported (January 1990 and August
1990) that the firewood was not available at the site

rage. Poor protection of forest produce

_lifting of stacks by the

due to long sto
by the field staff and delay/non
tely resulted in loss of revenue

forest contractor ultima
amounting o Rs.72,250-

' On this being pointed out in audit (January 1990)
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (January 1990) that
ould be sent on receipt of reports

detailed information W
from the concerned Range Officer.Further report has

" ot been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner



11

Fhe  matler  wian reported (g the  p.. ‘
~ lForests/Goye Principy)
Chiel  Conservaton Ol arents/Ciove Fhimen| (M

- 1Y 199
followed by reminde (Febroary 1991); their reply h;?)
not been received (April 1991), s
t
4.9 Loss ol revenue due (o crror n (:()mputa[i(,n
ol unmits ,

According 1o (he brocedure laid down In Orders
dated 7th June, 1982 and  fih S('plombor, 1987 respec-
tively of the Chiet conservator of I"orests (now redesig-
nated as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests) oyalty
N respect of  Forest Coupes  settled  with the Orissa
Forest Corporation Limited is determined with reference
to the units of timber available in the coupe. The unijt
IS computed with refcrencel to a ratio adopted on the
basis of classification of species and girth class of trees 9
marked for lelling. The price is calculated by multiplying

the number of units of each Coupe with the unit cost
fixed in the Prescribed manner,

In Sambalpur Forest Division, the total num.ber
of units in two timber Coupes settled with the Orissa
Forest Corporation Limited during 1988-89 was erroneously
computed as 306 unjts Instead of as 338 units and conse-

quently the royalty of the Coupes was assessed short
by Rs.21,985.

this being pointed out in audit (Februa:))[’
1990), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (Februa

A
1990) that demand for differential royalty WOUldjvgg
raised. Report on action taken has not been rece

(April 1991), .

\ nent/
The matter was reported to Governl

. May
Conservator of Forests, Orissa (Pl)’

Principal Chief

1990) followed by reminder (February 1991); th?ir A2
45 not been recejyeq (April 199]),

————— Scanned with CamScanner



L

&.10 Shortages of firewood in a sale depot

Under ih-‘ provision of the Orissa. Forest
Department ¢ “ode. the 1‘ rost Range Officer 1
fior profectio and  maintenance of forest and other

[ S Y l\.

‘

DUOPSTTINS under his ur isdiction.

17/
F‘
v
i
’(3
L7y
|
L
L
w

1

710.300 metric
~

sntally  worked firewood was brought

In Keonmhar Forest Division.
dart
IQS:“‘ 't\.\ \l U\t l-ﬂ bbl

Depot during the abdbove period. Of the balance q‘glannt)

of 211.035 metric onnes of firewood lying undisposed

of as por tho Dpols Accounts, the forester in-charge

of the sale ‘Zejo': handed over ©6.401 metric tonnes

of firewood only 1@ his successor. (hus there was 3

shortage of ls&elds \ILT. of firewood, the Cost of which
\\‘0:‘2\0:'2 out to Rs.21.695

: : : . = e

On this being pointed out In audit (Septemboer

ional Forest Officer stated (March 19%0)

-eedings and enquiries against

The matter Was reported 1o Government
~ g L § -~ 4\*-__ o ..
and Principal Chiel ‘ S \..LL\SSQ in
January 1939 followed DY reminder (Februar) 1991

;heir x';‘pl\' has not been received (April 1931).

4.11 Non-levy of interest on belated payment
of consideration mon<y

mn\luerauon mo k,)v s | ‘
by the due date, he 1S liable to pay Inte
2 ‘ - )

of 6l/% per cent per annum on T

Scanned with CamScanner




116

According to the clarification given by the Go»'erpment
in February 1977 these provisions were also_ applicable
to leases of forest coupes given to the Orjssa Forest
Corporation Limited (a fully owned Government Company),

In three Forest Divisions (Paralakhemundi,
Keonjhar and Bamara), it was noticed (between July
1989 to September 1989) that in 220 cases of belated
payment of consideration money ranging from one month e
to twelve months during the period 1987-88 to 1988-89,
interest amounting to Rs.3.03 lakhs was not levied and
realised. Of this, 109 cases involving Rs.2.15 lakhs related
to the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited and |1]] cases
Involving Rs.0.88 lakh related to the Similipal Forest
Development Corporation Limited (another fully owned
Government Company).

On the omission being pointed out by Audit
(July 1989 1o September 1989) the Divisional Forest ¢
Officers stated (July 1989 1o September 1989) that
action would be taken to realise the interest. Reports
on realisation have not been received (April 199]), -

The cases were reported to  Government/
Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (September 1989
to December 1989 followed by reminder (February 1991);
their replies have not been received (April 1991).

.12 Departmental  working of timber coupes and
sale of firewood in Angul division

4.12.1 lntroductory

By the end of 1980-81, the annual working
of timber coupes jn 20 out of 27 Territorial Forest
D'wgsxons Was entrusted to the Orissa Forest Corporation b
Limited (a Government of Orjssa Undertaking) and major
Portions of Karanjia and Baripada divisions were allotted
to Similipahar Forest Development Corporation Limited,
another Government of Orissa Undertaking.

-

. Scanned with CamScanner



Ny

117

With a view to mobilising additional resources
and for enabling a comparative study of the performance
of working of leases given to the State Government
unde.rtakings vis-a-vis performance of departmental
working of. coupes, Government decided (December
1981) that all forest coupes of Angul Division and resi-
duary areas of Karanjia and Baripada Divisions be worked
out departmentally. To start with, Government imple-
mented the scheme of departmental working in Angul
Division from January 1982. Subsequently the working
of the remaining divisions including residual areas of
Karanjla and Baripada was entrusted to the above under-
takings and the area of operation of departmental working
was restricted to the Angul Division only.

4.12.2 Scope of audit

In order to assess as to how far the objective
set forth in the scheme have been achieved, a review
of the accounts records maintained in Angul Division
and its range offices was conducted by audit during
May - June 1990.

4.12.3 Organisational set up and procedure

The overall control and supervision vests
with the Divisional Forest Officer, Angul who is entrusted
with the setting up of targets for production and its
achievement thereof, cost control, monitoring, transporting
and sale of timber and firewood and submission of prescri-
bed returns. He is assisted by an Assistant Conservator
of Forests. In addition 6 Forest rangers, 19 Foresters,
50 Forest Guards and 7 Junior Clerks have also been
posted to look after the departmental operation works.

For implementation of the scheme an advance
plan of action showing the anticipated outturn of timber
and firewood, estimated on the basis of number of coupes
due for working during the year as prescribed in the

Scanned with CamScanner



118

working plan, the probable expenditqre on their workip
and the expected sale value of timber and firewood
to be extracted with the profitability statement js required
to be prepared and submitted to Government at the
commencement of each financial year for release of
funds for the continuance of the scheme.

4.12.4  Highlights

(i) Proforma accounts required to be prepared
€Very year were not compiled since the inception of
* the scheme. No accounting procedure has been formulated
for the scheme so far though the scheme has been in
existence for the last eight years i.e. from 1982-83

to 1989-90.
: (ii) The average annual yield of 6 lakh cft of
é timber envisaged in the scheme was not achieved. The p
I annual anticipated production fixed in the annual plan

and the actual production of timber were very low as
compared to the targets envisaged in the scheme.

(iii) Expenditure on huge establishment coupled
with inadequate work load, as compared to the average

annual targets set forth in the scheme, adversely affected
the profitability of the scheme.
—

(iv) A comparative study of the performance
of departmental working with the performance of coupes
entrusted to other Government undertakings, as envisaged
Wwas not made. The sale rates of neighbouring Forest
divisions/Orissa Forest Corporation Limited, were oOn A
the higher side as compared to the rates obtained on
sale of timber obtained in the departmental working-

b
(v) Loss of revenue to the tune of Rs.26.98 lakhs

On account of shortage of timber during transit from
Coupes to Depots was noticed.

Scanned with CamScanner



119

(vi) Huge quantity of stock estimated at Rs.50.85

lakhs, was lying in coupes without being transported
to depots from the years 1981-82 to 1989-90.

4.12.5 Non-maintenance of proforma accounts

With a view to assessing the financial results;
Government on the suggestion made by audit directed
(August 1982) the Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa
to prescribe suitable accounting procedure and forms
for recording receipt/expenditure on commercial principles
and to prepare .proforma accounts annually In respect
of the departmental working. However, it was seen
in audit (May 1990) that neither had the accounting
procedure been prescribed nor were the proforma accounts
prepared since the inception of the scheme. Though
profit and loss accounts for 1981-82 and 1982-83 were
compiled, their accuracy could not be verified as the
initial records were not maintained properly. Certain
vital basic data including the cost of operation per
cubic metre of timber and firewood were not analysed
by the division due to non-maintenance of records accor-
ding to commercial principles.

4.12.6 Targets fixed for production not achieved

The scheme for departmental working of
timber in Angul division envisaged extraction of an
average annual yield of 6 lakh cit (approximately 17,000
cubic metres) of timber and 6 lakh cft (approximately
17,000 cum) of firewood. The anticipated production
as fixed in the annual plans and the actual production
as furnished by the Division for the years 1981-82 to

Scanned with CamScanner



120

1989-90 is as follows:

Year No. of Anticipated production Actual roduction
coupes Timbe'r Firewood Timber Firewog
( in cum. ) ( in cum, )
1981-82 16 3,680 850 C4,344.74 6,313.53
1982-83 26 12,004 16,987 12,094.28 27,585.39
1983-84 23 14,156 22,650 10,231.49 31,006.41
‘ 1984-85 21 11,325 27,180 10,033.18 24,161.80
1985-86 22 10,098 19,818 10,241.49 25,862.54
1986-87 23 10,000 17,157 9,233.00 18,291.91
1987-88 24 - 9,000 11,000 8,424.,59 11,901.67
1988-89 15 2,500 10,000 2,698.97 10,054.21
1989-90 10 3,500 10,000 3,060.83 4,711.01
180 76,263 1,35,642 70,362.57 1,59,886.47

From the above table, it could be seen thgt the
average target in respect of timber as envisaged in the
scheme (17000 cum.) had never been achieved, so far
(1989-90). Further, compared to the average annual
yield envisaged in the scheme, both the annual anticipated
production fixed iin the annual plans and the actual produrf-
tion were very jow and had a decreasing trend. On t‘:
other hand, it could be seen from the table above thad
the actual production of firewood had not only exceedleO
the anticipated production fixed for each year, but ase
exceeded the average annual yield envisaged in the SChemde
(17000 cum.). This indicated that the estimation ma
in the scheme was not realistic.

Scanned with CamScanner

."

i
|
!
|




121

4.12.7 Establishment cost not commensurate with the

revenue yield ~

| The expenditure incurred on establishment and
items other than establishment on actual production of
timber and firewood, and anticipated revenue and actual

amount of revenue realised during the years 1981-82
to 1989-90 was as follows:

Year Expenditure Revenue
Estab- Other than Total Antici- Total -
lish- establish- pated
ment ment
(for oper-
ation)
( in lakhs of rupees ) ( in lakhs of rupees )
1981-82 0.03 7.84 1.87 29.00 20.07
1982-83 2411 26.93 28.70 137.00 108.19
1983-B4 5.49 34.61 40.10 200.00 175.75
1984-85 7.33 28.26 25.29 183.00 169.13
1985-86 8.06 25.31 33.37 180.25 146.49
1986-87 9.45 2537 34.82 150.00 163.31
1987-88 9.12 26.46 35.58 140.00 150.40
1988-89 11.83 19.24 31.07 119.03 107.52
1989-90 11.36 13.88 25.25 129.15 99,03
The above table indicates that the cost of
establishment had been generally on the increase from

the inception of the scheme (except .for 1988-89), while
the revenue realised indicated a descending trend from
1987-88 onwards and the actual production of timber
and firewood also decreased year after year. The staff

Scanned with CamScanner



122

sanctioned in the year 1982-83 basing on the estimated

average yield of 17,000 cum of timber and the same
quantity of firewood in the scheme was allowed to be

continued till date without any reduction. The continuance
of such large establishment despite decreasing work load
adversely affected the profitability of the scheme.

4.12.8 Comparative study of departmental working with
leases given to Government undertakings

Although the scheme was started in 1981-82
with a view to comparing its performance with the working
of the State Government Undertakings so as 1o ascertain
its profitability and to identify the deficiencies, if any,
no such comparative study had been made as yet, even
after a lapse of seven years (1983-84 to 1989-90). A compa-
rative analysis conducted In audit of the sale rates of
timber during the years 1987-838 and 1988-89 of different
species sold by neighbouring Forest Divisions (Dhenkanal
and Athgarh) to the Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd., and
the sale prices of Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd. to the
public, with the sale rates of timber under the scheme
of departmental working revealed that the sale rates
as obtaining In Angul Division 'on departmental'worklng
were far less than those of outright sale of timber by
neighbouring forest divisions to the Orissa Forest Corpo-
ration Ltd. who in turn sold the same to the public. The
sale rates per cubic metre, specie-wise, during the years

1987-88 and 1988-89 were as follows: ‘
Year Name of seller Sale rates sp:ecie-wise
‘ Sal per  Kasi per Dhaura g

(. Rupees )

1987-88  Angul Division
(Departmental wor-

king) 1951.47 116071.3

Scanned with CamScanner



123
Year Name of seller Sale rates specie-wise
; Sal per Kasi per Dhaurz
‘ curn curm per Curm
" ( - Rupees )
1987-88  Dhenkanal Forest
» Divisions to Orissa
Forest Corporation
Ltd 1956.13  1339.25 1173.05
Orissa Forest Cor-
poration (Angul
Timber Division) 1606.70 1601.40 No sale
1988-89  Angul Division
| (Departmental wor-
| king) 2080.14 1337.05 943.37
"
' Dhenkanal Forest
Division to Orissa
Forest Corporation
) Ltd. 2150.45  1473.02 1218.33
Orissa Forest Cor-
poration (Angul
Timber Division) 2241.05 2143.60 No sale

Even the upset price fixed by the division in respect
of timber obtained by departmental working was found
to be far less than the actual sale prices obtained while
selling the departmental lots. The variation in upset price
» fixed and the actual sale price obtained, indicated wide
variations ranging from 50 per cent to 200 per cent and
above during the years 1986-87 to 1989-90.

From the above, it is evident that proper study
of the prevailing market rates had not been made by
the division while disposing of timber obtained on Depart-

mental working.

Scanned with CamScanner



A

o129 LLoss in transit

| 24

Logs of timber and firewood Hbtained as a result
of working in the forest coupes are me sured in the coupes ©
betore being transported to the sale ¢ :pots and on receipt
I the depots, they are measured agai . The measurements
recorded at these two places shoule not normally differ. o -
No norm has also been presc 'ibed by Government for
any shortage on account of driage etc.

A scrutiny of the records relating to 4 Depots
(Angul, Badkera-l, 1l & III) for the period from 1981-82
to 1989-90 revealed that as against 61,232.7664 cum of
timber and 81,651.0476 cum of firewood despatched from
coupes, the depots acknowledged receipt of only 59,721.5168
cum of timber and 79,539.9490 cum of firewood on re-
measurement. Thus there was shortage of 1511.2496 cum

of timber logs and 2111.0986 cum of firewood working ©
out to an average percentage of 2.47 and 2.58 respectively.
These shortages involved a loss of revenue of Rs.26.98

3

lakhs (calculated at the average sale rate of the Division
prevailing in 1988-89.

On this being pointed out in audit the Divisional

Forest Officer stated (June 1990) that the shortage was

mainly due to -shrinkage of logs and firewood and due

to incorrect measurements made by illiterate/semi-literate

field staff. In the absence of any norms prescribing admis-

sible percentage of shrinkages, by the Government, and

| since the permits were issued for the actual quantity
of timber and firewood transported, the shortage was P

| not permissible and shows lack of control on the operations.

Further, a shortage of 30.844 cft (Rs.86,363) °

of firewood occurred while transporting from 43 coupes
to various sale depots, during the period from February
1988 to October 1989. Even though the Divisional Forest
Officer had asked the concerned range officers to intimate

Scanned with CamScanner |



125

the names of the foresters/
) _ guards responsible for the
for taking further action, no reply was received from ﬂi:xs\

and further follow up acti
division (June 1990). P on has not been taken by the

‘s 4.12.10  Huge stock of timb ' ing i
cousas f er and firewood lying in

. Accordu?g to the scheme, timber and firewood
soon after extraction should be transported from coupes to
sa_lle depots. for disposal during the same session to avoid
pllferage and to achieve the targets. Delay in removal of
fche stock from the coupes to Depots would result in deter-
joration in quality and thereby affect the commercial
value of material due to its exposure to the vagaries
of weather.

A test check of the records of five Ranges (Jar-
pada, Raigoda 'A', Talcher, Puranakote 'A' and Puranakote
'C') revealed that a total quantity of 9259 logs of timber

® (2089.9982 cum) and 586.506 cft of firewood extracted
during the years 1981-82 and 1989-90 were lying iIn
the coupes without being transported to the Depots

& as on 3‘1..3.90.
The year-wise break up of the timber and
firewood lying in the coupes is as follows:
Y ear 7 Timber Firewood
Logs Cum Cft
1981-82 899 111.2147 7462
1982-83 2859 464.3610 58522
1983-84 1207 293.0428 {2466
1984-85 1195 176.0975 78939
g 1985-86 535 235.1699 26748
1986-87 - 481 173.5876 94564
1987-88 432 170.4260 133405
1988-89 1379 386.9152 52665
* 1989-90 272 79.1835 51735
Total 9259 2089.9982 586506

Scanned with CamScanner



126

The value of these materials, calculated at the average

'l»a.’ir}: rate of the division for 1988-89 worked out to Rs.50.85
av J').

No  physical  verification has been conducted
5o far (June 1990) to ascertain the existence and condition
of these materials. As the materials were lying in the
coupes since a very long time, heavy loss of revenue

due to deterioration of those materials cannot be ruled
ot

4.12.11  Loss of revenue due to timber and firewood found
short in coupes

Due to non-removal of timber and firewood
frorn  coupes to Depots, in time, the division sustained

a loss of Rs.4.09 lakhs on account of shortages/loss of
stock in coupes as discussed below:

(i) In Raigoda 'A' Range timber logs measuring
248.5701 cum which were extracted during the year 1982-83
and were lying in the coupes without being transported
to sale depots since then, were reported (January 1987)
by the Range Officer to have been completely deteriorated.
The revenue foregone by the government works out to
Rs.3.59 lakhs.

No departmental action had been initiated on
the loss reported by Range Officer.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1990)
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (June 1990) that
the matter would be looked into.

(ii) In Puranakote 'A' Range, the Range Officer
reported(August 1989) that 22.6734% cum of timber and
443] cft of firewood obtained on working of coupes during
1983-84 were not available in the coupes thereby resulting
in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.49,761 to the Govern-
moent.

Scanned with CamScanner



127

On this being pointed oyt In audit (June 1990) the

Divisional Forest Officer stated (June 1990) that the
matter was under Investigation.

4.12.12 Non—realisat.io-n of extra cost of transportation
from the original transport contractors

Timber and firewood extracted and stacked in
the coupes are transported to different depots for 'sale
In public auction at periodical intervals. Besides engagement
of departmental trucks for the purpose, the Division entered
INTO  agreement with private transport contractors on
tender call basis for transportation of specific quantity
of timber and firewood from coupes to Depots. According
to clause 12 of the agreement executed by the transport
contractors, on their failure to transport the contracted
quantity, the Divisional Forest Officer is empowered
to engage other contractors for transportation of the
balance quantity left over by them and recover the extra
expenditure, if any, incurred on that account from the
original contractors’ alongwith forfeiture of security deposit.

It was noticed in audit that in six cases, the
division had Incurred extra expenditure of Rs.31,27&¢ on
transportation of balance stock left over by the original
contractors. Although, a sum of Rs.10,000 was available
with the division in the form of security deposit furnished
by the contractors, no action was initiated to recover
the amount from the defaulting original contractors.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1990)
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (June 1990) that
the matter would be looked into for taking further action.

Scanned with CamScanner




128
4.12.13 Inadequate control over the working of coupes
The trees in coupes due for working as per
the working plan of the Forest Division are scientifically
marked for felling. Non-exploitation of the marked trees

would effect the revenue position of the Division.

A scrutiny of the Outturn Register maintained

in the Division disclosed that in 210 coupes, against the .

total number of 2,13,315 trees marked for felling, only
1,60,330 number of trees were felled during 1981-82 to
1989-90 leaving a balance of 52,985 trees unexploited.

This indicated inadequate control over working of the
coupes.

On this being pointed out in audit the Divisional
Forest Officer stated (June 1990) that the trees might
have been left inadvertently or due to unavoidable reasons
like high/steep terrain and uneconomical for exploitation.
The reply of the DFO 1is not tenable since these treés
were due for felling according to the prescription of
the working plan and were marked for felling incurring
an expenditure of Rs.0.26 lakh. Non-felling of these marked
trees not only adversely affected the scientific growth
of forest but also revenue resources of the State. |

4.12.14 Arrears of Revenue

As on 3lst March 1990, arrears amounting to
Rs.22.15 lakhs were outstanding against forest contractors
towards auction sales of timber and firewood for realisation.
Out of the above amount, a sum of Rs.12.70 lakhs was
realised (between April 1990 to MNovember 1990) leaving
a balance of Rs.10.45 lakhs, the year-wise break-up of

Scanned with CamScanner

R T o



C

vhich is given below:

Year

Upto
1977-78

1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90

129

Amount
( in'lakhs of rupees )

1.64
0.01
0.30
0.02
0.88

7.60
10.45

)f the above arrears Rs.2.81 lakhs related to the scheme

ind Rs.l.64 lakhs related to period prior to the implemen-
-ation of the scheme. The amount of Rs.l.64 lakhs was
-overed under certificate procedure. No coercive measures

vere taken for realisation of the arrears.

The above points were reported to the Principal

~hief Conservator

of Forests, Orissa and Government

n July 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
eplies have not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner




ey

CHAPTER 5
LAND REVENUE

5.1 Results of audit

A test check of records relating to assessment W@
and collection of land revenue conducted in audit during
the period from April 1989 to March 1990, revealed non-
assessment, under-assessment and non-realisation of revenue
amounting to Rs.215.66 lakhs in 5465 cases, which may
broadly be categorised as under:

No. of Amount
cases  ( in lakhs of
rupees )
1) Non-collection of premium and o
rent etc. from lands occupied
by local bodies/government
undertakings/private parties .
and individuals 26 130.09
2) Non-assessmenti/short assess-
ment/delay in assessment of
e land revenue and cess 1811 45.28
: 3) Non-assessment/short assess-
ment and short collection
of water rate 35 19.86
4) Non-lease/irregular lease of
Sairat and other miscellaneous
revenue 26 1.66
&
5) Other irregularities 3567 _@_Z% '
5465 21065

Some of the important cases noticed d“(?ng
1989-90 and earlier years are mentioned in the succe€ ing
paragraphs.

E|
{
{

Scanned with CamScanner



131

5. M =
2 Non-realisation of premium, rent etc.
B Ma 1964;‘\ccording to Government orders of October 1961,
l‘eazed and February 1966, Government land can be

out of local bodies, public undertakings, etc. on

e Payment of premium fixed on the basis of market value
Plus annual ground rent at the rate of one : per cent on the
market value. In addition, cess at 50 per cent of the
ground rent is also leviable as per Government orders
of July 1987. Interest at the rate of six per cent per annum
is'chargeable on belated payment of the dues.

(i) In Krushnaprasad Tahasil (Puri District), on the
basis of Government sanction advance possession of Govern-
~ment land, admeasuring 1426.27 acres, was given 10 the
Orissa Maritime and Chilka Area Development Corporation

@ Ltd. (a ,Government Company) during September 1981
for execution of a plantation scheme. The advance posses-
sion of the land was not however, regularised by way

« Of lease nor had the Corporation paid the Government

‘dues, until the date of audit (January 1990).

. The amount due from the Corporation upto the

‘end of March 1989 worked out to Rs.27.03 lakhs (premium

Rs.17.74 lakhs, ground rent Rs.l.24 lakhs, cess Rs.0.27

lakh and interest Rs.7.78 lakhs). '

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1990),
the Department stated that action will be taken for realisa-
tion of the dues on finalisation of the lease. Report on

® action taken has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government (February

a 1990) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

Scanned with CamScanner



132

(ii) In Berhampur Tahsil (Ganjam District), Government
land measuring 1.380 acres was under unauthorised occupa-
tion of the Orissa State Electricity Board (Ac 0.450 from
1980 and Ac 0.930 from 1982) for different purposes.
The land occupied had neither been regularised by way ¢
of lease (June 1990) nor were the dues amounting to
Rs.11.53 lakhs (premium: Rs.6.76 lakhs, ground rent
Rs.63,063, cess: Rs.13,524 and interest on ground rent, g
premium and cess: Rs.4.00 lakhs) from 1980-81 to the
end of March 1990, recovered by the department. -

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1939)
the Tahsildar replied (June 1990) that the alienation pro-
posals were under process.

The matter was reported to Government (Septem-
ber 1989) followed by reminder (February 1991); their
reply has not been received (April 1991).

(iii) In Pipili Tahsil (Puri District), Government land
measuring 3.18 acres was under unauthorised occupation
of one co-operative society from 10.4.1962 for establish- ®
ment of .a cold storage. The land occupied had neither
been regularised by way of lease (June 1990) nor were
the dues amounting to Rs.12.62 lakhs (premium: Rs.3.91
lakhs, ground rent: Rs.1.09 lakhs, cess: Rs.7,823 and interest
on premium, ground rent and cess: Rs.7.54 lakhs) from
1962-63 to the end of March 1990 recovered by the depart-

ment.

I[n another case one Panchayat Industry Co-
operative Society had unauthorisedly occupied government é
land measuring 0.70 acres from 23.9.196%. The land 5‘;
occupied had also neither been regularised by way ©
lease nor were the dues amounting to Rs.8.52 la
mium: Rs.2.80 " lakhs, Ground Rent: Rs.72,800, Cess
Rs.5,600 and Interest on premium, ground rent an
Rs.4.96 lakhs) from 1964-65 to the end of March
recovered.

Scanned with GCamscanner



o T T —

133

On this bein : : .
3 s g pointed out in audit (May 1989 and
une 1989), the Tahsildar stated (June 1989 and June

199
0) that the dues would be realised on finalisation of

lease
1991). cases. Further reports have not been received (April

The matter was reported to Government (August

}11989) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
as not been received (April 1991).

5.3 Non-realisation of premium and other dues from
tl“.\e Orissa Cashew Development Corporation
Limited ‘

According to Government Orders .issued in January
1980° in respect of Government waste land leased out
in favour of the Orissa Cashew Development Corporation
Limited (a Government Company) for cashew _plantation
on payment of premium and ground rent etc, the Corpo-
ration would execute lease deed in the prescribed form.
Government in their order of March 1980 fixed the market
value of waste land to be leased out to the Corporation
at Rs.250 per acre (irrespective of its location) and ground
rent at one per cent of the market value for the first
five years, at seven per cent for the next five years and
at fourteen per cent for the next ten Yyears. The rate of
rent beyond that period would be‘as per the rate applicable
to land used for agriculture purposes, in consonance with
the laws for the time being in force. In addition to the
above dues, cess at the rate of 50 per cent of the ground
rent is also leviable from the Corporation as per ~ the
Government order issued in July 1987. Further interest
at six per cent is leviable on belated payment of all Govern-

ment duess

In Darpan Tahsil (Cuttack District) it was noticed
(August 19%9) that the Collector sanctioned lease of
Government lands admeasuring 3393.90 acres between

Scanned with CamScanner

-



134

une 1986, in favour of the Corporation
Ezirggt lrigia?/?:en:[c of premiumn and other dues and execu-
iiori of lease deed. The Tahsildar handed over plo9sgs<lessxon
of the lands to the Corporation between —June and
June 1986, without execution of any lease Magrehemle;;;t.
The Corporation paid Rs.8.03 lakhs between Marc 3
and March 1987), but defaulted In payment of Rs.5.53
Izkhs (Premium Rs.1.52 lakhs, Ground rent : Rs.1.45
lakhs, Cess : Rs.0.75 lakh and interest : Rs.l.Sl -lakhs)
due upto the end of March 1990. The Tahsﬂdar did not
take effective steps to realise the dues in time from

the Corporation.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1989),
the Tahsildar admitted the omissions and stated that
(August 1989 and June 1990) the dues would be realised.
Further developments in the matter had not been received

(April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government (November
1989) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

5.4 Short-levy of court fee and process fee

Under the Orissa Public Demand Recovery Act,

1962 and Rules made thereunder, when any public demand
payable to any person other than the Collector is due,
such person may send to the Certificate Officer, a written
requisition in the prescribed form. Every such requisition,
except in such cases as may be prescribed, shall be charge-
able by the Certificate ‘Officer with a fee of the amount
whzch would be payable under the Court Fees Act 7 of
1870, in respect of a plaint for the recovery of a sum

g‘fjemoney equal to that stated in the requisition as being

®

&

P

Scanned with CamScanner



‘ I SN R U v e T — e

|3§

In six Tahsils (Aska in Ganjam District, Niali
and Jajpur in Cuttack District, Rayagada in Koraput
District and Rampur and Tusra in Bolangir District), certi-
ficate requisitions were filed before the concerned Certifi-
cate Officers (Tahasildars) by certain Scheduled and Regional
Rural Banks during the period from 1985 to 1989 .for
recovery of their dues in 952 cases. Against fees amounting
to Rs.3.91 lakhs leviable in respect of the above, Rstl‘hmo
only was levied, resulting in short levy amounting 1o
Rs.3.76 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1989
to December 1989), the certificate officers _admltted
the omission (April 1989 to December 1?89). Final reply
on action taken has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to quernment (July
1989 to March 1990) followed by reminder (February
1991); their reply has not been received (April 1991).

5.5 Non-realisation of annual fee

Under the tree plantation §che_mes forming par-i
of the scheme of 'Economic Rehabilitation of Rural Poor
trees raised under the scheme are traqsferred- to the
beneficiaries when they start 'bearmg fruits. Government
in their orders of July 1981 dlrgcted that after the land
is developed and made productive, the Tah‘f“s{lfia'r_. Would
settle the same with the beneficiary, conier Datayati r}ght*
and levy annual fee of Re.l per tree from each beneficiary.

In Nimapara Tahsil, 15,600 coconut trees planted
during 1980-81 on canal embankments which started bearing
fruits during 1986-87, were transferred to 783 beneficiaries

¢

x Dafayati right means "Unsufructuary right"

Scanned with CamScanner




136

during the period from November 1981 to May 1982 on
conferment of Dafayati right, but the annual fee of
Re.l per tree which was leviable was not levied, the

amount so recoverable being Rs.46.980 for the vyears
from 1986-87 to 1988-89.

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1989)

the Department stated that suitable action will b.e initia-
ted. Further report has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to Government (February
1990) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

5.6 Compulsory Basic Water Rate In respect of com-
mand area of Minor Irrigation Projects

5.6.1 Introduction

According to the norms laid down by the Planning
Commission and accepted by the Government of Orissa
in their Planning and Co-ordination Department Resolution
dated 22nd November, 1978 a minor irrigation project
means an Irrigation project with a culturable commanded
area not exceeding 2000 hectares (i.e. 4940 acres). In
Orissa, the minor Irrigation projects have been divided
iInto  two categories for the purpose of construction

and maintenance:

1) Projects having more than 60 acres ayacut
(irrigable area);

i) Projects having not more than 60 acres ayacut.

The former category of projects are constructed
and maintained by the Minor Irrigation Divisions headed
by the Chief Engineer under the Irrigation and Power
“&[f‘) Department of the Government whereas the latter
projects are constructed and maintained by the Block

Scanned with CamScanner



- i ————————————
-
Toysa @y
e semq Ve b — - .
s && ..“ r“ ......” ve Y 1., %)
= oA G 5 (T | -
- - L.P&..:A&.Wt H.MM L — O
o) ) {2 A5 1) P v £ (3 Q W Q .y
(V3] =y Ms C. C (@] L . v U W = [ L
q) ‘2 w O i ’ ©q - b -
o (o W n o ) n E - Q) O - O 0
-8 o R . A, D o I I
-vh.a C b I.“- C ﬂU. e " - .l& 4G gt o] g v §— C
=0 g L5 .0 2 O N n......C,n\:-.C
= ) = e O I R I = n v d o W - s D
.m R —.a..u 1 OJ O aw =~ D " A ‘ .mm (A (g o U "m U .y —
) O gk uw i o e 4 4 9
P ! oq) Do £ a& Q/, o g O oo «L
i L& O W =) , . , : LBk i~ O % o TR
U L. & p | ) L B\ - - - -, g o (o 0 (-1, Y
S5 0Rgw” S0 X! X : 6 NGO om0V
oy, b Yo . wy O - L U = ‘
[ - Oud B ‘ w e oo
O m b ") m Q m.l. ) . - by e e W) fod e
X .o 0 © n Z op o d Uaasdﬁcc
d P b &S R TIOR .ﬁ.Gh..lL;ue
. = 4ot oy M\a. ") .wl - G el ﬂw( . n
e g @ M O = o b 0 v O
0 m.S k. c 7O w o
J q = - Qo : ..M Mw B - e a0 & R
- R R _ GP RS 688 09 ¥
il S G525 D e o oY A e, W'D D
- Lm =Q = ) Y= bo o F w o L @ - b
[ & EL W i : . M o 80, 1 o £ m.m
o “W...L i mmu qQ) T3 : . y ’ A ) ) ms. l.u .m L, ™ Q4 el )
- O 0 Q b L Y w £ oo, n o9 G 5
A hd M\ = ;1...“ ' 1 “u“ n ﬂw v .\.w - !a“ = MC_ 'y = xmt
¢ 4 -w A . 1“ mu =) - 4. (1 o QO L ~
Sm e el O ghest u gRe gL,
QL) “C a D o L H\u - W b v, e B R W= m\ = y‘
~v”.. MY -..u =3 o) ot T pe . J)
nﬂfu Mu _.w\. - .ab. q) :\1 e 64 a o D .Ma_. Wr ol F&» 1,1 1)
> g O e by £ 5 ¢ - 5 D
) e ke 3 L) L ¢ i) e q) = -
I~ M = L M= (1) = T N T T b =
‘ vt () ) q v 9 w -~ = ) a9 v -t Qg Yoo
: w = ) & 8- P L~ A~ $4 F- -y R
“.. -M “h , \“h rJ - 4. Ly b \\A. \L u 4. a b u ) oy b
e ™ Lo 5 £ o
o EF S i 20 Qo o 2 2 v 9
-t o iy ) L0 o VoA £y - R M oy
> = /o M b 0§ "t Loy = IS U 's R, Ry
“._. R = : ] Y ty, T om ..\... AP ~ 3 i,
L g b IR ﬁ ¢ a__. "~ 1 %, o un =R Y] RN
o web Tyl gnzZ e © L0 i R
» “~ -..sm ) 1J J () v Rl e b [ [oes2 ~” ) oo
a\ b\. - \«\~f¢ " | ™ , lau p «a. [ :u \‘\ \H\ [ - 7
ﬁ‘u ¥ \\ ot 6y 1] f;, b - \; I .v i gy o o O L
d e S ) ) m_ s v ol ._.w = (1 my 4 |~ B ")
Yt o V] 4 o= 9 ol =
(PR, g 4 w onr ) ]
USow ¢  ERCHET
O @ v FOEAGTEC

- O f. vW“ —t“

G
G

Scanned with CamScanner




138

of the districts, Revenue Divisional Commissioners of
the Divisions and Board of Revenue of the State under
the administrative control of the Revenue and Excise
Department of the Government.

5.6.3 Procedure of assessment

The assessment, levy and collection of compulsory
basic water rate are regulated by the provisions of the
Orissa Irrigation Act, 1959 and the Orissa Irrigation Rules,

1961 and the executive instructions issued thereuhder‘

from time to time. The Irrigation Act, 1959 came into
force in 1961 (7 districts) and in 1963 (6 districts). The
uniform compulsory Basic Water rate was introduced through-
out the State from the date of enforcement of the Act
(1961). By an amendment to the Irrigation Act, in 1968,
the Compulsory Basic Water Rate was abolished from
Ist April 1968. By a subsequent amendment in 1974 the -
Compulsory Basic Water Rate was reimposed from Ist
April 1975. Thus, during the period from 1968-69 to 1974-75
there was no Compulsory Basic Water Rate ir. the State.

The rules of proceédue framed by the Government
require the Engineering Authorities or the Block Develop-
ment Officers, as the case may be, in charge of a ‘project

to furnish detailed particulars of ayacut to the concerned ..

Tahsildars immediately after the project is ready for
supply of water (partly or fully). This detailed, ayacut
report with prescribed particulars authenticated by the
reporting authority is called the certified ayacut report
of the project. On receipt of the certified ayacut reports,
the Tahsildar, as Irrigation Officer proceeds to classify
the irrigation works and to make assessmént according
to the procedure laid down in the Act and Rules and the
executive instructions issued by the Government and the
Board of Revenue from time to time. After finalisation

of the assessment, demands are incorporated in the accounts

‘ ‘\.

Scanned with CamScanner



LY

h

4

" .nO arrears

_ red the staple cereal cro

¢ “The rates of compulsory

139

of the Tahsil. The departmental manual (Manual of Tahsil
Accounts) prescribes the procedure and form in which
the accounts of the demand, collection and balances of
compulsory basic water rate are to be kept. Although
the Irrigation Act or Rules do not place any restriction
on retrospective assessment of compulsory basic water
rate, the Government orders issued in August, 1966 prohibit
sucl_“n retrospective assessment in respect of minor irrigation
projects. Thus, in case of delay in finalisation of assessment
_ of compulsory basic water rate in respect
of minor irrigation projects can be demanded for an earlier

period.
Structure of compulsory basic water rate

: According to the Irrigation Act "Compulsory
Basic ‘Water Rate" is a flat water rate per acre of land
within the culturable commanded area of an irrigation
work - for supply of water, whether used or not for an
irrigation work for irrigation of staple cereal crop (Khariff

paddy harvested between October and January being decla-
' p for the whole of the State).

basic water rates from 1981-82
Government are as follows:

5.6.4

onwards fixed by the

Class bf irrigation works _Rates
‘ Upto After
1981-82 1981-82
I & 16
11 6 12
I 4 2
IV 2 A

Scanned with CamScanner



140

5.6.5 Scope of audit

A review of the records in the office of the
Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Bo~rd of Revenue, &
Minor irrigation divisions (out of 14 d isions) 4 Collecto- ©
rates . (out of 13 Collectorates) and 20 Tahsils (out of
|47 Tahsils) was conducted during [ arch 1989 to June
1989 and May 1990 and June 19°0 w'.n a view to verifing @
whether compulsory basic water raie due to government
from these sources was propery assessed and realised.

.....

' 5.6.6  Extent of irrigated aia in State covered b
_ minor irrigation projects

The position. of total number of minor irrigation
projects (constructed and maintained by Minor Irrigation
: Organisation) in the State with designed ayacut and certified .

' ayacut upto the end of March 1989 were as follows:
Condition of the No. of Designed  Certified
project | projects ‘ayacut ayacut . _—

1 ' ’ ' ( in acres/v )

(a) Completed projects 2434 8,03,024 7,%3,279

(b) Partly derelict projects 750 1,56,316 99,542
(c) Ongoi'ng projects 61 89,232 7,524

————

3245  10,48,572 g,50,345

(d) Completely derelict

projects 1360 1,62,590 1,158
Total 4605 12,11,162 8,51,503

Scanned with CamScanner



141

Details of the amount of capital outlay invested
on these projects was not made available by the Chief
Engineer, Minor Irrigation Projects. Similarly, the extent
Of. revenue realised on account of water rates from the

®  minor irrigation projects exclusively was not made available
by the Board of Revenue, as the same is not compiled
separately by them.

The information in respect of projects having
not more than 60 acres of ayacut was not available either
in the Board of Revenue or in the Community Development
and Rural Reconstruction Department of Government.
Consequently, complete and comprehensive information
in respect of the total irrigable/certified area under all
minor irrigation projects, their capital cost and the revenue
earned by the State could not be synthesized. The system
of data collection and analysis in the Department would
N obviously  need to be streamlined.

5.6.7 Highlights

t'; \\(i) Short accountal of certified ayacuts by the Tahsil-
dar\ resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.l.43 lakhs for the

periok between 1975-76 and 1989-90.

(ii) Non-assessment of certified ayacuts resulted
in loss Yof revenue of Rs.3.50 lakhs for the periods between

1982-83 and 1989-90.

(ii)  Deletion of details of minor irrigation projects
from Tahsil records resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.79

® lakhs from 1975-76 to 1989-90.
' (iv) Misclassification of projects resulted in loss
of revenue of Rs.4.16 lakhs from 1975-76 to 1989-90.

(v) Non-assessment of projects having ayacut upto
60 acres resulted in probable loss of revenue of Rs.1.95
lakhs per annum.

Scanned with CamScanner




142

5.6.8 Short accountal of certified ayacuts

On scrutiny of the records of the Chief Engineer,
Minor Irrigation and the Board of Revenue, it was noticed ©
(July 1990) that there was discrepancy of 30,883 acres
between the total ayacut area. certified by the Engineering
Authorities and the total ayacut are accounted for by
the Revenue authorities as shown below:

e}

Chief Engineer Board of Revenue Difference
figures figures

( in acres )
8,51,503 8,20,620 . 30,883

The Board of Revenue collects the figures from
the Tahsildars through the District Collectors while the ©
Chief Engineer collects the figures from the minor irrigation
divisions direct. As the certified ayacut report origindtes -
from the irrigation divisions and the Tahsildars obtain~ ©
figures from them (divisions), normally, there should be
no difference between the figures of certified ayacut
shown by the Board of Revenue and those shown by the
Chief Engineer. The Board of Revenue could not furnish
(July 1990) any reason for the discrepancy but agreed
to reconcile the same. :

Test check of records of 4 divisions and 7 Tahsils
revealed that in respect of one division (Khurda Minor ‘
Irrigation Division in Puri district) and 2 corresponding g .
Tahsils (Nayagarh and Ranpur) although the division repqr?ed '
- to these two Tahsils between 1966-67 and 1988-89 certified
| ayacuts to the extent of 16,524.00 acres in respect of
I 11 minor-irrigation project the Tahsildars accounted for only

14,0346 acres, leaving 2488 acres unaccounted for. NO |
specific reason could be furnished by the Tahsildars for

Scanned with CamScanner




143
the short 2
L accoun :
as assessable are;aléngj‘ri:;?ng ‘_the entire differential area
. . .’ lnfr ide +1
of irrigation Works, o firb INTO consideration the class

de veir . St year of water supply (as
N ﬂ})’ I which the certifieq ayacut report u?gsysent
Y e division) the revenu

e involved worked out to the
tune of Rs.1.43 Jakhs between 1975-76 (the year of reim-

position of compulsory pas
shown below: i y Dbasic water rate) and 1989 as

[ Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



Area certified
by the Minor
lrrigation
Division

Aresa taken
into acco-
ount by‘

the Tahsil-

dar
( Acre )

{vil)

\\‘:if‘

52 s e aen
h SRR LN ES |

s ~

~ ~F ~armo
welr &l ugsgadtn
- =5 R

N et )
Faragnpl

Total

Or say

4752.28
4752

171135

101.85

123.86

90.92

&

<

Scanned with CamScanner




145

I?ifference Class Treating the year Period Extent Loss of revenue
in of of certification of _ of dif-
certj- pro- as the fifth year assess- ference

fied area ject of water supply ment in certi-.

fied area
( Acre ) ( Rupees )

/

896.97 I 1985-86 1985-86  896.97 34981.83
to .
1989-90
167.96 In 1967-68 1975-76
397.09 m 1966-67 to 565.05 54244.80
1989-90
301.34 v 1966 -67
71.63 \Y 1966-67
8151 IV 1966-67 197576 |
~ to 802.75 38532.00
1989-90
348.27 v 1966-67
”)‘*-64.22 1\ 1988-89 1988-89  64.22 128.44
Bal 4 ' to '
1989-90
142.90 m 1966-67
- 1975-76 .
' to 146.35 14049.60
3.45 1] 1969-70 1989-90
12.82 1] 1976-77  1976-71 1282 1089.70
to
1989-90
2688.16 : 2488.16 143026.37
2488 2488 143026

Scanned with CamScanner




146

The loss cannot be made good as retrospective assessment
Is not permissible in case of minor irigation Projects

On this being pointed out by audit (May 1990)

both the Tahsildars stated that the matter would be exg- y
mined and final compliance furnished. As retrospectjye
assessment is not possible in these matters, immediate »

action should be taken to reconcile the figures so that

recurrence of loss in future years can at least be avoj-
ded.

0.6.9  Non-assessment of certified ayacuts

On receipt of the certified ayacut reports from
the irrigation divisions the Tahsildar, as Irrigation Officer,
Is required to proceed to make assessment of Compul- &
sory Basic Water Rate in accordance with the proce-
dure laid down in the Irrigation Act and Rules and the
executive instructions issued thereunder. : '{‘H

-t

Test check of records (May and June 1990) of
four Tahsils (Nayagarh and Khandapara in Puri district,
Kuchinda in Sambalpur district and Dhenkanal in Dhenkanal
district) revealed that the certified ayacut to the extent
of 6458 acres, certified between 1982-83 and 1988-89
in respect of 17 minor irrigation projects were not assesseg
to compulsory basic water rate till the end of 1989-?1
although, the Tahsil records clearly indicated that the¢ g

Scanned with CamScanner



R A\‘/

147

area was fit for assessment. Taking the class of Irrigatich
work and the first year of water supply Into cons;-d?raz;c;n.
the loss of revenue amounted to Rs.3.50 lakhs Ior 0%
period from 1982-83 to 1989-90 as shown below:

[ Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



148

Sl.  Name of Tabsil No. of  Total certified area 'Arem
No. projects unassessed
( in acres ) ¢
64.38
1. Nayagarh 1 36 ’ 354,97 74
2. Khandapara 1 561.73 561,73
3. Kuchinda 3 15497.31 3375.22
5 94942
11 56.95
4. Dhenkandl 1 | 1159.70 86.39
. 4 | 873,86
1 : . 199,45 |
- ,a
,
Total 17 17583.12 6457.99 .
Or Say 17583 6458
4

Scanned with CamScanner



| N ROV I R
149
Class of First year of  Period of assessment Amountblof CBWR
projett t :assessable
PIQj water supply . { Hloices )
6,389.46
i 1986-87 1986-87 to 1989-90 ’
098.82
I 1984-85 1984-85 to 1989-90 1_9,
41.50
i 1982-83 1982-83 to 1989-90 Z»ZZsan.gz
m 1985-86 1985-86 to 1989-90 gl
i} 1988-89 1988-89 to 1989-90 |
' ,319,50
| -90 4
1. 1982-83 1982-83 to 1989 o0 3670212
m 1983-84 1983-84 to 1989- 7
m - 1984-85 1984-85 to 1989-90 )
3,50,245.86
) 350,286

Scanned with CamScanner

S|



150

being pointed out by audit (May and

June 1990) three Tahsildars (Nayagarh, K handapada, Kuchinda)
stated that the assessment was in Pprogress, whereas,
the Tahsildar, Dhenkanal replied that the assessment
was held up for want of certain information (viz. Land
) and due tO incomplete canal system
| minor irrigation division.

On this

Schedules (3 projects
(3 projects) from the Dhenkana

5.6.10  Deletion of Minor Irrigation projects from Tahsil
records

Scrutiny of the records of Sambalpur Minor Irri-

gation Division conducted (June, 1990) revealed that there
were 24 minor irrigation projects in the Sambalpur Tahsil
having an ayacut area of 6887.12 acres certified during

the period from January 1964 10 May 1987. Against this,
the Tahsildar, Sambalpur had shown 8814.29 acres as
certified ayacut’ and assessed area of 3573 acres (out
of 8814.29 acres) in his monthly returns upto February
1990. The basis on which these figures Were adopted by
the Tahsildar in the monthly progress reports could neither -
be stated by the Tahsildar, nor could be verified by audit,
as the original records (Certification Reports, Project
Register and case€ records) were not made available to
audit, as these registers were stated to have been not
traceable in the Tahsil. In the monthly returns for March
1990 and in subsequent monthly returns these areas were
deleted, on the ground that no minor irrigation projects
are existing in his Tahsil. Although this fact was intimate
by the Tahsildar (May 1990) to the Collector, Sambalpurs
thg Collector continued to reflect the figures prevailing
prior to March 1990 in his returns to the Board of Revenu& g

Orissa.

. Due to the irregular deletion of projects by the
Tahsildar, 6867.12 acres of certified ayacut had escaped 7
assessment of compulsory basic water rate involving revenué
of Rs.3.78 lakhs for the period from 1975-76 to 1989-90.

as shown below: [ ot
Stateme

Scanned wit CamScéﬁrﬁéf



‘ d &
A * *

\‘, \

1IM pauueds

Jouueodsuwe

Sl.  Class No. of First year Certified Area remain- Period of assessment  Amount of CBWR
No. of proj- of water area ing unass- assessable
pro- ects supply essed
jects
( Acre Rs.
s | 1 1986-87 182.42 182.42 1986-87 to 1989-90 6,567.12
2. 1l 1 1963-64 85.17 B (e 1975-76 to 1989-90 12,264.48
Je 1 8 1983-84 4,019.90 4,019.90 1983-84 to 1989-90 2,53,253.70
4. I 1 1988-89 88.58 88.58 1988-89 t011989—90 531.48
57 11 2 1964-65 351.75 351.75 1975-76 to 1989-90 33,768.00 et
6. 1 1 1977-78 146.39 146.39 1977-78 to 1989-90 11,857.59
1s 11 -3 1985-84 473.90 473.90 1983-84 to 1989-90 19,903.80
8. 1l -5 1984-85 1,011.52 1,011.52 1984-85 to 1989-90 34,391.68
9. 1 2 1987-88 507.49 507.49 1987-88 to 1989-90 5,074.90
Total 24 6,867.12 6,867.12 : ' 3,77,612.75




152

~

5.6.11  Misclassification of irrigation works

Test check of records (May 1990) Khandapara
and Ranpur Tahsils (Puri district) revealed that according
to the data and particulars furnished by the Engineering
Authorities in the certified ayacut reports of 3 projects
in Khandapara Tahsil and 2 projects in Ranpur Tahsil,
these projects qualified for classification as class II irri-
gation works. But at the time of assessment of compulsory
basic water rate ‘the Tahsildar, Khandapara classified
the 3 projects as class IV irrigation works and the Tah51ldar,
Ranpur classified the two prolec’gé as class III irrigation
works without assigning any reason and applied the rates
accordingly. The former 3 projects covered 3983.56 acres
of assessed area, and the latter 2 projects covered assessed
area of 1088.94 acres. The first year of water supply
in all these cases was between 1965-66 and 1985-86 as
shown below. As a result of the misclassification done
by the Tahsildars, lower rates were applied, resulting
in underassessment of compulsory basic water rate amoun-

g

ting to rs.4.16 lakhs for the period from 1975-76 (year, ,‘:

of reimposition of compulsory basic water rate) to' 1989-90°

~as shown below:

[ Statement

. Y ‘:

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoswen Ylm pauueos

"

Name of
Tahsil

(1)

Khanda-
para

Ranpur

Name of Minor
Irrigation
Project

(2)

a) Sunamunhi

b) Modanalla
(Reservoir)

c) Modanalla

(Diversion weir)

a) Baunshagarh

b) Baunshagarh
(additional ar

Bifurcation of

¢ \l -
| ™
Area cer- Area fin- First Period Amount of
tified by  ally asse- year of of CBWR asse-

Amount of
CBWR. asse-

Difference
(Loss of

Engineer-  ssed to assess- assess-  ssable trea-  ssed treating revenue )
ing Depa- Compul- ment ment ting the pro- the projects
rtment sory Basic jects as as Class III/IV
Water Class I
Rate
( Acre ) ( Rupees )
(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
2,461.21 1,602.17= 1971-72 1975-76
z to
1979-80
2,400.33 2,028.23 1975-76 1975-76 | 5,52,336.22  1,83,243.76  3,69,092.46
to (Class 1V)
1989-90
61331 35345 1967-68 1975-76
z to
1989-90
1,250.00 947.80 1965-66 1975-76
to 1,36,483.20 90,988.80 45,494.40
1989-90 (Class 1I1)
194.73 14114 196566 1975-76
ea) to 5,504.46 3,669.64 1,834.82
1989-90 (Class 1l1)
6,929.58 5,072.50 6,94,323.88 2,77,902.20 4,16,421.68

unassessed area: Khandapara - 3983.56 acres

Ranapur - 1088.94 acres
Total = 5072.50 acres

19



154

ut by audit (May 1990) the Tahsildar,
eps would be taken to realise
te rate (class II rate), whereas,
to examine the matter.

On this being pointed o
Khandapara stated that st
the amount at the appropria

the Tahsildar, Ranpur agreed i
But as no retrospective assessment IS permissible in the

case of minor irrigation projects and in the absence of
specific provision regarding reassessment in the Orissa
Irrigation Act, 1959 and the rules made thereunder the
under-assessed amount in both the cases cannot be realised.

5.6.12  Minor irrigation projects upto 6 Qacres ayacut

Complete information regarding the minor irriga-
tion projects having ayacut upto 60 acres is not available
in the Board of Revenue, although, the Board issued instruc-
tions to the Collectors in February 1981, March 1983
and July 1985 to furnish quarterly returns in this regard.
However, scrutiny of records in the Collectorates revealed
that the information partly collected from some of the
Blocks (Panchayat Samities) by the Collectors indicated
the presence of 2353 projects with 48,794.94 acres of

ayacut in the following districts:

Name of the district No. of projects  Extent of ayacut
( in acres.
Puri 115 1729.28
Keonjhar 331 7860.88
Dhenkanal 337 9928.34
Cuttack 168 4278.00
Sundargarh 201 1739.32
Mayurbhanj 289 3391.80
Sambalpur 912 19867.32
Total 2353 48794.94

Scanned with CamScanner




-~

/,

155

According to the Communit ;
. y Development and
§;trslAuRi§$nsf;;Ctlon (CD&RR) Department o?der dated
of theseg ro"e . Sh the power of certification of :the ayacuts
S ent Offp' jects have been _de.legated o the Block Develop-
icers 'ar_ld local Tahsildars jointly. As the ayacuts
}m?(lj’ed not certified according to the rules of procedure
bal | down by the Government, the assessment of compulsory
asic water rate by the Tahsildars in respect of these

projects were not done.

Assuming all the irrigation projects as class
minimum rate of

IV irrigation works and -applying the
Rs.4.00 per acre annual loss of revenue amounted to Rs.1.95
loss could not

lakhs (48,794.94 acres X Rs.4). The exact
be arrived at In +he absence of 1st yearl of supply of

water which is required to be indicated in the certification

reports.
d to Government

ints were reporte
91); their

minder (February 19
(April 1991)-

The above PO
in July 1990 followed by re
replies have not been received

!



CHAPTER 6

STATE EXCISE

6.1 Results of Audit

A test check of the accounts of receipts in the
Offices of the Excise Commissioner and Superintendents
of Excise, conducted during the period from April 1989
to March 1990, revealed non-realisation, short realisation,
breakage and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs.66.92
lakhs in 57 cases which may broadly be categorised as

under:

1) Short-realisation/non-realisation
of duty

2) Loss of revenue due to destruc-
tion of beer/wastage of spirit in
excess of the permissible limit

3) Non-realisation of duty on tran-
sit breakage

4) Loss of revenue due to delay In
granting/issue of licences

5) Other irregularities

No. of
cases

12

15

17
7

Amount
in lakhs of
rupees )

25.03

9.17
1.90
14.0 2

16.2C

Some of the important cases noticed during 1989-90

and earlier years are mentioned in ii¢ succeeding paragraphs'

~



157

6.2 1
Loss of excise duty on allowance of excess wastage
in manufacture of beer

‘10 Under the Board's Excise Rules, 1965 an allowance
0 per cent of the monthly total charges shall be made
on account of wastage which shall not be subjected 10
duty. In the process of manufacture of beer, the difference
between 'wort' produced and beer bottled Is considered

as wastage.

ccounts of the office of

the Superintendent of Excise, Cuttack It was noticed
in the case of a distillery-cum-brewery, (July 1989) that
out of 63,10,000 bulk litres of 'wort’ produced by the
brewery during the year 1988-89, an allowance of 6,31,000
bulk litres was shown towards wastage (being 10 per cent of
wort produced) leaving 56,79,000 bulk litres of wort avail-
, able for manufacture of beer to be bottled. The brewery
had however bottled 55,66,020.2 bulk litres of bear
~ only during the year. Thus, a shortage of 1,12,979.8 bulk
?litres of beer (over and above the permissible limit) was
-7 oticed by the department. On an enquiry by the Superinten-
dent of Excise in March, 1989, about the excess of shortage,
the licensee stated that the wort produced on any particular
day would ultimately be converted to beer for bottling
after 20 1o 25 days and hence the difference, which was
not. pursued further (July 1989). On scrutiny by audit,
it was noticed that the licensee did not maintain separate
each brewing, indicating the quantity of

accounts for
bottled and the wastage occurred

wort produced, beer
during the above period. Even after taking into consideration

s the period of 20 days required to convert wort into beer
the total quantity of 56,06,107.60 bulk litres of beer was
only bottled during the period from 21.4.88 to 20.4.89,

4 out of 56,79,000 bulk litres of wort available (after allowing
the admissible wastage) for conversion of beer to be bottled
left a difference of 72,892.40 bulk litres on which duty
is leviable. The €xcess shortage resulted in loss of excise

duty amounting Rs.3:64 lakhs.

In course of audit of a



158

On this being point out in audit (July 1989) the
Superintendent of Excise, Cuttack stated (July 1989) that
the officer-in-charge of the brewery would be asked to
review the matter for taking further action. Further report
has not been received (April 1991).

The matter was reported to the Excise Commis-
sioner, Orissa/Government in September 1989 followed
by reminder (February 1991); their reply has not been
received (April 1991).

6.3 Loss of revenue due to irregular closure of country
spirit shop

Under the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915
and Rules made thereunder, the State Government is
competent to grant exclusive privilege for such period
as it may think fit to any person for selling country spirit
and the authority competent to grant the licence can
only cancel,or suspend such licence. In case of cancellation

$

of the exclusive privilege, the same is put to re-auction £
for the unexpired period of the grant at the loss and risk °

of the outgoing exclusive privilege holder. Further under
Rule 45 ibid, the licence for the retail sale of any intoxi-
cants shall not ordinarily be granted to a former licensee
who had violated the terms and conditions of his licence
on an earlier occasion.

It was noticed in audit (December 1989) that
a country spirit shop at 'G' in the district of Ganjam
was »settled in favour of the highest bidder 'D' for the
year 1988-89 on grant of exclusive privilege by the State
Government for a monthly consideration of Rs.13,400.
Consequent upon seizure of admixed illicit distilled liquor
from the exclusive privilege holder (28.9.88) which amounts
to breach of privilege of the licence, the Collector, Ganjam
ordered (11.10.88) for closure of the country spirit shop.

Scanned with CamScanner



159

T?e }%ollector.movec.i government (12.10.88) for cancellation
n the exclusive privilege of 'D' and for re-auction of the
shop at the loss and risk of the outgoing exclusive privilege
holder for the remaining period of licence (11.10.88 to
31-3_.89). But Government orders for cancellation of the ex-
clusive privilege and re-auction of the shop were not recel-
ved till end of the year 1988-89. This’ resulted In closure

of the shop for over > months and revenue in the shape of

monthly consideration amounting 1o Rs.76,077 was lost to

Gove.rnment. [t was further noticed that despite breach of

conditions of the Licence, the exclusive privilege was gran-

ted in favour of 'D' in respect o1 the same shop at 'G' for

the year 1989-90 violating Rule #5 ibid.

On this being pointed in audit (December 1989)
the Superintendent of Excise, Ganjam stated (December
ent order, the

1989) that due to non-receipt of Governm
shop remained closed for the remaining period of the year
and due to lack of orders from the competent authority In

approving the action taken by the Collector, the provisions
of Rule 45 could not be invoked.

The matter was reported 10 GCovernment/Inspector
General of Registration—cum—Excise Commissioner, Orissa
(March 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their
replies have not been received (April 1991).

6.4 Irregular allowance of wastage

Under Rule 79 of the Board's Excise Rules 1965 an
1]lowance upto one per cent is made for wastage In
a country spirit warehouse calculated on the number of
proof litres of the quantity of spirit stored therein. In addi-
tion, under Rule 32(1) ibid an allowance at varied rates de-
pending on the period of transit in respect of warehouses
located outside a distillery is also admissible for the loss in
transit by leakage of evaporation of spirit which is trans-

orted or exported in metal vessels only, under bond, by
land.Rule 30(2) stipulated that the rules relating to ware-

house for country spirit outside the distillery shall also

Scanned with CamScanner



160

operation in a warehouse in or attached
ry sO Ifar as they are relevant.

In Aska country spirit warehouse (Ganjam District)
- Aska Co-operative Sugar Factory Limited,
S (December 1989) that during the period
m April to March 1989, total quantity of 3,71,048.8

11 Of rectified spirit was obtained from the
red and reduced to country spirit in respect of

astage of 11,255 proof litres was recorded by
“Iicer in charge of the distillery for the afore-
Inst permissible wastage of 3710.49 proof
TO excess wastage of 7544.51 proof litres in-
xcise duty of Rs.90,53%4 calculated at the rate

per prooi litre. The Superintendent of Excise,
:anjam at the end of the year 1988-89 arrived at the total

- -

astage of 13,862.20 proof litres and allowed wastage of

{

{

s

b

{
0O
4

=
47}

by b
1 4
ot
[47]
(74 -
y R |
¥
Pont
]
A

]
]

J
A

]

=
ot
N
)
)

1
9
9]

b )Y
[
3

m (!

2 .=

v ‘ (

m ¢y ]{
/]

V7l
fost ¢
9]

IS}
1

1
-~
= 4 1)

v
bt ML) Mgy
80"

'
m
1)
(@]
-
g W

o AR B
(®)
b4

g s

~

<y ot kb (L0
!n
f)

R

’...-

)
0
CH

-t s

.20 proot litres at the rate of 1.5 per cent of the total
issue of 7,835,360 LPL of country spirit and adjusted
Rs.24,58%4 irom the Personal Ledger account of the ware-
hous

e on excess wastage of 2082.00 proof litres. Irregular

determination of 1.5 per cent wastage on the' total issue-of §pi- ¢ |

rit instead of the allowable wastage of 1 per cent on spirit sto-
red in the warehouse resulted Iin loss of excise revenue
amounting to Rs.65,550.

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1989)
the Superintendent of Excise,Ganjam stated (December 1989)
that over the prescribed wastage of one per cent, transit was-
tage of 0.5 per cent for transportation of spirit is aslo per-
missible under Rule 32(1) of the Board's Excise Rules 1965
as the Rules in Chapter VI relating to warehouse of

country spirit outside distillery shall apply to all operations -

in a warehouse in or attached to the distillery so far

as they are relevant.The contention of the Superintendent .

of Excise is not tenable in view of the fact that t.he'
warehouse and distiliery are located in the same bui'ldl.ng
and no transportation in metal vessels by land (road) is in-
volved in this case. As such, allowance of 0.5 per cent tran-
sit wastage was not admissible.

Q

o

Scanned with CamScanner



161

The matter was reported to Go
General of Registration-cum-Excise Co
(Maych 1990). The Inspector General
Excise Commissioner while accepting the objection intimated
(November 1990) that the Superintendent of Excise, Ganjam
had already been asked (July 1990) to realise Rs.0.66
lakh  from the warehouse licensee. Report on realisation
has not been received (April 1991)

6.5

vernment/Inspector
mmissioner, Orissa
of Registration-cum-

Non-realisation of cost of establishment from the

foreign liquor bonded warehouse licensees and
manufactories

As per the Board's Excise Rules, 1965, framed
under the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 licensees
of bonded foreign liquor warehouses including the ware-
houses of foreign liquor manufactories are to pay to the
Government (at the end of each month) fees for the deploy-
ment of excise staff engaged on supervision of the opera-
tions carried on in such warehouses. The Excise Commis-
sioner, Orissa in his letter dated 21.2.84 addressed to
all Collectors, clarified that such fees are also required
to be recovered from the licensees of the warehouses
where whole time Excise Officers are not posted and
the work is managed by the excise staff either as an
additional duty or as a part time duty. The amount of
fees payable, which shall not exceed the cost of the excise
staff employed for the purpose, are to be determined
in accordance with the order of the Excise Commissioner,
Orissa, referred to above.

During the course of audit in the Office of the
Superintendent of Excise, Puri and Koraput it was noticed
(June 1989 and March 1990) that during the year 1988-89,
one Inspector, one Sub-Inspector and one Constable were
employed on a part time basis and two Constables were
employed for full time for supervision of operations in
one warehouse of a foreign liquor manufactory in the

Scanned with CamScanner



‘o—

|
.:‘ |
e

=
=

162

district of Puri. Similarly one Inspector on part time basjs
and four constables for full time were employed during
the years 1986-87 to 1988-89 in another factory in the
district of Koraput for the same purpose. In both these
cases, no fees towards cost of establishment, were demanded k
and realised by the concerned Superintendent of Excise.
This resulted in non-realisation of fees amounting to Rs.].]]
lakhs relating to the period from May 1986 to March *°
1989.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit (June
1989 and March 1990), the Superintendent of Excise, Puri,
stated (September 1990) that the fees of Rs.24,056 were
realised in full from the licensee during January 1990.
The Superintendent of Excise, Koraput stated (March
1990) that necessary action to realise the fees from the
licensee would be taken on receipt of clear instructions
and clarifications from the Excise Commissioner, Orissa. g

The matter was reported to Government (Septem-
ber 1989 and May 1990) followed by reminder (February 24
1991); their reply has not been received (April 1991).

6.6 Non-levy of excise duty on transportation loss of
India made foreign liquor/beer

The Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 and the
Board's Excise Rules, 1965 framed by the Board of Revenue,
Orissa, do not provide for any loss sustained during transpor-
tation of India made foreign liquor (IMFL) or beer at
the time of import of the same from outside the State
or from one bonded warehouse to another within the State. _f
The Excise Commissioner, Orissa has also issued instruc-
tions (June 1988) to all the Superintendents of Excise "y
to realise the duty on transportation losses except in
case where the licensees had obtained stay orders from
the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa.

Scanned with CamScanner



163

In Puri district, 3 [jc
hous _ » 3 licensees of IMFL bonded ware.
IMFES aildamzwgd losses of 290.130 London [)r;g?“ﬂ(ir(\:";f

34.600 bulk litres of beer sustained dt;rin;'

~ transportati i
5 p tion in  the vyear 1989-90 and the same were

all . .
owed by the bupprlntcndent of Excise, though the licen-

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1989)
the Superintendent of Excise, Puri stated (June 1989;

that.demand ‘would be raised. Further report has not been
recerved (April 1991).

. The matter .was reported to the Excise Commis-
sioner/Government (September 1989) followed by reminder

(lFebt)'uary 1991); their reply has not been received (April
991).

6.7 Non-realisation of export pass fee on Mohua flower

*

3‘ Under the Board's Excise (Fixation of fees on

Mohua flower) Rules, 1976 export pass for export of Mohua
 flower outside the State can be issued on realisation of
prescribed fee of Rs.5 per quintal. The Board of Revenue,
Orissa by a notification (February 1984) enhanced the
rate of export pass fee to Rs.25 per quintal of Mohua

flower effective from 1.4.1982.

In the District Excise Office, Bolangir it was
audit (January 1990) that consequent upon en-
of export pass fee, the Mohua flower dealers
etitions during 1983-84 in the Honourable High
rissa and the High Court in an interim stay
Jevy of export fee at the rate of Rs.l10 per
finalisation of the cases. The writ petitions

noticed In
hancement
filed writ p
.\¢ Court of O
o :lered for
" quintal pending

Scanned with CamScanner



164

were dismissed on 11.9.84. Consequently, the Superintendent
of Excise directed (4.3.85) the dealers to pay the differential
fee of Rs.l5 per quintal of Mohua flower within 10 days.
Despite this, seven dealers from whom differential fees
amounting to Rs.8.21 lakhs was due for the period from
March 1984 to September 1984 paid only Rs.0.89 lakh
upto the end of December 1989 and defaulted in payment
of the balance amount of Rs.7.32 lakhs. The Superintendent
of Excise had neither included the fee payable in his
arrear demand nor had taken effective steps to realise
the dues by instituting certificate proceedings.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1990),
the Excise Superintendent stated (January 1990) that
steps were being taken to institute certificate proceedings
against the defaulters. It was further reported (August
1990) that the amount had been taken to-demand and pro-
perty statement had been called for from the Tahasildars
for institution of certificate cases.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commis-
sioner and to Government in March 1990.

Scanned with CamScanner

e

By
[

2 B
T a8



{

%

}
Y

CHAPTER 7

MINING RECEIPTS
7.1 Results of Audit

A test che ..
of Mining t(;;;ir.(jhmk of mining receipts in the offices
April 1989 1o I‘\/Llfs’ conducted during the period from
levy of dead arch 1990, revealed non-levy or short
other  losses ;ent, cess, surface rent and interest and
in <& Eases of revenue amounting to Rs.342.82 lakhs
n 67 cases, which may broadly be categorised as under:

No. of Amount
cases ( in lakhs of

rupees )
1) Non-levy/short levy of royalty,
cess, surface rent and dead rent 11 5.15
2) Non-recovery/short recovery of
interest 29 6.39
3) Non-realisation/under-assessment
of dead rent, Cess, royalty and
interest 6 5.97
4) Non-realisation of cost of ores in
respect of mines worked without
valid lease 8 318.84
j ularities 13 6.47
5) Other irreg - S5

~

important cases noticed during

Ssome of the , , ,
mentioned in the succeeding

1989-90 and earlier years are
paragraphs.



166
7.2 Non-assessment of royalty on mineral found short

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and
Development) Act, 1957 and the Mineral Concession Rules,
1960, the holder of a Mining lease is to pay royalty on
any mineral removed or consumed from the leased area.
No deduction in the quantity removed is permissible for
any subsequent loss or wastage.

In Berhampur Circle (District Ganjam) a lessee
(a Government Undertaking) claimed shortage of 11,003.253
MT of minerals in the monthly return for March 1988
which was incorrectly allowed by the department. Since
the Act does not provide for any relief on account of
shortage, royalty was payable on the entire quantity mined
by the lessee. The irregular allowance resulted in a loss
of revenue amounting to Rs.l.40 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1989),
the Mining Officer stated (March 1989) that the shortage
was due to reprocessing of poor quality of minerals. It
was, however stated that the demand on the shortage
of minerals would be raised. The Director of Mining and
Geology to whom the case was reported (July 1989) intima-
ted (March 1990) that the demand for Rs.l.40 lakhs had.
since been raised (August 1989) but the lessee had not
paid the dues.Further report had not been received (April

1991).

The matter was reported to Government in
July 1989.

7.3 Loss of revenue due to non-realisation of mining
dues

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and

Development) Act, 1957, the holder of a mining lease
shall pay to the State Government every year Dead Rent

e

Scanned with CamScanner




167

at such rate as may be specified in
for all the areas included in the
The provision of the Act and the
Rules 1960 also provide that if the less
the mining operation within
the date of execution and
dues, the lease shall lapse a
determined by Government aft

the third schedule,
instrument of lease.
Minerals Concession
ee fails to undertake
a period of one year from
fails to deposit the mining
nd the mining lease is to be
er giving due notice.

In Mining Circle, Keonjhar, it was noticed (Sep-
tember 1989) that one soap stone mine (385 hectares)
was leased out for a period of 20 years with effect from
24.6.1984. The lessee had neither worked the mine nar
paid the Government dues despite issue of demand notices.
The Mining Officer however referred the matter to Govern-
ment fo determine the lease during ' March 1989, only
after a lapse of over 4 years without taking any effective
steps to realise the dues instead of refering the matter
about non-working of the mine, by the lessee, after one
year from the date of execution of lease. The lease was
~ultimately lapsed . by Government proceedings dated
28.10.1989. As a result of the delay, Government dues
amounting to Rs.64,223 (Dead Rent : Rs.58,849) and Interest:

Rs.5,374) for the period from June 1984 to June 1989
could not be realised (June 1990).

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1989) the Mining Officer stated (September 1989) that
advice of the Government pleader had been sought regarding
realisation of the dues (July 1989), in the absence of
any property held by the lessee. It was further reported
(February 1990) that since there was no property in the
name of the lessee, it was difficult to realise the dues
and proposal to waive the dues would be submitted.

The matter was.reported to the Director of Mining
and Geology/Government (November 1989)

. followed by remin-
der (February 1991); their reply has not been received (April
1991).



168

7.4 Non-raising/non-realisation of dead rent and
surface rent

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation = and

Development) Act, 1957, the holder of a mining lease f

shall pay to the State Government, every year, dead rent
at such rate as may be prescribed from time to time
in the third schedule for all areas included in the instrument ©
of lease. The dead rent was enhanced from 5th May 1987.
The lessee is also liable to pay surface rent at the pres-
cribed rate in respect of all parts of the surface of the
land which shall from time to time be occupied or used
by him as provided under the Mineral Concession Rules
1960.

In the Mining Circle, Talcher (Dhenkanal District)
a lease of graphite mine over an area of 155.39 hectares
was executed on 20.4.1971 for a period of 20 years and
surface right for an area of 6.130 hectares was also granted
(December 1974). It was noticed in audit (December 1988)

that the Senior Mining Officer raised a demand of Rs.33,726~

(Dead Rent: Rs.33,519 and Surface Rent: Rs.207) for
the period from July 1975 to June 1987. The lessee did
not pay the above government dues for which no effective
steps were taken for realisation. No demand for the subse-
quent period from July 1987 was raised. The amount that
escaped demand worked out to Rs.35,026 for the period

from July 1987 to December 1988 and Rs.2706 being the
differential dues from 5.5.1987 to 30.6.1987. (the rate .

of dead rent was revised from 5.5.87).

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1988) the Senior Mining Officer stated (December 1988)
that the demand was not raised as the lessee had {filed
a revision petition with Government of India, disp_utmg
the demand. Even so, non-raising of demand was not justi-
fied in the absence of any stay order to that effect. Further

-

D
‘,-’/’

¥

Scanned with CamScanner



169

the Instructions of the Director of ini

Orissa, issued in April 1989 and Febrlﬁlrr;fm%%% ?SO:Z%
demands were also not promptly attended to and tt’1e amount
of dead rent and surface rent not demanded, stood at
R§.61,103 upto the end of December 1989. T’he Deputy
Director of Mines (now redesignated) intimated (August
1990) that the assessment has been completed and the
demand would be raised soon.

_ The matter was reported to Government (March
1989) followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
has not been received (April 1991).

7.5 Non-levy of interest on mining dues

Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, as
amended in October, 1982, in cases of belated payment
of dead rent, royalty or other government dues, simple
interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum on the amount
. in default may be charged from the lessee from the six-
“teenth day of the expiry of the date fixed by Government
for payment of such dues till the default continues.

In two Mining Offices (Jaipur Road and Talcher)
interest had not been levied in 6 cases of belated payment
.of royalty during the period from May 1987 to December
1988.Interest realisable in these cases amounted to Rs.70,983.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Nov-
r 1989 and March 1990), the Senior Mining Officers
stated (November 1989 and March 1990) that demand
would be issued and interest due realised. The Director
of Mining and Geology to whom the cases were reported

(November 1989 and March 1990), however intimated
. (September "1990) that demand notices have been served.lt
(February 1991) that an amount

was further reported
5.68,410 was realised in October 1990).

| The cases were reported to Government in Novem-
ber 1989 and March 1990).

embe

of R



CHAPTER 8
ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

8.1 Non-realisation of surcharge

Under Section 7-A(i)(a) of the Orissa Entertain-
ments Act, 1946 (as amended from 17th September
1985) in addition to the entertainment tax, surcharge
at the prescribed rates is payable in respect of every
payment of admission to the entertainment, in specified
cities. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa
in his letter dated 2lst November 1988 had clarified
that the propritors of show houses who were allowed
to pay a lump sum amount of tax by way of compounding,
are not exempted from paying surcharge and that they
have to calculate the surcharge payable on the basis

of accounts maintained by them  and pay the same to
Government, and instructed all thé assessing officers

to mention clearly in the certificate of compounding
that the composition money fixed is exclusive of surcharge
U/s 7-A of the Act.

: -
In Bolangir Circle, one show house which was

permitted to pay tax by way of compounding, collected
surcharge to the tune of Rs.2.34 lakhs in the year 1987-88
but had not paid the amount to Government.While comple-
ting the assessment (November 1988) the assessing officer
also did not raise the demand.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1990)
the assessing officer stated that surcharge was not
demanded according to an earlier clarification of 29th
March 1988 issued by Commissioner of Commercial
Taxes (Orissa) that the provisions of Section 7A of the
Act regarding levy of surcharge are applicable only
to cases where tax is paid depending on the payment
made for admission and not by any other mode of payment.
But the reply is not tenable in view of the fact that.
the words "admission" occuring in Section 7A of the
Act also includes the cases compounded under Section 5,



171

whlch takes into account the estimated amount of pay-
.ments received for admission. Further, this legal position

had been clarified by the Commissioner in his letter
P dated Z1st November 1988.

The matter was reported to Government in June

» 1990 followed by reminder (February 1991); their reply
' is awaited (April 1991). '

—? d--dL

- BHUBANESWAR ( D.N.PRASAD )
The o3t Accountant General (Audit)-II
9 1 JN Orissa
' Countersigned
< . ( C.G.SOMIAH )
NEW DE.L{'H‘ \ ﬁ% Comptroller and Auditor General
v e €9 e of India

&'\ " QGP-MP=—XII (A.G) 1==1,200~31-5-1991

. .rJ

Scanned with CamScanner



